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Quick Start Guide

Use HDMI AV OUT MAIN terminal.

To a household mains
socket

HDMI cable

HDMI IN
(o 0 D %
A

AC mains lead
(supplied)

STEP 2 : Connecting to the network

Bl Wireless LAN connection

507255 BT )
BDT233| | BDT230 (((
\ ] ] 7 JJJ
§ 2

[ Eicel ] Wireless router, etc.

=< =< ﬁ)
=— —— | <
For wireless capability, connect the Wireless LAN Adaptor DY-WL5 (optional). Only
DY-WLS5 can be used. Read the operating instructions for DY-WL5 thoroughly when using it.

Internet

H LAN cable connection

LAN Cable
— =
AN
| ﬂ Broadband router, etc. Internet
T g/ 5

= 2

Use category 5 or above straight LAN cables (STP) when connecting to peripheral devices.
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STEP 3 : Settings

HDMI

.

Turn on the TV and select the appropriate video  Press [(D/I]*.

input.

a2 on

BDT233 | BDT230| BDT131||BDT130
e —
A [ ] > [

Follow the on-screen instructions to continue
with the settings.

* Standby/on switch (/)
Press to switch the unit from on to standby mode or vice versa. In standby mode, the unit is still consuming a small

amount of power.

STEP 4 : Playing a disc

B [

\
i

©. [N

Insert the disc.

s

Select the item to play and press [OK].

oua0E

R

Firmware updates

Panasonic is constantly improving the unit's firmware to ensure that our
customers are enjoying the latest technology.

Panasonic recommends updating your firmware as soon as you are notified.
For details, refer to the operating instructions (PDF format).
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Thank you for purchasing this product.

Please read these instructions carefully before
using this product, and save this manual for future
use.

Reading the Operating
Instructions

More detailed instructions on the
operation of this unit are O
contained in “Operating —
Instructions (PDF format)” in the supplied
CD-ROM. Install it on your PC to read it.

B For Windows

1 Turn the PC on and insert the CD-ROM
containing the Operating Instructions
(supplied).

2 Select the desired language and then click
[Operating Instructions] to install.

3 Double click the
“BDT330_233_230_131_130EG Operating
Instructions” shortcut icon on the desktop.

When the Operating Instructions (PDF format) will not open

You will need Adobe Reader to browse or print the Operating

Instructions (PDF format).

Insert the CD-ROM containing the Operating Instructions

(supplied), click [Adobe(R) Reader(R)] and then follow the

messages on the screen to install.

(Compatible OS: Windows XP SP3/Windows 7/Windows 8)

® You can download and install a version of Adobe Reader that
you can use with your OS from the following website.
http://get.adobe.com/reader/otherversions

To uninstall the Operating Instructions (PDF format)

Delete the PDF file from the “Program Files\Panasonic\DMP\”

folder.

® When the contents in the Program Files folder cannot be
displayed, click the [Show the contents of this folder] to display
them.

B For Macintosh

1 Turn the PC on and insert the CD-ROM
containing the Operating Instructions
(supplied).

2 Open the “Manual” folder in “VFF1170” and
then copy the PDF file with the desired
language inside the folder.

3 Double click the PDF file to open it.

(8]

Operating Instructions (PDF format) cannot be played
back on the player itself.

Unless otherwise indicated, illustrations in these operating
instructions are of DMP-BDT330.

VQT4Vv29
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Accessories

Check the supplied accessories before using this
unit.
1 Remote control
[BDT330] [BDT233 ] [BDT230] (N2QAYB000876)
(N2QAYB000880)

2 Batteries for remote control
1 AC mains lead

1 CD-ROM

0

® Product numbers provided in these operating instructions
correct as of January 2013. These may be subject to
change.

® Do not use AC mains lead with other equipment.

@ Using the remote control

R6/LR6, AA

(Alkaline or manganese
batteries)

— Insert so the poles (+ and
control.

—) match those in the remote

Point it at the remote control signal sensor on this unit.

- ame
Precautions

I WARNING

Unit

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or product damage,

® Do not expose this unit to rain, moisture, dripping or splashing.
® Do not place objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on this
unit.

® Use only the recommended accessories.

® Do not remove covers.

® Do not repair this unit by yourself. Refer servicing to qualified
service personnel.

® Do not let metal objects fall inside this unit.

® Do not place heavy items on this unit.

AC mains lead

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or product damage,

e Ensure that the power supply voltage corresponds to the
voltage printed on this unit.

Insert the mains plug fully into the socket outlet.

Do not pull, bend, or place heavy items on the lead.

Do not handle the plug with wet hands.

Hold onto the mains plug body when disconnecting the plug.
Do not use a damaged mains plug or socket outlet.

The mains plug is the disconnecting device.
Install this unit so that the mains plug can be unplugged from the
socket outlet immediately.

Small object
Keep the Memory Card out of reach of children to prevent
swallowing.



l CAUTION

Unit

This unit utilizes a laser. Use of controls or adjustments or
performance of procedures other than those specified herein
may result in hazardous radiation exposure.

Do not place sources of naked flames, such as lighted candles,
on this unit.

This unit may receive radio interference caused by mobile
telephones during use. If such interference occurs, please

increase separation between this unit and the mobile telephone.

This unit is intended for use in moderate climates.

Placement
Place this unit on an even surface.

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or product damage,

e Do not install or place this unit in a bookcase, built-in cabinet or
in another confined space. Ensure this unit is well ventilated.
Do not obstruct this unit’s ventilation openings with newspapers,
tablecloths, curtains, and similar items.

Do not place the unit on amplifiers/receivers or equipment that
may become hot. The heat can damage the unit.

Do not expose this unit to direct sunlight, high temperatures,
high humidity, and excessive vibration.

Batteries

Mishandling of batteries can cause electrolyte leakage and may
cause a fire.

Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace
only with the type recommended by the manufacturer.

When disposing the batteries, please contact your local
authorities or dealer and ask for the correct method of disposal.
Do not mix old and new batteries or different types at the same
time.

Do not heat or expose to flame.

Do not leave the battery(ies) in a car exposed to direct sunlight
for a long period of time with doors and windows closed.

Do not take apart or short circuit.

Do not recharge alkaline or manganese batteries.

e Do not use batteries if the covering has been peeled off.

Remove batteries if you do not intend to use the remote control for
a long period of time. Store in a cool, dark place.

I Wireless LAN connection

The following limits are in place regarding the usage of this unit or

Wireless LAN Adaptor. You must be aware of these limits before

using these devices.

Panasonic will in no way be responsible for any incidental damage

which may arise due to a failure to obey these limits, or to any

condition of use or disuse of these devices.

® Data transmitted and received over radio waves may be

intercepted and monitored.

This unit and Wireless LAN Adaptor contain delicate

electronic components.

Please use these devices in the manner in which they were

intended and follow the following points:

— Do not expose these devices to high temperatures or direct
sunlight.

— Do not bend, or subject these devices to strong impacts.

— Keep these devices away from moisture.

— Do not disassemble or alter these devices in any way.

I To dispose or transfer this unit

The unit may keep the user settings information in the unit. If you

discard this unit either by disposal or transfer, then follow the

procedure to return all the settings to the factory presets to delete

the user settings. For details, refer to the operating instructions

(PDF format).

® The operation history may be recorded in the memory of this
unit.

Information for Users on Collection and
Disposal of Old Equipment and used Batteries
These symbols on the products, packaging, and/
or accompanying documents mean that used
electrical and electronic products and batteries
should not be mixed with general household
waste.

For proper treatment, recovery and recycling of
old products and used batteries, please take them
to applicable collection points, in accordance with
your national legislation and the Directives 2002/
96/EC and 2006/66/EC.

By disposing of these products and batteries
correctly, you will help to save valuable resources
and prevent any potential negative effects on
human health and the environment which could
otherwise arise from inappropriate waste
handling.

For more information about collection and
recycling of old products and batteries, please
contact your local municipality, your waste
disposal service or the point of sale where you
purchased the items.

Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal
of this waste, in accordance with national
legislation.

For business users in the European Union

If you wish to discard electrical and electronic
equipment, please contact your dealer or supplier
for further information.

[Information on Disposal in other Countries
outside the European Union]

These symbols are only valid in the European
Union. If you wish to discard these items, please
contact your local authorities or dealer and ask for
the correct method of disposal.

Note for the battery symbol (bottom two
symbol examples):

This symbol might be used in combination with a
chemical symbol. In this case it complies with the
requirement set by the Directive for the chemical
involved.

Cd
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Copyrights and
Trademarks

This product uses Cinavia technology to limit the use of
unauthorized copies of some commercially-produced film and
videos and their soundtracks. For details, refer to the operating
instructions (PDF format).

“AVCHD”, “AVCHD 3D", “AVCHD Progressive” and “AVCHD 3D/
Progressive” are trademarks of Panasonic Corporation and Sony
Corporation.

Java is a registered trademark of Oracle and/or its affiliates.

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories.

Manufactured under license under U.S. Patent Nos: 5,956,674;
5,974,380; 6,226,616; 6,487,535; 7,212,872; 7,333,929;
7,392,195; 7,272,567 & other U.S. and worldwide patents issued
& pending. DTS-HD, the Symbol, & DTS-HD and the Symbol
together are registered trademarks & DTS-HD Master Audio is a
trademark of DTS, Inc. Product includes software. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.

HDMI, the HDMI Logo, and High-Definition Multimedia Interface
are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC
in the United States and other countries.

This product is licensed under the AVC patent portfolio license and
VC-1 patent portfolio license for the personal and non-commercial
use of a consumer to (i) encode video in compliance with the AVC
Standard and VC-1 Standard (“AVC/VC-1 Video”) and/or (ii)
decode AVC/VC-1 Video that was encoded by a consumer
engaged in a personal and non-commercial activity and/or was
obtained from a video provider licensed to provide AVC/VC-1
Video. No license is granted or shall be implied for any other use.
Additional information may be obtained from MPEG LA, LLC.
See http://www.mpegla.com.

VIERA Connect is a trademark of Panasonic Corporation.

MPEG Layer-3 audio coding technology licensed from Fraunhofer
1S and Thomson.

SDXC Logo is a trademark of SD-3C, LLC.

“DVD Logo” is a trademark of DVD Format/Logo Licensing
Corporation.

The Wi-Fi CERTIFIED Logo is a certification mark of the Wi-Fi
Alliance.
The Wi-Fi Protected Setup Mark is a mark of the Wi-Fi Alliance.

“Wi-Fi”, “Wi-Fi Protected Setup”, “Wi-Fi Direct”, “Miracast”, “WPA”
and “WPA2” are marks or registered marks of the Wi-Fi Alliance.

DLNA, the DLNA Logo and DLNA CERTIFIED are trademarks,
service marks, or certification marks of the Digital Living Network
Alliance.

Windows is a trademark or a registered trademark of Microsoft
Corporation in the United States and other countries.

Android is a trademark of Google Inc.

Copyright 2004-2010 Verance Corporation. Cinavia™ is a Verance
Corporation trademark. Protected by U.S. Patent 7,369,677 and
worldwide patents issued and pending under license from Verance
Corporation. All rights reserved.
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This product incorporates the following software:

(1) the software developed independently by or for Panasonic
Corporation,

(2) the software owned by third party and licensed to Panasonic
Corporation,

(3) the software licensed under the GNU General Public License,
Version 2.0 (GPL V2.0),

(4) the software licensed under the GNU LESSER General Public
License, Version 2.1 (LGPL V2.1), and/or

(5) open source software other than the software licensed under
the GPL V2.0 and/or LGPL V2.1.

The software categorized as (3) - (5) are distributed in the hope

that it will be useful, but WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY, without

even the implied warranty of MERCHANTABILITY or FITNESS

FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Please refer to the detailed

terms and conditions thereof shown in the Player Settings menu.

At least three (3) years from delivery of this product, Panasonic
will give to any third party who contacts us at the contact
information provided below, for a charge no more than our cost of
physically performing source code distribution, a complete
machine-readable copy of the corresponding source code covered
under GPL V2.0, LGPL V2.1 or the other licenses with the
obligation to do so, as well as the respective copyright notice
thereof.

Contact Information: oss-cd-request@gg.jp.panasonic.com
The source code and the copyright notice are also available for
free in our website below.

http://panasonic.net/avc/oss/bdplayer/AWBPM13A.html

Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software licensed by Adobe
Systems Incorporated or its affiliates.

For Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software (“Flash

Software”), please be aware of the following.

(i) You are not permitted to distribute and copy this Flash Software
to any third party,

(ii) You are not permitted to modify the Flash Software and create
derivative works of the Flash Software,

(iii) You are not permitted to decompile, reverse engineer,
disassemble and otherwise reduce the Flash Software to a
human-perceivable form,

(iv)You are not permitted to claim any damages, including direct,
indirect, special, incidental, punitive, and consequential
damages arising out of or in connection with the Flash
Software,

(v) You fully agree that the ownership of the Flash Software is that
of Panasonic Corporation and/or its suppliers or licensors,

(vi)You agree and acknowledge that it is possible that you cannot
access the contents unless you do not obtain and install the
latest version of the Flash Software.

David M. Gay’s dtoa and strtod license

The author of this software is David M. Gay.

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for
any purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this
entire notice is included in all copies of any software which is or
includes a copy or modification of this software and in all copies of
the supporting documentation for such software.

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED “AS IS”, WITHOUT ANY
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR,
NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND
CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY OF THIS SOFTWARE
OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

“UNICODE, INC. LICENSE AGREEMENT - DATA FILES AND
SOFTWARE

Unicode Data Files include all data files under the directories
http://www.unicode.org/Public/, http://www.unicode.org/reports/,
and http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/.

Unicode Software includes any source code published in the
Unicode Standard or under the directories
http://www.unicode.org/Public/,
http://www.unicode.org/reports/, and
http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/.



NOTICE TO USER: Carefully read the following legal agreement.
BY DOWNLOADING, INSTALLING, COPYING OR OTHERWISE
USING UNICODE INC.’S DATA FILES (“DATA FILES™), AND/OR
SOFTWARE (““SOFTWARE”™), YOU UNEQUIVOCALLY
ACCEPT, AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY, ALL OF THE TERMS
AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. IF YOU DO NOT
AGREE, DO NOT DOWNLOAD, INSTALL, COPY, DISTRIBUTE
OR USE THE DATA FILES OR SOFTWARE.

COPYRIGHT AND PERMISSION NOTICE

Copyright (c) 1991-2009 Unicode, Inc. All rights reserved.
Distributed under the Terms of Use in
http://www.unicode.org/copyright.html.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person
obtaining a copy of the Unicode data files and any associated
documentation (the ““Data Files™) or Unicode software and any
associated documentation (the ““Software™) to deal in the Data
Files or Software without restriction, including without limitation the
rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, and/or sell
copies of the Data Files or Software, and to permit persons to
whom the Data Files or Software are furnished to do so, provided
that (a) the above copyright notice(s) and this permission notice
appear with all copies of the Data Files or Software, (b) both the
above copyright notice(s) and this permission notice appear in
associated documentation, and (c) there is clear notice in each
modified Data File or in the Software as well as in the
documentation associated with the Data File(s) or Software that
the data or software has been modified.

THE DATA FILES AND SOFTWARE ARE PROVIDED ““AS IS™,
WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
AND NONINFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS. IN NO
EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT HOLDER OR HOLDERS
INCLUDED IN THIS NOTICE BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, OR
ANY SPECIAL INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,
OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF
CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION,
ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THE DATA FILES OR SOFTWARE.

Except as contained in this notice, the name of a copyright holder
shall not be used in advertising or otherwise to promote the sale,
use or other dealings in these Data Files or Software without prior
written authorization of the copyright holder.”

(1) MS/WMA

This product is protected by certain intellectual property rights of
Microsoft Corporation and third parties. Use or distribution of such
technology outside of this product is prohibited without a license
from Microsoft or an authorized Microsoft subsidiary and third
parties.

(2) MS/PlayReady/Final Product Labeling

This product contains technology subject to certain intellectual
property rights of Microsoft. Use or distribution of this technology
outside of this product is prohibited without the appropriate
license(s) from Microsoft.

(3) MS/PlayReady/End User Notices
Content owners use Microsoft PlayReady™ content access
technology to protect their intellectual property, including
copyrighted content. This device uses PlayReady technology to
access PlayReady-protected content and/or WMDRM-protected
content. If the device fails to properly enforce restrictions on
content usage, content owners may require Microsoft to revoke
the device’s ability to consume PlayReady-protected content.
Revocation should not affect unprotected content or content
protected by other content access technologies. Content owners
may require you to upgrade PlayReady to access their content. If
you decline an upgrade, you will not be able to access content that
requires the upgrade.
(4) FLAC, WPA Supplicant
The software licenses are displayed when “Software Licence” in
the Setup menu is selected.”
* [HOME] = “Setup” = “Player Settings” = “System” = “System
Information”
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Guide de demarrage rapide

ETAPE 1 : Connexion a un téléviseur

Utilisez la prise HDMI AV OUT MAIN.

Vers une prise secteur

Céable HDMI

HDMIIN

Cordon d’alimentation CA
(fourni)

Zy=

ETAPE 2 : Connexion au réseau

Bl Connexion LAN sans fil

Z4

—— J ((‘ RN
e 7 Y @

Routeur de sans fil, etc.
L C—— Ef==l |

Internet

) am Y)

: Pour la fonction sans fil, connectez I'adaptateur de réseau local (LAN) sans fil DY-WL5 (en option).
Seul le modéle DY-WL5 peut étre utilisé. Lire attentivement le mode d’emploi du DY-WL5 lors de son utilisation.

H Cable de connexion LAN

Cable LAN

—

T0BASET/100BASETX

/J Routeur de bande large passante, Internet
E Q = / j etc.

Zx=

Utilisez des cables LAN droits de catégorie 5 ou supérieure (STP) pour connecter les appareils périphériques.
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ETAPE 3 : Réglage

HDMI 7,‘

Y o %‘ﬁ

BDT233| | BDT230| BDT131| BDT130
A n »> /1

Allumez le téléviseur et sélectionnez I'entrée vidéo Appuyez sur [(O/1]*.
appropriée. Suivez les instructions a I'écran pour poursuivre le
paramétrage.

* Interrupteur d’attente/marche ((b/l)
Appuyez pour faire basculer I'appareil du mode allumé au mode de veille ou vice versa. En mode de veille, I'appareil
continue de consommer une petite quantité d’énergie.

ETAPE 4 : Lecture d’un disque
=
ﬁ‘ﬁnx

Je=h gie
b

Insérez le disque. Sélectionnez I'élément a lire, puis appuyez sur [OK].

Mise a jour du logiciel

Panasonic améliore de facon constante le firmware de I'appareil afin de s’assurer que
ses clients bénéficient d’'une technologie de pointe.

Panasonic vous conseille de mettre a jour votre firmware chaque fois que vous
recevez une notification.

Pour plus de détails, consultez le mode d’emploi (format PDF).

vatavze (9 3
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Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté ce produit.
Veuillez lire attentivement les présentes instructions
avant d'utiliser ce produit, et conserver ce manuel pour
utilisation ultérieure.

. y .
Lire le Mode d’emploi

Des instructions plus détaillées au

sujet du fonctionnement de cet ©
appareil sont contenues dans le

“Mode d’emploi (format PDF)” sur le

CD-ROM fourni. Installez-le sur votre ordinateur pour
pouvoir le lire.

H Pour Windows

1 Allumez l'ordinateur et introduisez le CD-ROM
contenant le mode d’emploi (fourni).

2  Sélectionnez la langue désirée et cliquez sur [Mode
d’emploi] pour l'installer.

3 Double-cliquez sur l'icdne de raccourcis du
“BDT330_233_230_131_130EG Operating
Instructions” située sur le bureau.

Si le mode d’emploi (format PDF) ne s’ouvre pas

Vous aurez besoin d’Adobe Reader pour afficher et imprimer le

Mode d’emploi (format PDF).

Introduisez le CD-ROM contenant le mode d’emploi (fourni),

cliquez sur [Adobe(R) Reader(R)] puis suivez les instructions des

messages a I'écran pour l'installer.

(SE compatible: Windows XP SP3/Windows 7/Windows 8)

® Vous pouvez télécharger et installer une version d’Adobe

Reader que vous pouvez utiliser avec votre SE a partir du site
Web suivant.
http://get.adobe.com/reader/otherversions

Pour désinstaller le mode d’emploi (format PDF)

Supprimez le fichier PDF du dossier

“Program Files\Panasonic\DMP\".

o Sile contenu du dossier Program Files ne s’affiche pas, cliquez
sur [Show the contents of this folder] pour I'afficher.

B Pour Macintosh

1 Allumez l'ordinateur et introduisez le CD-ROM
contenant le mode d’emploi (fourni).

2 Ouvrez le dossier “Manual” dans “VFF1170” puis
copiez le fichier PDF de la langue désirée dans le
dossier.

3 Double-cliquez sur le fichier PDF pour I'ouvrir.

(28]
Le mode d’emploi (format PDF) ne peut pas étre lu sur
I’appareil lui-méme.

Sauf indications contraires, les illustrations de ce mode d’emploi
sont du DMP-BDT330.

4 (10) varavae

Accessoires

Contrdlez les accessoires fournis avant d'utiliser cet

appareil.

1 Télécommande
[BDT330] [BDT233] [BDT230] (N2QAYB000876)
(N2QAYB000880)

2 Piles pour la télécommande

1 Cordon d’alimentation secteur

1 CD-ROM

m

® | es numéros de produits fournis dans ce manuel
d'utilisation sont corrects a partir de janvier 2013. Cela
peut étre soumis a des changements.

o N'utilisez pas de cordon d’alimentation avec d’autres
appareils.

o Utiliser la télécommande

R6/LR6, AA
(Piles alcalines ou au
manganése)

— Insérez-les de telle sorte que les poles (+ et —)
correspondent a ceux de la télécommande.

Pointez-le vers la cellule de réception du signal
de commande a distance sur cet appareil.

-

Précautions

l AVERTISSEMENT

Appareil

Pour réduire les risques d’'incendie, d’électrocution ou de
dommages au produit,

® N'exposez pas cet appareil a la pluie, 'humidité, I'égouttement
ou I'éclaboussement.

Ne placez pas d’objets remplis d’eau, tels que des vases, sur
I'appareil.

Utilisez exclusivement les accessoires préconisés.

Ne retirez pas les caches.

Ne réparez pas I'appareil vous-méme. Confiez I'entretien a un
personnel qualifié.

® Ne laissez pas d'objets métalliques tomber dans cet appareil.
® Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur cet appareil.

Cordon d’alimentation secteur

Pour réduire les risques d’'incendie, d’électrocution ou de
dommages au produit,

® Assurez-vous que la puissance du voltage fourni correspond au
voltage inscrit sur I'appareil.

Branchez la fiche secteur dans la prise électrique.

Vous ne devez pas tirer, plier ou placer d’objets lourds sur le
cordon.

Ne manipulez pas la prise avec les mains mouillées.

Tenez le corps de la prise secteur en la débranchant.
N'utilisez pas de prise secteur ni de prise de courant
endommagée.

La fiche secteur est le dispositif de déconnexion.
Installez cet appareil de sorte que la fiche secteur puisse étre
débranchée immédiatement de la prise de courant.

Petit objet
Conservez la carte mémoire hors de portée des enfants afin qu'ils
ne puissent pas 'avaler.



l ATTENTION

Appareil

o Cet appareil utilise un laser. L'utilisation de commandes ou de
réglages ou I'exécution de procédures autres que celles
spécifiées ici peuvent provoquer une exposition a des radiations
dangereuses.

Ne placez pas de sources de flammes vives telles que bougies
allumées sur cet appareil.

Cet appareil peut étre perturbé par des interférences causées par
des téléphones mobiles pendant I'utilisation. En présence de telles
interférences, éloignez le téléphone mobile de cet appareil.

Cet appareil est destiné aux climats tempérés.

Emplacement
Placez cet appareil sur une surface plane.

Pour réduire les risques d'incendie, d’électrocution ou de
dommages au produit,

N’installez pas et ne placez pas cet appareil dans une
bibliothéque, un placard ni dans aucun autre espace réduit.
Assurez-vous que I'appareil est bien ventilé.

Ne bouchez pas les ouvertures d’aération de cet appareil avec
des journaux, nappes, rideaux ou objets similaires.

Ne placez pas I'appareil sur un amplificateur/récepteur ou un
autre appareil qui pourrait se réchauffer. La chaleur pourrait
endommager I'appareil.

N’exposez pas cet appareil directement aux rayons du soleil, a
des températures élevées, a une humidité élevée ni a des
vibrations excessives.

Piles

Manipuler de fagon incorrecte les piles peut causer une fuite
d’électrolyte ainsi qu’un incendie.

® |y aun danger d’explosion si la pile n'est pas correctement
remplacée. Remplacez-la uniquement par le type recommandé
par le fabricant.

Pour jeter les piles, veuillez contacter les autorités locales ou votre
revendeur afin de connaitre la procédure d’élimination a suivre.
Ne mélangez pas d'anciennes et de nouvelles piles ou des piles
de différents types.

Ne chauffez pas et n’exposez pas les piles a une flamme.

Ne laissez pas la (les) pile(s) dans un véhicule exposé
directement aux rayons du soleil pendant un long moment avec
fenétres et portiéres fermées.

Ne pas démonter ou court-circuiter les piles.

Ne rechargez pas des piles alcalines ou au manganése.

Ne pas utiliser des piles dont le revétement a été enlevé.

Retirez les piles si vous n'avez plus l'intention d'’utiliser la
télécommande pendant une longue période. Rangez-les dans un
endroit sombre et frais.

I Connexion LAN sans fil

Les limites suivantes sont établies concernant I'utilisation de cet
appareil ou de I'adaptateur LAN Sans fil. Vous devez étre au
courant de ces limites avant d'utiliser ces appareils.
Panasonic décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommage
accidentel d0 au non respect de ces limites, ou a toute situation
d’emploi ou d'inactivité de ces appareils.
® Les données transmises et recues sur ondes radio peuvent
étre interceptées et controlées.
® Cet appareil et I'adaptateur de réseau local (LAN) sans fil
contiennent des composants électroniques délicats.
Veuillez utiliser ces dispositifs de la maniére pour laquelle ils
étaient destinés et suivez les points suivants:
— N’exposez pas ces appareils a des températures élevées ou
aux rayons directs du soleil.
— Ne pliez pas et ne soumettez pas ces appareils a des chocs importants.
— Gardez ces appareils a I'abri de I'humidité.
— Ne démontez pas ou ne modifiez d'aucune maniére cet dispositifs.

En cas d’élimination ou de
cession de cet appareil

Cet appareil peut conserver les informations de réglage d'utilisateur.

Si vous vous débarrassez de cet appareil en le jetant ou en le cédant,

suivez la procédure du retour de tous les réglages de préréglage en

usine pour effacer les réglages d'utilisateur. Pour plus de détails,

consultez le mode d’emploi (format PDF).

o ['historique de I'exploitation peut étre enregistré dans la
mémoire de cet appareil.

Avis aux utilisateurs concernant la collecte et
I’élimination des piles et des appareils
électriques et électroniques usagés

Apposé sur le produit lui-méme, sur son emballage,
ou figurant dans la documentation qui
'accompagne, ce pictogramme indique que les piles
et appareils électriques et électroniques usagés
doivent étre séparés des ordures ménageres.

Afin de permettre le traitement, la valorisation et le
recyclage adéquats des piles et des appareils usageés,
veuillez les porter a I'un des points de collecte prévus,
conformément a la législation nationale en vigueur
ainsi qu'aux directives 2002/96/CE et 2006/66/CE.

En éliminant piles et appareils usagés conformément a
la réglementation en vigueur, vous contribuez &
prévenir le gaspillage de ressources précieuses ainsi
qu’'a protéger la santé humaine et I'environnement
contre les effets potentiellement nocifs d’'une
manipulation inappropriée des déchets.

Pour de plus amples renseignements sur la
collecte et le recyclage des piles et appareils
usageés, veuillez vous renseigner aupres de votre
mairie, du service municipal d’enlévement des
déchets ou du point de vente ou vous avez
acheté les articles concernés.

Le non-respect de la réglementation relative a I'élimination
des déchets est passible d’'une peine d’'amende.

Pour les utilisateurs professionnels au sein
de I’'Union européenne

Si vous souhaitez vous défaire de pieces
d’équipement électrique ou électronique, veuillez
vous renseigner directement auprées de votre
détaillant ou de votre fournisseur.

[Information relative a I’élimination des
déchets dans les pays extérieurs a I’'lUnion
européenne]

Ce pictogramme n’est valide qu’a l'intérieur de
I'Union européenne. Pour connaitre la procédure
applicable dans les pays hors Union Européenne,
veuillez vous renseigner auprés des autorités
locales compétentes ou de votre distributeur.

Note relative au pictogramme a apposer sur
les piles (voir les 2 exemples ci-contre):

Le pictogramme représentant une poubelle sur
roues barrée d’une croix est conforme a la
réglementation. Si ce pictogramme est combiné
avec un symbole chimique, il remplit également
les exigences posées par la Directive relative au
produit chimique concerné.

Francgais
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Droits d’auteur et
Marques déposées

Ce produit utilise la technologie Cinavia pour limiter I'utilisation de
reproductions illégales de certains films et vidéos disponibles
dans le commerce et de leur bande sonore. Pour plus de détails,
consultez le mode d’emploi (format PDF).

“AVCHD”, “AVCHD 3D", “AVCHD Progressive” et “AVCHD 3D/
Progressive” sont des marques commerciales de Panasonic
Corporation et de Sony Corporation.

Java est une marque déposée d’Oracle et/ou de ses affiliés.

Fabriqué sous licence de Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby et le symbole double-D sont des marques déposées de
Dolby Laboratories.

Fabriqués sous licence couverte par brevet américain n°:
5,956,674; 5,974,380; 6,226,616; 6,487,535; 7,212,872;
7,333,929; 7,392,195; 7,272,567 et autres brevets américains et
mondiaux délivrés et en cours de délivrance. DTS-HD, le
Symbole, & DTS-HD ainsi que le Symbole ensemble sont des
marques déposées & DTS-HD Master Audio est une marque
commerciale de DTS, Inc. Logiciel inclus dans le produit. © DTS,
Inc. Tous droits réservés.

HDMI, le logo HDMI et High-Definition Multimedia Interface sont
des marques déposées ou enregistrées de HDMI Licensing LLC
aux Etats-Unis et dans d’autres pays.

Ce produit est commercialisé dans le cadre de la licence de
portefeuille de brevet AVC et de la licence de portefeuille de
brevet VC-1 pour une utilisation personnelle et non commerciale
par un consommateur, en vue (i) d’encoder une vidéo
conformément a la norme AVC et a la norme VC-1 (“AVC/VC-1
Video”) et/ou (i) de décoder une vidéo AVC/VC-1 précédemment
encodée par un consommateur dans le cadre d’une activité
personnelle et non commerciale et/ou obtenue auprés d’'un
fournisseur vidéo autorisé & commercialiser des vidéos AVC/
VC-1. Aucune licence n’est accordée ni implicite pour toute autre
utilisation. Pour plus d'informations, veuillez contacter MPEG LA,
LLC.

Consultez le site http://www.mpegla.com.

VIERA Connect est une marque commerciale de Panasonic
Corporation.

Technologie d’encodage du son MPEG Layer-3 brevetée par
Fraunhofer IIS et Thomson.

Le logo SDXC est une marque déposée de SD-3C, LLC.

“DVD Logo” est une marque commerciale de DVD Format/Logo
Licensing Corporation.

Le logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED est une marque d’homologation de
Wi-Fi Alliance.

La marque Wi-Fi Protected Setup est une marque de Wi-Fi
Alliance.

“Wi-Fi”, “Wi-Fi Protected Setup”, “Wi-Fi Direct’, “Miracast”, “WPA”
et “WPA2” sont des marques commerciales ou des marques
déposées de Wi-Fi Alliance.

DLNA, the DLNA Logo and DLNA CERTIFIED are trademarks,
service marks, or certification marks of the Digital Living Network
Alliance.

Windows est une marque commerciale ou une marque déposée
de Microsoft Corporation aux Etats-Unis et dans les autres pays.

Android est une marque commerciale de Google Inc.

VQT4V29
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Copyright 2004-2010 Verance Corporation. Cinavia™ est une
marque déposée de Verance Corporation. Protégée par le brevet
américain 7 369 677 et des brevets mondiaux attribués et en
attente d’attribution sous licence de Verance Corporation. Tous
droits réservés.

Ce produit contient le logiciel suivant:
(1) le logiciel développé indépendamment par ou pour Panasonic
Corporation,
(2)le logiciel appartenant a un tiers et sous licence Panasonic
Corporation,
(3) le logiciel sous licence GNU General Public License,
Version 2.0 (GPL V2.0),
(4)le logiciel sous licence GNU LESSER General Public License,
Version 2.1 (LGPL V2.1) et/ou,
(5) Logiciel “open source” autre que le logiciel sous licence
GPL V2.0 et/ou LGPL V2.1.
Les logiciels classés comme (3) - (5) sont distribués dans I'espoir
qu'ils pourraient étre utiles, mais SANS AUCUNE GARANTIE,
sans méme la garantie implicite de COMMERCIALISATION ou
D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER. Veuillez vous
référer aux modalités et aux conditions de ceux-ci figurant dans le
menu Réglages lecteur.

Pendant au moins trois (3) ans a compter de la livraison de ce
produit, Panasonic donnera a tout tiers qui nous contactera en
utilisant les coordonnées ci-dessous, pour un montant non
supérieur a notre codt pour la réalisation physique de la
distribution du code source, une copie compléte exploitable par
ordinateur du code source correspondant, couvert par la
GPL V2.0, LGPL V2.1 ou par d'autres licences avec I'obligation de
le faire, ainsi que la notice des droits d'auteur respective.
Coordonnées de contact :
oss-cd-request@gg.jp.panasonic.com
Le code source et la notice des droits d'auteur sont également
disponibles gratuitement sur notre site web suivant.
http://panasonic.net/avc/oss/bdplayer/AWBPM13A.html

Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software licencié par Adobe
Systems Incorporated ou ses filiales.

Pour Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software (“Flash

Software”), veuillez prendre connaissance de ce qui suit.

(i) Vous n'étes pas autorisés a distribuer et copier ce Logiciel
Flash a une tierce partie,

(i) Vous n'étes pas autorisés a modifier le Logiciel Flash ni a créer
des oceuvres dérivées du Logiciel Flash,

(iii) Vous n'étes pas autorisés a décompiler, faire de l'ingénierie
inverse, démonter et autrement réduire le Logiciel Flash a une
forme humaine perceptible,

(iv)Vous n'étes pas autorisés a demander un remboursement en
cas de dommages, y compris les dommages directs, indirects,
spéciaux, fortuits, punitifs et consécutifs dus ou liés au Logiciel
Flash,

(v) Vous reconnaissez pleinement que la propriété du Logiciel
Flash est celle de Panasonic Corporation et/ou de ses
fournisseurs ou concédants,

(vi)Vous acceptez et reconnaissez qu'il est possible que vous ne
puissiez accéder au contenu a moins d'obtenir et installer la
derniére version du Logiciel Flash.

Licence dtoa et strtod de David M. Gay

L'auteur de ce logiciel est David M. Gay.

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 par Lucent Technologies.

La permission d'utiliser, de copier, de modifier et de distribuer ce
logiciel pour toute raison et sans frais est ici accordée a condition
que l'entiére notice apparaisse dans toutes les copies de tout
logiciel qui est ou comprend une copie ou une modification de ce
logiciel et dans toutes les copies de la documentation annexe d'un
tel logiciel.

CE LOGICIEL EST FOURNI “EN L'ETAT”, SANS AUCUNE
GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE. EN PARTICULIER,
L'AUTEUR ET LUCENT NE FONT AUCUNE REPRESENTATION
OU GARANTIE QUANT A LA QUALITE MARCHANDE DE CE
LOGICIEL OU A SON ADEQUATION A UN USAGE
PARTICULIER.




“ACCORD DE LICENCE UNICODE, INC. - FICHIERS DE
DONNEES ET LOGICIEL

Les fichiers de données Unicode comprennent tous les fichiers de
données sous les répertoires http://www.unicode.org/Public/,
http://www.unicode.org/reports/, et
http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/.

Le Logiciel Unicode comprend tous les codes source publié dans
la Norme Unicode ou sous les répertoires
http://www.unicode.org/Public/,

http://www.unicode.org/reports/, et
http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/.

AVISAL' UTILISATEUR: Veuillez lire attentivement I'accord légal
suivant. EN TELECHARGEANT, INSTALLANT, COPIANT OU EN
UTILISANT AUTREMENT LES FICHIERS DE DONNEES
(“FICHIERS DE DONNEES™), ET/OU LE LOGICIEL
(""LOGICIEL™) UNICODE INC., VOUS ACCEPTEZ
EXPLICITEMENT, ET VOUS VOUS ENGAGEZ A RESPECTER,
TOUS LES TERMES ET CONDITIONS DE CET ACCORD. SI
VOUS N'ETES PAS D'ACCORD, NE TELECHARGEZ PAS,
N'INSTALLEZ PAS, NE COPIEZ PAS, NE DISTRIBUEZ PAS OU
N'UTILISEZ PAS LES FICHIERS DE DONNEES OU LE
LOGICIEL.

AVIS DE DROITS D'AUTEUR ET AUTORISATION

Copyright (c) 1991-2009 Unicode, Inc. Tous droits réservés.
Distribué sous les Modalités d'Utilisation a I'adresse suivante
http://www.unicode.org/copyright.html.

Le présent document autorise, gratuitement, toute personne ayant
obtenu une copie des fichiers de données Unicode et de sa
documentation connexe (les “Fichiers de Données™), ou du
logiciel Unicode et de sa documentation connexe (le ““Logiciel””) a
revendre les Fichiers de Données ou le Logiciel sans restriction, et
lui confére sans s'y limiter, le droit d' utiliser, de copier, de modifier,
de fusionner avec d'autres, de publier, de distribuer, de sous traiter
la licence et/ou de vendre des copies des Fichiers de Données ou
du Logiciel, et d'autoriser les personnes auxquelles les Fichiers de
Données ou le Logiciel sont fournis a en faire de méme, a
condition que (a) I'(les) avis de copyright ci-dessus et que le
présent avis d'autorisation figurent dans toutes les copies des
Fichiers de Données ou du Logiciel, (b) que I'(les) avis de
copyright susmentionné(s) ainsi que la présente autorisation
apparaissent dans la documentation annexe et (c) qu'un avis clair
dans chaque Fichier de Données modifié ou dans le Logiciel ainsi
que dans la documentation connexe du(des) Fichier(s) de
Données ou du Logiciel indique que les données ou le logiciel ont
été modifiés.

LES FICHIERS DE DONNEES ET LE LOGICIEL SONT
FOURNIS “EN L'ETAT”, SANS AUCUNE GARANTIE,
EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS
LIMITATION LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE,
D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER ET DE
NON-VIOLATION DES DROITS DE TIERCES PARTIES. LE OU
LES DETENTEURS DU DROIT D'AUTEUR DE CET AVIS NE
SAURAIENT EN AUCUN CAS ETRE TENUS RESPONSABLES
DE TOUTE RECLAMATION OU DOMMAGE INDIRECT OU
CONSECUTIF, OU DE TOUT AUTRE DOMMAGE LIE A LA
PERTE D'UTILISATION, DE DONNEES, OU DE BENEFICES,
QUE CE SOIT DANS LE CADRE D'UN CONTRAT, D'UNE
NEGLIGENCE OU D'UNE AUTRE ACTION PREJUDICIABLE,
DUS OU LIES A L'UTILISATION OU AUX PERFORMANCES
DES FICHIERS DE DONNEES OU DU LOGICIEL.

Sous réserve des dispositions du présent avis, le nom d'un
détenteur du copyright ne doit pas étre utilisé pour annoncer ou
promouvoir la vente, |'utilisation ou toute autre activité liée aux
Fichiers de Données ou au Logiciel sans I'autorisation écrite
préalable dudit détenteur.”

(1) MS/WMA

Cet appareil est protégé par certains droits de propriété
intellectuelle de Microsoft Corporation et de tiers. L utilisation ou la
distribution de cette technologie a I'extérieur de cet appareil est
interdite sans une licence de Microsoft ou d'une filiale Microsoft
autorisée et des tiers.

(2) MS/PlayReady/Etiquetage du produit fini
Ce produit contient une technologie qui fait I'objet de certains
droits sur la propriété intellectuelle de Microsoft. Toute utilisation
ou diffusion de cette technologie en dehors de ce produit est
interdite sans la (les) licence(s) appropriée(s) provenant de
Microsoft.
(3) MS/PlayReady/Avertissements Utilisateur Final
Les propriétaires du contenu utilisent la technologie d'accés au
contenu Microsoft PlayReady™ pour protéger leur propriété
intellectuelle, y compris le contenu protégé par droits d'auteur.
Ce dispositif utilise la technologie PlayReady pour accéder au
contenu protégé PlayReady et/ou au contenu protégé WMDRM.
Si le dispositif ne parvient pas a bien appliquer les limitations
d'utilisation du contenu, les propriétaire de ce contenu peuvent
demander a Microsoft de révoquer la capacité du dispositif a
consommer le contenu protégé PlayReady. La révocation ne
devrait pas affecter le contenu non protégé ni le contenu protégé
par d'autres technologies d'acces au contenu. Les propriétaires du
contenu peuvent vous demander de mettre a jour PlayReady pour
accéder a leur contenu. Si vous refusez une mise a jour, vous ne
serez plus en mesure d'accéder au contenu nécessitant une mise
ajour.
(4) FLAC, WPA Supplicant
Les licences du logiciel s'affichent lorsque “Licence logicielle”
dans le menu Configuration est sélectionné. *
* [HOME] = “Configuration” = “Réglages lecteur” =
= “Information systéme”

“Systéeme”
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Guida rapida

Utilizzare Terminale HDMI AV OUT MAIN.

Ad una presa di corrente

Cavo HDMI

HDMI IN
Cavo di alimentazione CA (I
(compreso)
—_—T

FASE 2 : Collegamento alla rete

B Connessione LAN Wireless

2

[— T / JJJ ((@

Router Wireless, ecc.
[ ———— Eb==d |

[P =
: Per le funzioni wireless, collegare I'adattatore LAN wireless DY-WL5 (opzionale). E possibile

utilizzare solo I'adattatore DY-WLS5. Prima di utilizzare 'adattatore DY-WL5 leggere attentamente le relative
istruzioni.

Internet

Bl Cavo di collegamento LAN

Cavo LAN

@ o 2 @

LAN
BDT233||BDT230 /—J Router a banda larga, ecc. Internet
e [ =
BDT131][BDT130

Utilizzare soltanto cavi LAN diretti di categoria 5 o superiore (STP) per collegarsi alle periferiche.
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FASE 3 : Impostazioni
HDMI V,‘

Y o i‘t

v
BDT233] [BDT230] [BDT131] [BDT130
R
‘ A [] »> o/
Accendere il televisore e selezionare l'ingresso video Premere [(D/1]*.
appropriato. Seguire le istruzioni visualizzate sullo schermo per

procedere con le impostazioni.

* Interruttore standby/accensione ((h/l)
Premere per passare dalla modalita on a standby o viceversa. Nella modalita standby I'unita consuma un piccolo
quantitativo di energia.

FASE 4 : Riproduzione di un disco

U0 a

Inserire il disco. Selezionare la voce da riprodurre, quindi premere [OK].

Aggiornamento del firmware

Panasonic migliora costantemente il firmware dell’unita per garantire ai propri clienti le
tecnologie piu recenti.

Panasonic consiglia di aggiornare il firmware appena si riceve la notifica.

Per ulteriori dettagli, consultare le istruzioni d’'uso (formato PDF).

vatavze (15 3

. Italiano



La ringraziamo per I'acquisto di questo prodotto.
Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni prima di
utilizzare il presente prodotto, e conservare questo
manuale per usi futuri.

Lettura delle istruzioni per
l'uso

Per ulteriori informazioni sul
funzionamento di questa unita
consultare le “Istruzioni per I'uso (in

formato PDF)” presenti sul CD-ROM in

dotazione. Per leggerle installarle sul proprio PC.

B Per Windows

1 Accendere il PC e inserire il CD-ROM contenente le
istruzioni per I'uso (in dotazione).

2 Selezionare la lingua desiderata, quindi fare clic su
[Istruzioni per 'uso] per installare.

3 Fare doppio clic sull'icona del collegamento
“BDT330_233_230_131_130EG Operating
Instructions” sul desktop.

Quando le istruzioni per I'uso (in formato PDF) non si aprono

Per consultare o stampare le istruzioni per I'uso € necessario

Adobe Reader (formato PDF).

Inserire il CD-ROM contenente le istruzioni per I'uso (in

dotazione), fare clic su [Adobe(R) Reader(R)], quindi seguire i

messaggi su schermo per l'installazione.

(Sistemi operativi compatibili: Windows XP SP3/Windows 7/

Windows 8)

® E possibile scaricare ed installare una versione di Adobe

Reader compatibile con il proprio sistema operativo dal
seguente sito web.
http://get.adobe.com/reader/otherversions

Per disinstallare le istruzioni per I'uso (in formato PDF)

Eliminare il file PDF dalla cartella

“Program Files\Panasonic\DMP\".

® Quando non & possibile visualizzare il contenuto della cartella

Program Files, fare clic su [Show the contents of this folder] per
visualizzarli.

H Per Macintosh

1 Accendere il PC e inserire il CD-ROM contenente le
istruzioni per I'uso (in dotazione).

2 Aprire la cartella “Manual” in “VFF1170”, quindi
copiare il file PDF con la lingua desiderata all'interno
della cartella.

3  Fare doppio clic sul file PDF per aprirlo.

(28]
Le istruzioni per I'uso (in formato PDF) non possono
essere riprodotte con questo lettore.

Se non diversamente indicato, le illustrazioni qui presenti si
riferiscono al modello DMP-BDT330.
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Accessori

Controllare gli accessori forniti in dotazione prima di

utilizzare questa unita.

1 Telecomando
[BDT330] [BDT233] [BDT230] (N2QAYB000876)
(N2QAYB000880)

2 Batterie per il telecomando

1 Cavo di alimentazione CA

1 CD-ROM

® Codici prodotto forniti in queste istruzioni per I'uso
aggiornati a gennaio 2013. Possono essere soggetti a
maodifiche.

® Non utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione CA con altri
apparecchi.

® Uso del comando a distanza

R6/LR6, AA
(Batterie alcaline o al
manganese)

— Inserire in modo che i poli (+ e —) corrispondano a
quelli indicati nel telecomando.

Puntarlo verso il sensore del segnale del
telecomando di quest'unita.

Precauzioni

l ATTENZIONE

Unita

Per ridurre il rischio d’incendio, folgorazioni o danni all'unita,

® Non esporre questa unita alla pioggia, umidita, gocciolamenti o
spruzzi.

Non posare oggetti contenenti liquidi, come un vaso di fiori, su
questa unita.

Utilizzare solo gli accessori consigliati.

Non rimuovere le coperture.

Non riparare quest’unita da soli. Per qualsiasi riparazione
rivolgersi a un tecnico qualificato.

Non introdurre oggetti metallici all'interno di questa unita.

Non appoggiare oggetti pesanti su questa unita.

Cavo di alimentazione CA

Per ridurre il rischio d’incendio, folgorazioni o danni all’unita,
Accertarsi che la tensione di alimentazione corrisponda a quella
indicata su questa unita.

Inserire fino in fondo la spina del cavo di alimentazione nella
presa.

Non tirare, piegare, o appoggiare oggetti pesanti sul cavo di
alimentazione.

Non maneggiare la spina con le mani bagnate.

Tenere la spina del cavo di alimentazione tra le dita quando la si
scollega.

Non utilizzare una spina o una presa di rete danneggiate.

La presa di rete ¢ il dispositivo per scollegare.
Installare I'unita in modo che la presa di rete possa essere
scollegata immediatamente dalla presa di corrente.

Piccolo oggetto
Tenere la scheda di memoria fuori della portata dei bambini per
impedire che la inghiottano.



l AVVERTENZA

Unita

® Questa unita utilizza un laser. L'uso di apparecchi di controllo o
di regolazione, o procedure di utilizzazione diverse da quelle
indicate in questo manuale di istruzioni, possono causare
I'esposizione a radiazioni pericolose.

Non mettere sull'unita sorgenti di fiamme nude, come candele accese.
Durante I'uso, questa unita potrebbe essere soggetta
allinterferenza radio causata dal cellulare. Se si dovesse
verificare tale interferenza, aumentare la distanza tra questa
unita e il cellulare.

® Questa unita & progettata per 'uso nei paesi con clima mite.

Collocazione
Collocare questa unita su una superficie piana.

Per ridurre il rischio d’incendio, folgorazioni o danni all’'unita,

® Per mantenere una buona ventilazione, non installare o
sistemare questa unita in uno scaffale dei libri, armadietto
incorporato od altro spazio ristretto.

® Non ostruire le aperture di ventilazione di questa unita con
giornali, tovaglie, tende ed altri oggetti simili.

® Non posizionare I'unita su amplificatori o apparecchi che
potrebbero riscaldarsi. |l calore pu6 danneggiare l'unita.

® Non esporre questa unita alla luce diretta del sole, a
temperature elevate, a eccessiva umidita e a forti vibrazioni.

Batterie

L'uso scorretto delle batterie pud causare perdite di elettrolito e
causare incendi.

® Se la batteria viene sostituita in modo non corretto esiste il
rischio che esploda. Sostituirla esclusivamente con una del tipo
consigliato dal produttore.

Quando si smaltiscono le batterie, contattare le autorita locali o
il rivenditore e chiedere informazioni sul metodo corretto di
smaltimento.

Non riscaldare o esporre a fiamme le batterie.

Non lasciare la batteria/le batterie per lungo tempo all'interno
dell'auto, esposte alla luce solare diretta e con le porte e i
finestrini chiusi.

Non aprire o mettere in corto le batteria.

Non ricaricare batterie alcaline o al manganese.

® Non usare batterie la cui guaina non ¢ intatta.

Rimuovere le batterie se si prevede di non utilizzare il telecomando
per lungo tempo. Conservarle in un luogo fresco ed asciutto.

I Connessione LAN Wireless

I limiti seguenti riguardano I'utilizzo di questa unita o

dell’adattatore LAN Wireless. E necessario conoscere tali limiti

prima di utilizzare questi dispositivi.

La Panasonic non € in alcun modo responsabile per eventuali

danni che possano derivare dal mancato rispetto di questi limiti, o

delle condizioni di utilizzo o mancato utilizzo di questi dispositivi.

® | dati trasmessi e ricevuti attraverso onde radio possono

essere intercettati e monitorati.

Questa unita e I'adattatore LAN wireless contengono

componenti elettronici fragili.

Utilizzare questi dispositivi per gli usi per cui sono stati

progettati e seguire le istruzioni seguenti:

— Non esporre questi dispositivi ad alte temperature o alla luce
solare diretta.

— Non piegare, e non far subire forti urti a questi dispositivi.

— Tenere questi dispositivi al riparo dall'umidita.

— Non smontare o alterare questi dispositivi in alcun modo.

Per lo smaltimento o
trasferimento di questa unita

Questa unita pud mantenere le informazioni delle impostazioni

dell'utente. In caso di smaltimento o trasferimento di questa unita,

& consigliabile seguire la procedura per ripristinare tutte le

impostazioni di fabbrica cancellando le impostazioni dell'utente.

Per ulteriori dettagli, consultare le istruzioni d’'uso (formato PDF).

® Nella memoria di questa unita pud essere registrata la storia
delle operazioni.

Non utilizzare batterie nuove e vecchie o batterie di tipi diversi insieme.

Informazioni per gli utenti sulla raccolta e
I’eliminazione di vecchie apparecchiature e
batterie usate

Questi simboli sui prodotti, sullimballaggio, e/o
sulle documentazioni o manuali accompagnanti i
prodotti indicano che i prodotti elettrici, elettronici
e le batterie usate non devono essere buttati nei
rifiuti domestici generici.

Per un trattamento adeguato, recupero e riciclaggio
di vecchi prodotti e batterie usate, vi preghiamo di
portarli negli appositi punti di raccolta, secondo la
legislazione vigente nel vostro Paese e le Direttive
2002/96/EC e 2006/66/EC.

Smaltendo correttamente questi prodotti e le
batterie, contribuirete a salvare importanti risorse
e ad evitare i potenziali effetti negativi sulla salute
umana e sull’ambiente che altrimenti potrebbero
verificarsi in seguito ad un trattamento
inappropriato dei rifiuti.

Per ulteriori informazioni sulla raccolta e sul
riciclaggio di vecchi prodotti e batterie, vi
preghiamo di contattare il vostro comune, i vostri
operatori per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti o il punto
vendita dove avete acquistato gli articoli.

Sono previste e potrebbero essere applicate
sanzioni qualora questi rifiuti non siano stati
smaltiti in modo corretto ed in accordo con la
legislazione nazionale.

Per utenti commerciali nell’Unione Europea
Se desiderate eliminare apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche, vi preghiamo di
contattare il vostro commerciante od il fornitore
per maggiori informazioni.

[Informazioni sullo smaltimento rifiuti in altri
Paesi fuori dall’'Unione Europea]

Questi simboli sono validi solo all’'interno
dell’Unione Europea. Se desiderate smaltire
questi articoli, vi preghiamo di contattare le
autorita locali od il rivenditore ed informarvi sulle
modalita per un corretto smaltimento.

Nota per il simbolo delle batterie (esempio con
simbolo chimico riportato sotto il simbolo
principale):

Questo simbolo pud essere usato in
combinazione con un simbolo chimico; in questo
caso € conforme ai requisiti indicati dalla Direttiva
per il prodotto chimico in questione.

Cd
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Diritti d’autore e marchi
registrati

Questo prodotto utilizza la tecnologia Cinavia per limitare l'uso di
copie non autorizzate di video e film in commercio e relative
colonne sonore. Per ulteriori dettagli, consultare le istruzioni d’uso
(formato PDF).

“AVCHD”, “AVCHD 3D", “AVCHD Progressive” e “AVCHD 3D/
Progressive” sono marchi commerciali di Panasonic Corporation e
Sony Corporation.

Java & un marchio registrato di Oracle e/o di sue affiliate.

Prodotto su licenza di Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby e il simbolo della doppia D sono marchi di Dolby
Laboratories.

Prodotto su licenza e coperto dai brevetti U.S.A. numero:
5,956,674; 5,974,380; 6,226,616; 6,487,535; 7,212,872;
7,333,929; 7,392,195; 7,272,567, e da altri brevetti rilasciati e in
attesa di rilascio negli Stati Uniti e in altri paesi. La dicitura
DTS-HD, il relativo simbolo, e la dicitura DTS-HD/il simbolo
insieme sono marchi registrati e DTS-HD Master Audio & un
marchio di DTS, Inc. Il prodotto include del software. © DTS, Inc.
Tutti i diritti riservati.

HDMI, il logo HDMI e High-Definition Multimedia Interface sono
marchi o marchi registrati di HDMI Licensing LLC negli Stati Uniti e
in altri paesi.

Il presente prodotto & concesso in licenza mediante la licenza per
il portfolio di brevetti AVC e per il portfolio di brevetti VC-1 ed &
destinato ai clienti per uso personale e non commerciale, al fine di
(i) codificare video in conformita con lo standard AVC e con lo
standard VC-1 (“AVC/VC-1 Video”) e/o (ii) decodificare video AVC/
VC-1 codificati da un cliente nel’ambito di un’attivita personale e
non commerciale e/o ottenuti da un fornitore di video che
disponga della licenza necessaria per fornire video AVC/VC-1.
Non viene concessa, né puo essere considerata implicita, alcuna
garanzia per usi diversi da quelli sopra indicati. E possibile
ottenere ulteriori informazioni da MPEG LA, LLC, consultando il
sito http://www.mpegla.com.

VIERA Connect & un marchio di Panasonic Corporation.

MPEG Layer-3, tecnologia di codifica audio con licenza della
Fraunhofer IIS e Thomson.

Il logo SDXC € un marchio di SD-3C, LLC.

“DVD Logo” € un marchio di DVD Format/Logo Licensing
Corporation.

Il logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED & un marchio di certificazione rilasciato
da Wi-Fi Alliance.
Il marchio Wi-Fi Protected Setup & un marchio di Wi-Fi Alliance.

“Wi-Fi”, “Wi-Fi Protected Setup”, “Wi-Fi Direct”, “Miracast”, “WPA”
e “WPA2” sono marchi o marchi registrati di Wi-Fi Alliance.

DLNA, the DLNA Logo and DLNA CERTIFIED are trademarks,
service marks, or certification marks of the Digital Living Network
Alliance.

Windows & un marchio o un marchio registrato della Microsoft
Corporation negli Stati Uniti e in altri paesi.

Android & un marchio di Google Inc.

Copyright 2004-2010 Verance Corporation. Cinavia™ & un
marchio commerciale di Verance Corporation. Protetto dal
brevetto statunitense 7.369.677 e da brevetti mondiali rilasciati e
in corso di registrazione su licenza di Verance Corporation. Tutti i
diritti riservati.
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Questo prodotto incorpora il seguente software:

(1) software sviluppato indipendentemente da o per Panasonic
Corporation,

(2) software di proprieta di terzi e concesso in licenza a Panasonic
Corporation,

(3) software concesso su licenza GNU General Public License,
Version 2.0 (GPL V2.0),

(4) software concesso su licenza GNU LESSER General Public
License, Version 2.1 (LGPL V2.1) e/o,

(5) software open source diverso dal software concesso su licenza
GPLV2.0 e/lo LGPLV2.1.

Il software inserito nelle categorie (3) - (5) viene distribuito con

l'auspicio che possa essere utile, ma SENZA ALCUNA

GARANZIA, compresa qualsiasi garanzia implicita di

COMMERCIABILITA o di IDONEITA PER UNO SCOPO

PARTICOLARE. A questo riguardo consultare i termini e le

condizioni dettagliate visualizzate nel menu Impostazioni Lettore.

Almeno tre (3) anni dopo la consegna di questo prodotto,
Panasonic dara a qualsiasi parte terza che ci contatti come sotto
indicato una copia completa in linguaggio macchina del
corrispondente codice sorgente coperto dalla licenza GPL V2.0,
dalla licenza LGPL V2.1 o da altre licenze che prevedono tale
obbligo, ad un prezzo non superiore al costo della distribuzione
fisica del codice sorgente, oltre all'avviso sui diritti d'autore.
Informazioni di contatto: oss-cd-request@gg.jp.panasonic.com
Il codice sorgente e I'avviso sui diritti d'autore sono anche
disponibili gratuitamente sul sito Web indicato sotto.
http://panasonic.net/avc/oss/bdplayer/AWBPM13A.html

Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software & concesso in licenza
da Adobe Systems Incorporated o da sue controllate.

Per Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software (“Software Flash”)

valgono le seguenti clausole.

(i) Non & in concesso distribuire né copiare il presente Software
Flash a vantaggio di terzi,

(i) Non & consentito modificare il Software Flash e realizzare
opere derivate dal Software Flash,

(iii)Non & consentito decompilare, retroingegnerizzare,
disassemblare o in ogni caso tradurre il Software Flash in una
forma comprensibile all'uomo,

(iv)Non sono ammesse rivendicazioni per danni, ivi compresi
danni indiretti, speciali, incidentali, punitivi o consequenziali
risultanti da o collegati al Software Flash,

(v) Si conviene che la proprieta del Software Flash appartiene a
Panasonic Corporation e/o a suoi fornitori o licensor,

(vi)Si conviene che ¢ possibile che non si riesca ad accedere ai
contenuti se non si ottiene e installa ['ultima versione del
Software Flash.

Licenza dtoa e strtod di proprieta di David M. Gay
L'autore del presente software € David M. Gay.
Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 di Lucent Technologies.

Con la presente si concede |'autorizzazione a utilizzare, copiare,
modificare e distribuire il presente software a patto che questa
nota sia interamente riportata su ciascuna copia di ciascun
software che rappresenti o includa una copia o una modifica del
presente software e su ciascuna copia della documentazione di
accompagnamento dello stesso software.

QUESTO SOFTWARE VIENE FORNITO “TALE E QUALE”,
SENZA ALCUNA GARANZIA ESPLICITA O IMPLICITA. IN
PARTICOLARE, NE L'AUTORE NE LUCENT FORNISCONO
GARANZIE RIGUARDANTI LA COMMERCIABILITA DEL
PRESENTE SOFTWARE O LA SUA IDONEITA PER ALCUNO
SCOPO PARTICOLARE.

“UNICODE, INC. CONTRATTO DI LICENZA - FILE DI DATI E
SOFTWARE

| File di Dati Unicode comprendono tutti i file di dati elencati su
http://www.unicode.org/Public/, http://www.unicode.org/reports/,
e http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/.

Il Software Unicode comprende ciascun codice sorgente
pubblicato nello Standard Unicode o su
http://www.unicode.org/Public/,
http://www.unicode.org/reports/, e
http://iwww.unicode.org/cldr/data/.



NOTA PER L'UTILIZZATORE: Leggere attentamente il seguente
contratto. SCARICANDO, INSTALLANDO, COPIANDO O IN
OGNI CASO UTILIZZANDO FILE DI DATI (“FILE DI DATI™) E/O
SOFTWARE (““SOFTWARE"") DI PROPRIETA DI UNICODE INC.
SI ACCETTANO ESPLICITAMENTE E SI CONVIENE SU TUTTI |
TERMINI DEL PRESENTE CONTRATTO. NEL CASO IN CUI SI
INTENDA NEGARE TALE CONSENSO, NON E CONSENTITO
SCARICARE, INSTALLARE, COPIARE, DISTRIBUIRE O
UTILIZZARE | FILE DI DATI O IL SOFTWARE.

NOTA SUI DIRITTI D'AUTORE E SULLE AUTORIZZAZIONI

Copyright (c) 1991-2009 Unicode, Inc. Tutti i diritti riservati.
Distribuito in base alle Condizioni di Utilizzo indicate su
http://www.unicode.org/copyright.html.

Con la presente si concede |'autorizzazione gratuita ad ogni
persona in possesso di una copia dei file di dati Unicode e della
documentazione ad essi collegata (i “File di Dati”") o del software
Unicode e I'eventuale documentazione ad esso associata

(il ““Software™), a trattare i File di Dati o il Software senza alcuna
restrizione, ivi compresi, senza alcuna limitazione, i diritti di
utilizzare, copiare, modificare, unire, pubblicare, distribuire e/o
vendere copie dei File di Dati o del Software, riconoscendo gli
stessi diritti anche alle persone a cui i File di Dati o il Software
vengono forniti, a patto che (a) la nota sui diritti d'autore di cui
sopra e la presente autorizzazione siano riportate su ciascuna
copia dei File di Dati o del Software, (b) sia la nota sui diritti
d'autore di cui sopra che la presente autorizzazione siano riportate
sulla documentazione di accompagnamento e (c) in ciascun File di
Dati, Software o documento associato ai File di Dati o al Software
che sia stato modificato, vi sia una chiara indicazione che attesti
tali modifiche.

| FILE DI DATI ED IL SOFTWARE SONO FORNITI “TALI E
QUALI", SENZA GARANZIE DI ALCUN TIPO, ESPLICITE O
IMPLICITE, INCLUSE TRA L'ALTRO LE GARANZIE
COMMERCIABILITA, DI IDONEITA PER UNO SCOPO
PARTICOLARE O DI NO VIOLAZIONE DEI DIRITTI DI TERZI. IL
DETENTORE/I DETENTORI DEL COPYRIGHT INDICATO/I
NELLA PRESENTE NOTA NON POTRA/NON POTRANNO IN
ALCUN CASO ESSERE RITENUTO/I RESPONSABILE/I PER
NESSUNA RIVENDICAZIONE, DANNO INDIRETTO, DANNI IN
ALCUN MODO RICONDUCIBILI ALLA PERDITA DI UTILIZZO,
DATI O PROFITTO SIA IN AZIONE PER RESPONSABILITA
CONTRATTUALE, NEGLIGENZA O ALTRA AZIONE ILLECITA,
DERIVANTE DA O COLLEGATA ALL'UTILIZZO O AL
FUNZIONAMENTO DEI FILE DI DATI O DEL SOFTWARE.

Ad eccezione del contenuto nella presente nota, il nome del
detentore del copyright non pud essere utilizzato per pubblicita o
altri mezzi di promozione finalizzati alla vendita, all'utilizzo o ad
altre operazioni di compravendita riguardanti questi File di Dati o il
Software senza previa autorizzazione scritta dello stesso
detentore del copyright.”

(1) MS/WMA

Questo prodotto € protetto da certi diritti di proprieta intellettuali
della Microsoft Corporation e di terze parti. L'uso o la distribuzione
di tale tecnologia fuori di questo prodotto sono proibiti senza una
licenza dalla Microsoft o da una consociata Microsoft autorizzata e
terze parti.

(2) MS/PlayReady/Etichettatura del prodotto finale

Questo prodotto € protetto da determinati diritti di proprieta
intellettuale di cui é titolare Microsoft. L'utilizzo o la distribuzione di
questa tecnologia al di fuori del presente prodotto sono vietati a
meno che non si disponga di una licenza concessa da Microsoft.

(3) MS/PlayReady/Note per I'utilizzatore finale
| proprietari dei contenuti utilizzano la tecnologia di accesso ai
contenuti Microsoft PlayReady™ per tutelare i propri diritti di
proprieta intellettuale, inclusi i contenuti oggetto di copyright.
Questo dispositivo utilizza la tecnologia PlayReady per accedere
a contenuti protetti con PlayReady o WMDRM. Se il dispositivo
non applica le restrizioni sull’utilizzo del contenuto, i proprietari dei
contenuti possono richiedere a Microsoft di revocare la possibilita
del dispositivo di utilizzare contenuti protetti da PlayReady. La
revoca non dovra riguardare contenuti non protetti o protetti con
altre tecnologie di accesso ai contenuti. | proprietari dei contenuti
possono richiedere un upgrade di PlayReady per rendere
accessibili i loro contenuti. Se si rifiuta un upgrade, non sara
possibile accedere ai contenuti che richiedono tale upgrade.
(4) FLAC, WPA Supplicant
E possibile visualizzare la licenze del software selezionando
“Licenza software” nel menu Setup.*
* [HOME] = “Impostazioni” = “Impostazioni Lettore” = “Sistema”
= “Informazioni Sistema”
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Guia de inicio rapido

Use el terminal HDMI AV OUT MAIN.

A una toma de corriente de casa

Cable HDMI

HDMI IN
Cable de alimentacién de CA (I
(incluido)
=

PASO 2 : Conexiéon a una red

H Conexion LAN inaldambrica

2

[— T / JJJ ((@

Router inalambrico, etc.
[ ———— Eb==d |

[P =
Para que funcione de forma inalambrica, conecte el adaptador LAN inalambrico DY-WL5 (opcional).

Solamente se puede usar el DY-WL5. Lea todas las instrucciones de funcionamiento para el DY-WL5 antes de
utilizarlo.

Internet

Bl Conexion del cable LAN

Cable de red LAN

0BASET/100BASETX

»

LAN = Z
BDT233||BDT230 /—J Router de banda ancha, etc. Internet
e [ =
BDT131][BDT130

Use la categoria 5 o superior de cables LAN derechos (STP) al conectar a dispositivos periféricos.
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PASO 3 : Ajustes
HDMI 7,‘

Y o i‘t

BDT233| |[BDT230] |[BDT131||BDT130
A [] > [

Encienda el TV y seleccione una entrada apropiada de  Pulse [(M)/1]*.

video. Sigas las instrucciones que aparecen en la pantalla
para continuar con los ajustes.

* Interruptor de alimentacién en espera/conectada ((H/l)

Pulselo para cambiar la unidad de modo conectado a modo en espera o viceversa. En modo en espera, la unidad
sigue consumiendo una pequefia cantidad de energia.

PASO 4 : Reproduccion de un disco

(e @
= |

Inserte el disco. Seleccione la opcion a reproducir y presione [OK].

Actualizacion del firmware

Panasonic esta constantemente mejorando el firmware de la unidad para asegurar
que nuestros clientes disfruten de la ultima tecnologia.
Panasonic recomienda actualizar su firmware en cuanto se lo notifique.

Consulte las instrucciones de funcionamiento (formato PDF) para obtener mas
detalles.

vatavze (21) 3
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Gracias por haber adquirido este producto.

Lea cuidadosamente estas instrucciones antes de usar
este producto, y guarde este manual para usarlo en el
futuro.

Lectura de las
instrucciones de
funcionamiento

En “Instrucciones de funcionamiento
(formato PDF)” en el CD-ROM O
suministrado se incluyen

instrucciones mas detallas sobre el

funcionamiento de esta unidad. Instalelo en su PC
para leerlo.

H Para Windows

1 Encienda el ordenador e introduzca el CD-ROM
conteniendo las instrucciones de funcionamiento
(suministrado).

2  Seleccione el idioma deseado, luego haga clic en
[Instrucciones de funcionamiento] para instalar.

3 Haga doble clic en el icono del método abreviado
“BDT330_233_230_131_130EG Operating
Instructions” en el escritorio.

Cuando no se abren las instrucciones de funcionamiento (en

formato PDF)

Necesitara Adobe Reader para explorar o imprimir las

Instrucciones de funcionamiento (formato PDF).

Introduzca el CD-ROM conteniendo las instrucciones de

funcionamiento (suministrado), haga clic en [Adobe(R) Reader(R)]

y, luego, siga los mensajes proporcionados en la pantalla para

instalar.

(Sistema operativo compatible: Windows XP SP3/Windows 7/

Windows 8)

® En el siguiente sitio web, puede descargar e instalar una

version de Adobe Reader que puede usar con su sistema
operativo.
http://get.adobe.com/reader/otherversions

Para desinstalar las instrucciones de funcionamiento (en

formato PDF)

Borre el archivo PDF de la carpeta

“Program Files\Panasonic\DMP\".

® Cuando no puede visualizarse el contenido de la carpeta de los

archivos de programa, haga clic en [Show the contents of this
folder] para visualizarlos.

H Para Macintosh

1 Encienda el ordenador e introduzca el CD-ROM
conteniendo las instrucciones de funcionamiento
(suministrado).

2 Abra la carpeta “Manual” en “VFF1170”, luego copie
dentro de la carpeta el archivo PDF con el idioma
deseado.

3 Haga doble clic en el archivo PDF para abrirlo.

(28]
Las instrucciones de funcionamiento (formato PDF) no
se pueden reproducir en el sistema de cine.

A menos que se indique lo contrario, las ilustraciones en estas
instrucciones de funcionamiento son las de DMP-BDT330.
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Accesorios

Verificar los accesorios suministrados antes de utilizar

esta unidad.

1 Mando a distancia
[BDT330] [BDT233] [BDT230] (N2QAYB000876)
(N2QAYB000880)

2 Baterias para el mando a distancia

1 Cable de alimentacion de CA

1 CD-ROM

(28]

o Numeros de productos correctos proporcionados en estas
instrucciones de funcionamiento a partir de enero de 2013.
Pueden estar sujetos a cambios.

@ No utilice el cable de alimentacién de CA con otros
equipos.

® Uso del mando a distancia

R6/LR6, AA
(Baterias alcalinas o de
manganeso)

— Inserte de manera que los polos (+ y —) coincidan con
los del mando a distancia.

Se puede grabar el historial de funcionamiento
en la memoria de esta unidad.

Precauciones

l AVISO

Unidad

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o dafio del producto,
® No exponga esta unidad a la lluvia, humedad, goteo ni
salpicaduras.

No coloque objetos llenos con liquidos, como floreros, sobre
esta unidad.

Use solamente los accesorios recomendados.

No saque las cubiertas.

No repare esta unidad usted mismo. Consulte al personal de
servicio calificado para la reparacion.

No permita que objetos de metal caigan dentro de esta unidad.
No ponga objetos pesados en esta unidad.

Cable de alimentacién de CA

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o dafio del producto,
® Asegurese de que el voltaje de alimentacién corresponda al
voltaje impreso en esta unidad.

Inserte por completo el enchufe del cable de alimentacién en la
toma de CA.

No tire, doble o coloque elementos pesados sobre el cable de
alimentacion.

No manipule el enchufe con las manos mojadas.

Agarre el cuerpo del enchufe del cable de alimentacion al
desconectar el enchufe.

® No use un enchufe del cable de alimentacién o toma de CA dafiado.

El enchufe de conexion a la red eléctrica es el dispositivo de desconexion.
Instale esta unidad de forma que el enchufe de conexion a la red
eléctrica pueda desenchufarse de la toma de forma inmediata.

Objeto pequeiio
Mantenga la tarjeta de memoria fuera del alcance de los nifios
para evitar que se la traguen.



l ADVERTENCIA

Unidad

® Esta unidad utiliza un laser. El usar los controles, hacer los reglajes
o los pasos requeridos en forma diversa de |la aqui expuesta puede
redundar en exposicion peligrosa a la radiacion.

No coloque objetos con llama descubierta, una vela por
ejemplo, encima de la unidad.

Esta unidad puede tener interferencias de radio causadas por teléfonos
mdviles durante su utilizacion. Si tales interferencias resultan evidentes,
aumente la separacion entre la unidad y el teléfono movil.

Esta unidad ha sido disefiada para ser utilizada en climas
moderados.

Ubicacion

Coloque esta unidad sobre una superficie pareja.

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o dafio del producto,

® Para mantener bien ventilada esta unidad, no la instale ni
ponga en un estante de libros, mueble empotrado u otro
espacio de dimensiones reducidas.

® No obstruya las aberturas de ventilacién de la unidad con
periédicos, manteles, cortinas u objetos similares.

® No coloque la unidad en amplificadores o equipos que pueden
calentarse. El calor puede dafiar la unidad.

® No exponga esta unidad a la luz solar directa, altas
temperaturas, mucha humedad y vibracion excesiva.

Baterias

La mala manipulacién de las baterias puede causar una pérdida
de electrolito y puede causar un incendio.

e Existe un dafio de explosion si la bateria no se reemplaza
correctamente. Reemplace sélo con el tipo recomendado por el
fabricante.

Al desechar las baterias, comuniquese con sus autoridades locales o
distribuidores y pregunte por el método de eliminacién correcto.

No mezcle baterias usadas y nuevas o diferentes tipos de
baterias al mismo tiempo.

No caliente ni exponga las pilas a las llamas.

No deje la(s) bateria(s) en un automaévil expuesto a la luz solar
directa por un periodo prolongado de tiempo con las puertas y
ventanas cerradas.

No las desarme ni coloque en cortocircuito.

No intente recargar baterias alcalinas o de manganeso.

No utilice baterias si se ha pelado la cubierta.

Retire las baterias si piensa no usar el mando a distancia durante un
periodo largo de tiempo. Almacene en lugares oscuros y frescos.

I Conexion LAN inalambrica

Se deben tener en cuenta las siguientes limitaciones con respecto al
uso de esta unidad o del adaptador LAN inaldmbrico. Debe ser
consciente de estas limitaciones antes de utilizar estos dispositivos.
Panasonic no se hara responsable de ningun dafio incidental que
pueda ocasionarse por el incumplimiento de estas limitaciones.
Tampoco sera responsable de cualquier condicién de uso y
desuso de estos dispositivos.
® Se puede interceptar y controlar la informacion transmitida
y recibida a través de ondas radioeléctricas.
® Este aparato y el adaptador LAN inalambrico contienen
componentes electrénicos delicados.
Utilice estos dispositivos de la manera en que se debe y siga
las siguientes instrucciones:
— No exponga estos dispositivos a altas temperaturas o la luz
directa del sol.
— No doble estos dispositivos ni los exponga a impactos fuertes.
— Mantenga estos dispositivos lejos de lugares con humedad.
— No desarme o altere estos dispositivos de ninguna manera.

I Para eliminar o transferir esta unidad

Esta unidad puede guardar informacion de la configuracién del
usuario. Si decide deshacerse de esta unidad ya sea eliminandola
o transfiriéndola, siga los procedimientos para restituir todas las
configuraciones a los ajustes de fabrica para asi borrar la
configuracién del usuario. Consulte las instrucciones de
funcionamiento (formato PDF) para obtener mas detalles.
® Se puede grabar el historial de funcionamiento en la memoria
de esta unidad.

Informacion para Usuarios sobre la
Recoleccion y Eliminacion de aparatos viejos
y baterias usadas

Estos simbolos en los productos, embalajes y/o
documentos adjuntos, significan que los aparatos
eléctricos y electronicos y las baterias no
deberian ser mezclados con los desechos
domésticos.

Para el tratamiento apropiado, la recuperacion y
el reciclado de aparatos viejos y baterias usadas,
por favor, observe las normas de recoleccion
aplicables, de acuerdo a su legislaciéon nacional y
a las Directivas 2002/96/CE y 2006/66/CE.

Al desechar estos aparatos y baterias
correctamente, Usted estara ayudando a
preservar recursos valiosos y a prevenir cualquier
potencial efecto negativo sobre la salud de la
humanidad y el medio ambiente que, de lo
contrario, podria surgir de un manejo inapropiado
de los residuos.

Para mayor informacién sobre la recoleccion y el
reciclado de aparatos y baterias viejos, por favor,
contacte a su comunidad local, su servicio de
eliminacién de residuos o al comercio donde
adquiri6 estos aparatos.

Podran aplicarse penas por la eliminacién
incorrecta de estos residuos, de acuerdo a la
legislacion nacional.

Para usuarios empresariales en la Unién
Europea

Si usted desea descartar aparatos eléctricos y
electrénicos, por favor contacte a su distribuidor o
proveedor a fin de obtener mayor informacion.

[Informacion sobre la Eliminacién en otros
Paises fuera de la Union Europea]

Estos simbolos sélo son validos dentro de la
Unién Europea. Si desea desechar estos objetos,
por favor contacte con sus autoridades locales o
distribuidor y consulte por el método correcto de
eliminacion.

Nota sobre el simbolo de la bateria (abajo, dos
ejemplos de simbolos):

Este simbolo puede ser usado en combinacién
con un simbolo quimico. En este caso, el mismo
cumple con los requerimientos establecidos por
la Directiva para los quimicos involucrados.

Cd
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Derechos de autor y
marcas comerciales

Este producto utiliza la tecnologia Cinavia para limitar el uso de
copias no autorizadas de algunas peliculas y videos producidos
comercialmente asi como sus bandas sonoras. Consulte las
instrucciones de funcionamiento (formato PDF) para obtener mas
detalles.

“AVCHD”, “AVCHD 3D", “AVCHD Progressive” y “AVCHD 3D/
Progressive” son marcas comerciales de Panasonic Corporation y
Sony Corporation.

Java es una marca registrada de Oracle y/o sus afiliados.

Fabricado con la licencia de Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby y el simbolo de la doble D son marcas comerciales de
Dolby Laboratories.

Fabricado bajo la licencia bajo las patentes de Estados Unidos,
numeros: 5,956,674; 5,974,380; 6,226,616, 6,487,535; 7,212,872;
7,333,929; 7,392,195; 7,272,567 y otras patentes de Estados
Unidos y el resto del mundo emitidas y pendientes. DTS-HD,
Symbol, y DTS-HD y Symbol son marcas registradas & DTS-HD
Master Audio es una marca comercial de DTS, Inc. El producto
incluye el software. © DTS, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

HDMI, el logotipo HDMI y High-Definition Multimedia Interface son
marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de HDMI
Licensing LLC en Estados Unidos y otros paises.

La licencia de este producto se otorga bajo las licencias de
patentes de AVC y las licencias de patentes de VC-1 para un uso
personal y no comercial de un cliente para (i) codificar video
conforme al estandar AVC y el estandar VC-1 (“AVC/VC-1 Video”)
ylo para (ii) descodificar AVC/VC-1 Video codificado por un cliente
que realice una actividad personal y no comercial, y/u obtenido de
un proveedor de video con licencia para suministrar AVC/VC-1
Video. No se concede licencia expresa o implicita para otro uso.
Podra obtener informacion adicional en MPEG LA, LLC.

Visite http://www.mpegla.com.

VIERA Connect es una marca comercial de Panasonic
Corporation.

La tecnologia de decodificacién de audio MPEG Layer-3
autorizada por Fraunhofer IS y Thomson.

El simbolo SDXC es una marca comercial de SD-3C, LLC.

Este producto incorpora el siguiente software:

(1) el software desarrollado independientemente por o para
Panasonic Corporation,

(2) el software propiedad de tercero y con licencia para Panasonic
Corporation,

(3) el software con licencia bajo GNU General Public License,
Version 2.0 (GPL V2.0),

(4) el software con licencia bajo GNU LESSER General Public
License, Version 2.1 (LGPL V2.1), y/o

(5) el software de fuente abierta que no es el software con licencia
bajo GPL V2.0 y/o LGPLV2.1.

El software categorizado como (3) - (5) se distribuye esperando

que sea Util, pero SIN NINGUNA GARANTIA, incluso sin la

garantia implicita de COMERCIABILIDAD o APTITUD PARA

CUALQUIER FIN PARTICULAR. Consulte los términos y

condiciones detallados del presente en el menu Ajustes

Reproductor.

Al menos durante tres (3) afios desde la entrega de este producto,
Panasonic le dara a cualquier tercero que se comunique con
nosotros a la informacién proporcionada abajo, por un costo no
mayor a nuestro costo para realizar fisicamente la distribucion del
codigo fuente, una copia completa que se puede leer con una
maquina del correspondiente cédigo fuente cubierto bajo
GPL V2.0, LGPL V2.1 o las otras licencias con la obligacién de
hacerlo y también la respectiva notificacion de copyright del
presente.

Informacién de contacto: oss-cd-request@gg.jp.panasonic.com

El cédigo fuente y la notificacion de copyright también estan

disponibles sin cargo en nuestro sitio web que se menciona a

continuacion.
http://panasonic.net/avc/oss/bdplayer/AWBPM13A.html

Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software con licencia de Adobe
Systems Incorporated o sus afiliados.

Para Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software (“software

Flash”), tenga en cuenta lo siguiente.

(i) No se le permite distribuir y copiar este Software Flash a
ningun tercero,

(i) No se le permite modificar el Software Flash ni crear trabajos
derivativos del Software Flash,

(iii)No se le permite descompilar, realizar trabajos de ingenieria
inversa, desarmar o reducir de otra forma el Software Flash a
una forma que le sea perceptible al ser humano,

(iv)No se le permite reclamar dafios, incluidos los dafios directos,
indirectos, especiales, incidentales, punitivos y resultantes que
surjan del Software Flash o en conexién con él,

(v) Usted acepta que la propiedad del Software Flash es de
Panasonic Corporation y/o sus proveedores u otorgantes de
licencias,

(vi)Usted acepta y reconoce que es posible que no pueda acceder
a los contenidos si no obtiene e instala la dltima version del
Software Flash

“DVD Logo” es una marca comercial de DVD Format/Logo
Licensing Corporation.

El logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED es una marca de certificacion de Wi-Fi
Alliance.

La marca de Wi-Fi Protected Setup es una marca de Wi-Fi
Alliance.

“Wi-Fi”, “Wi-Fi Protected Setup”, “Wi-Fi Direct”, “Miracast”, “WPA”
y “WPA2” son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas de Wi-Fi
Alliance.

DLNA, the DLNA Logo and DLNA CERTIFIED are trademarks,
service marks, or certification marks of the Digital Living Network
Alliance.

Windows es una marca comercial o una marca registrada de
Microsoft Corporation en Estados Unidos y otros paises.

Android es una marca comercial de Google Inc.

Derechos de autor 2004-2010 Verance Corporation. Cinavia™ es
una marca comercial de Verance Corporation. Protegida por la
patente 7,369,677 de EE.UU. y por otras patentes internacionales
emitidas y pendientes con la licencia de Verance Corporation.
Todos los derechos reservados.
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Licencia dtoa y strtod de David M. Gay
El autor de este software es David M. Gay.
Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 por Lucent Technologies.

Por la presente se otorga el permiso a usar, copiar, modificar y
distribuir este software para cualquier fin sin cargo, si este aviso
completo se incluye en todas las copias de cualquier software el
cual es o incluye una copia o modificacién de este software y en
todas las copias de la documentacién de apoyo para ese
software.

ESTE SOFTWARE SE PROPORCIONA “COMO ESTA” SIN
NINGUNA GARANTIA EXPRESA O IMPLICITA. EN
PARTICULAR, NI EL AUTOR NI LUCENT OTORGAN
GARANTIAS O REPRESENTACION DE CUALQUIER TIPO
SOBRE LA COMERCIABILIDAD DE ESTE SOFTWARE O SU
APTITUD PARA CUALQUIER FIN PARTICULAR.

“ACUERDO DE LICENCIA DE UNICODE, INC. - ARCHIVOS DE
DATOS Y SOFTWARE

Unicode Data Files incluye todos los archivos de datos bajo los
directorios http://www.unicode.org/Public/,
http://www.unicode.org/reports/, y
http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/.

Unicode Software incluye cualquier cédigo fuente publicado en
Unicode Standar o bajo los directorios
http://www.unicode.org/Public/,

http://www.unicode.org/reports/, y http://www.unicode.org/cldr/
data/.



AVISO PARA EL USUARIO: lea atentamente el siguiente acuerdo
legal. AL DESCARGAR, INSTALAR, COPIAR O USAR DE OTRA
FORMA LOS ARCHIVOS DE DATOS DE UNICODE, INC.
(“"ARCHIVOS DE DATOS™) U EL SOFTWARE (“"SOFTWARE""),
USTED ACEPTA UNIVOCAMENTE Y ACUERDA ESTAR
SUJETO A TODOS LOS TERMINOS Y CONDICIONES DE ESTE
ACUERDO. SI NO LO ACEPTA, NO DESCARGUE, INSTALE,
COPIE, DISTRIBUYA O USE LOS ARCHIVOS DE DATOS O
SOFTWARE.

AVISO DE DERECHO DE AUTOR Y PERMISO

Copyright (c) 1991-2009 Unicode, Inc. Todos los derechos
reservados. Distribuido bajo los Términos de Uso en
http://www.unicode.org/copyright.html.

Por la presenta se otorga el permiso, sin cargo, a cualquier
persona que obtenga una copia de los archivos de datos de
Unicode y cualquier documentacién asociada (los ““Archivos de
datos™) o el software de Unicode y cualquier documentacion
asociada (el ““Software”™) para realizar transacciones en los
Archivos de datos o el Software sin restriccion, inclusive entre
otros los derechos para usar, copiar, modificar, fusionar, publicar,
distribuir y/o vender copias de los Archivos de datos o Software y
permitirles hacerlo a las personas a las que se les proporciona el
Software o los Archivos de datos, si (a) el anterior aviso de
derecho de autor y este aviso de permiso aparecen con todas las
copias de los Archivos de datos o Software, (b) el aviso anterior
de derecho de autor y este aviso de permiso aparecen en la
documentacioén asociada y (c) hay un claro aviso en cada Archivo
de datos modificado o en el Software y la documentacion
asociada con los Archivos de datos o el Software que indica que
los datos o el software se modificaron.

LOS ARCHIVOS DE DATOS Y EL SOFTWARE SE
PROPORCIONAN ““COMO ESTAN"" SIN GARANTIA DE
NINGUN TIPO, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, INCLUSIVE ENTRE
OTRAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD, APTITUD
PARA UN FIN PARTICULAR Y DE NO VIOLACION DE
TERCEROS. EN NINGUN CASO EL PROPIETARIO O
PROPIETARIOS DEL DERECHO DE AUTOR INCLUIDOS EN
ESTE AVISO SERA RESPONSABLE DE NINGUN RECLAMO, O
CUALQUIER DANO INDIRECTO ESPECIAL O RESULTANTE O
CUALQUIER DANO QUE RESULTE DE LA PERDIDA DE USO,
DATOS O GANANCIAS, YA SEA EN ACCION CONTRACTUAL,
NEGLIGENCIA U OTRA ACCION AGRAVANTE, QUE SURJA
DEL USO O RENDIMIENTO DE LOS DATOS DE ARCHIVOS O
EL SOFTWARE O EN CONEXION CON ELLOS.

Excepto lo contenido en este aviso, el nombre del propietario del
derecho de autor no se usara en publicidad o de otra forma para
promocionar la venta, uso u otras negociaciones en este Software
o los Archivos de datos sin autorizacion previa por escrito del
propietario del derecho de autor.”

(1) MS/WMA

Este producto esta protegido por ciertos derechos de propiedad
intelectual pertenecientes a Microsoft Corporation y a terceros. El
uso o la distribucién de tal tecnologia fuera de este producto estan
prohibidos si no se cuenta con una licencia de Microsoft o de una
subsidiaria de Microsoft y terceros.

(2) MS/PlayReady/Etiquetado del producto final

Este producto contiene tecnologia sujeta a ciertos derechos de
propiedad intelectual de Microsoft. El uso o distribucion de esta
tecnologia fuera de este producto esta prohibido sin la licencia
adecuada de Microsoft.

(3) MS/PlayReady/Avisos del usuario final
Los propietarios de contenido usan la tecnologia de acceso de
contenido Microsoft PlayReady™ para proteger su propiedad
intelectual, inclusive el contenido con derecho de autor. Este
dispositivo utiliza la tecnologia PlayReady para acceder al
contenido protegido por PlayReady y/o al contenido protegido por
WMDRM. Si el dispositivo no aplica correctamente las
restricciones sobre el uso del contenido, los propietarios del
contenido pueden requerir que Microsoft revoque la capacidad del
dispositivo de consumir el contenido protegido por PlayReady. La
revocacioén no debe afectar el contenido no protegido o el
contenido protegido por otras tecnologias de acceso al contenido.
Los propietarios del contenido pueden solicitarle que actualice
PlayReady para acceder a su contenido. Si se niega a actualizar,
no podra acceder al contenido que necesita ser actualizado.
(4) FLAC, WPA Supplicant
Las licencias del software se visualizan cuando se selecciona
“Licencia de Software” en el menu Configuracion.*
* [HOME] = “Configuracion” = “Ajustes Reproductor” =
“Sistema” = “Informacién del Sistema”
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Snelle Startgids

Gebruik de aansluiting HDMI AV OUT MAIN.

Op een stopcontact

HDMI-kabel

HDMIIN

STAP 2 : Verbinden aan het netwerk

B Draadloze LAN-verbinding

2

[— T / JJJ ((@

— Fieag | Draadloze router, etc. Internet

Sluit voor draadloos vermogen, de Draadloze LAN-adapter DY-WL5 (optioneel) aan. Alleen
DY-WLS5 kan gebruikt worden. Lees de handleiding van de DY-WL5 grondig door als u deze gebruikt.

B LAN-kabelverbinding

LAN-kabel
BOT2%3) (BDT2% /J Breedband router, etc. Internet
1 =H oHf 7

=L

Gebruik rechte LAN-kabels van categorie 5 of hoger (STP) als u een aansluiting op randapparatuur tot stand brengt.
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STAP 3 : Instelling
HDMI V,‘

Y o i‘t

BDT233| |[BDT230] |[BDT131||BDT130
A [] > [

Schakel de TV in en selecteer de passende Druk op [O/I]*.

video-ingang. Volg de instructies op het scherm op om verder te gaan
met de instellingen.

* Schakelaar Stand-by/On ((b/l)

Druk op deze toets om het toestel aan of in stand-by te zetten. Het toestel blijft nog altijd een kleine hoeveelheid
energie verbruiken in de stand-by-modus.

STAP 4 : Afspelen van een disk

=
=
(B @

o |¢ .

R

Plaats de schijf. Selecteer het te spelen item en druk op [OK].

Nederlands

Bijwerken harde programmatuur

Panasonic is constant bezig met het verbeteren van de firmware van het toestel om
ervoor te zorgen dat onze klanten kunnen genieten van de laatste technologie.
Panasonic raadt het bijwerken aan van uw firmware zodra u ingelicht wordt.
Raadpleeg voor details de gebruiksaanwijzing (PDF-formaat).

vatavze @27) 3



Hartelijk dank voor de aanschaf van dit product.

Lees deze instructies zorgvuldig door voordat u dit
product gebruikt en bewaar deze handleiding, zodat u
deze later kunt raadplegen.

Het bestand
Bedieningshandleiding
lezen

Gedetailleerdere informatie over de

werking van dit apparaat vindt u in de O
“Gebruiksaanwijzing (PDF-formaat)”

in de bijgeleverde CD-ROM. Installeer

het op uw PC om deze te lezen.

H Voor Windows

1 Schakel de computer in en plaats de CD-ROM
(meegeleverd) waarop het bestand
Bedieningshandleiding staat.

2  Selecteer de gewenste taal en klik vervolgens op
[Gebruiksaanwijzing] om het te installeren.

3 Dubbelklik op het snelkoppelingspictogram
“BDT330_233_230_131_130EG Operating
Instructions” op het bureaublad.

Als het bestand Bedieningshandleiding (PDF-formaat) niet

open gaat

U heeft Adobe Reader nodig om de gebruiksaanwijzing

(PDF-formaat) door te lezen of af te drukken.

Plaats de CD-ROM (meegeleverd) waarop het bestand

Bedieningshandleiding staat, klik op [Adobe(R) Reader(R)] en

volg de aanwijzingen op het scherm om het te installeren.

(Compatibele OS: Windows XP SP3/Windows 7/Windows 8)

® U kunt een versie van Adobe Reader downloaden en installeren
die u kunt gebruiken met uw OS vanaf de volgende Web Site.
http://get.adobe.com/reader/otherversions

Het bestand Bedieningshandleiding (PDF-formaat)

verwijderen

Wis het pdf-bestand uit de map “Program Files\Panasonic\DMP\".

@ Als de inhoud van de map Programma'’s niet kan worden
afgebeeld, klikt u op [Show the contents of this folder] om deze
af te beelden.

B Voor Macintosh

1 Schakel de computer in en plaats de CD-ROM
(meegeleverd) waarop het bestand
Bedieningshandleiding staat.

2  Open de map “Manual” in “VFF1170” en kopieer
daarna het pdf-bestand van de gewenste taal in de
map.

3 Dubbelklik op het pdf-bestand om het te openen.

om
De gebruiksaanwijzing (PDF-formaat) kan niet op het
theater zelf afgespeeld worden.

Tenzij anders aangegeven wordt, zijn de illustraties in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing van DMP-BDT330.
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Accessoires

Controleer de meegeleverde accessoires voordat u dit
apparaat gebruikt.

1 Afstandsbediening

[BDT330] [BDT233] [BDT230] (N2QAYB000876)
(N2QAYB000880)

Batterijen voor de afstandsbediening
Netsnoer

CD-ROM

aan

® De productnummers die in deze handleiding gegeven
worden zijn correct met ingang van januari 2013. Ze
kunnen aan wijzigingen onderhevig zijn.

Het netsnoer niet met andere apparatuur gebruiken.
De afstandsbediening gebruiken

R6/LR6, AA
(Alkali- of
mangaanbatterijen)

— Voer de batterijen zo in dat de polen (+ en —)
overeenkomen met die in de afstandsbediening.

Richt deze op de signaalsensor van de
afstandsbediening op dit apparaat.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

l WAARSCHUWING

Toestel

Om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken of productschade te
verkleinen,

e Stel dit toestel niet bloot aan regen, vocht, druppels of spetters.
® Plaats geen met vloeistof gevulde objecten, zoals vazen, op dit
toestel.

Gebruik alleen de aanbevolen accessoires.

Verwijder de afdekking niet.

Repareer dit toestel niet zelf. Laat onderhoud over aan
gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel.

® Laat geen metalen voorwerpen in dit toestel vallen.

® Plaats geen zware voorwerpen op dit toestel.

Netsnoer

Om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken of productschade te
verkleinen,

Controleer of de voedingsspanning overeenkomt met de
spanning die op dit toestel afgedrukt is.

Steek de stekker volledig in het stopcontact.

Trek niet aan de voedingskabel, buig hem niet en plaats er geen
zware voorwerpen op.

Hanteer de stekker niet met natte handen.

Houd het hoofddeel van de stekker vast als u deze uit het
stopcontact neemt.

Gebruik geen beschadigde stekker of stopcontact.

De hoofdstekker schakelt het apparaat uit.
Installeer het apparaat op een dergelijke wijze dat de hoofdstekker
onmiddellijk uit het stopcontact kan worden getrokken.

Klein onderwerp
Hou de geheugenkaart buiten het bereik van kinderen om
inslikken ervan te voorkomen.



l VOORZICHTIG

Toestel

Dit toestel maakt gebruik van een laser. Het gebruik van
bedieningsorganen, of het uitvoeren van bijstellingen of
procedures die anders zijn dan hier vermeld wordt, kan een
gevaarlijke blootstelling aan straling tot gevolg hebben.

Plaats geen bronnen van open vuur, zoals brandende kaarsen,
op dit toestel.

Dit toestel kan tijdens het gebruik de interferentie van radio’s ontvangen die
veroorzaakt wordt door mobiele telefoons. In dat geval dient u de afstand
tussen dit toestel en de mobiele telefoon te vergroten.

e Dit toestel is bestemd voor gebruik in een mild klimaat.

Opstelling
Plaats dit toestel op een vlakke ondergrond.

Om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken of productschade te verkleinen
Installeer of plaats dit toestel niet in een boekenkast, een
muurkast of in een andere omsloten ruimte. Controleer of het
toestel goed geventileerd wordt.

Blokkeer de ventilatieopening van dit toestel niet met kranten,
tafelkleden, gordijnen, enzovoorts.

Plaats het apparaat niet op versterkers/ontvanger of apparatuur die
mogelijk heet wordt. Het apparaat kan beschadigd raken door de hite.
Stel dit toestel niet bloot aan rechtstreeks zonlicht, hoge
temperaturen, hoge vochtigheid en overmatige trillingen.

Batterijen

Het verkeerd hanteren van batterijen kan het lekken van elektrolyt
tot gevolg hebben waardoor brand kan ontstaan.

® Er bestaat explosiegevaar als de batterij niet correct geplaatst
wordt. Vervang de batterij alleen door één van het type dat door
de fabrikant aanbevolen wordt.

Neem voor het weggooien van de batterijen contact op met de plaatselijke
autoriteiten of uw verkoper en vraag wat de juiste weggooimethode is.
Geen nieuwe met oude batterijen of verschillende soorten
batterijen tegelijkertijd gebruiken.

Verwarm de batterijen niet en stel deze niet bloot aan vuur.
Laat de batterij(en) niet lange tijd in een auto in direct zonlicht
liggen terwijl de portieren en de raampjes gesloten zijn.
Probeer de batterijen nooit open te maken of kort te sluiten.
Laad geen alkaline of mangaanbatterijen op.

Gebruik geen batterijen waarvan de buitenlaag is afgehaald.

Neem de batterijen uit als u denkt dat u de afstandsbediening lange
tijd niet zult gebruiken. Bewaar ze in een koele, donkere plaats.

I Draadloze LAN-verbinding

De volgende limieten hebben betrekking op het gebruik van dit

toestel of van de draadloze LAN-adapter. U dient op de hoogte

van deze limieten te zijn voordat u de toestellen gebruikt.

Panasonic zal in geen enkel opzicht aansprakelijk zijn voor toevallige schade

die het gevolg kan zijn van de veronachtzaming van deze limieten, of van

ongeacht welke situatie van gebruik of misbruik van deze apparaten.

® De gegevens die verzonden en ontvangen worden over

radiogolven kunnen opgevangen en gecontroleerd worden.

Dit toestel en de draadloze LAN-adapter bevatten delicate

elektronische componenten.

Gebruik deze toestellen op de beoogde wijze en neem

onderstaande punten in acht:

— Stel de toestellen niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen of
rechtstreeks zonlicht.

— Buig deze toestellen niet en stel ze niet bloot aan sterke
stoten of slagen.

— Houd deze toestellen ver verwijderd van vocht.

— Demonteer of wijzig deze apparatuur op geen enkele manier.

Dit toestel wegwerpen of aan
iemand anders overdoen

Het apparaat kan de informatie van de gebruikersinstellingen in
het apparaat behouden. Als u dit apparaat wegdoet ofwel omdat u
het weggooit of wel omdat u het aan iemand anders geeft, de
procedure volgen voor het terugzetten van alle instellingen naar
de fabrieksinstellingen om de gebruikerinstellingen te wissen.
Raadpleeg voor details de gebruiksaanwijzing (PDF-formaat).
® De bedieningsgeschiedenis kan opgenomen worden op het
geheugen van dit apparaat.

Informatie voor gebruikers betreffende het
verzamelen en verwijderen van oude
uitrustingen en lege batterijen

Deze symbolen op de producten, verpakkingen,
en/of begeleidende documenten betekenen dat
gebruikte elektrische en elektronische producten
en batterijen niet met het algemene
huishoudelijke afval gemengd mogen worden.
Voor een correcte behandeling, recuperatie en
recyclage van oude producten en lege batterijen
moeten zij naar de bevoegde verzamelpunten
gebracht worden in overeenstemming met uw
nationale wetgeving en de Richtlijnen 2002/96/
EC en 2006/66/EC.

Door deze producten en batterijen correct te
verwijderen draagt u uw steentje bij tot het
beschermen van waardevolle middelen en tot de
preventie van potentiéle negatieve effecten op de
gezondheid van de mens en op het milieu die
anders door een onvakkundige afvalverwerking
zouden kunnen ontstaan.

Voor meer informatie over het verzamelen en
recycleren van oude producten en batterijen,
gelieve contact op te nemen met uw plaatselijke
gemeente, uw afvalverwijderingsdiensten of de
winkel waar u de goederen gekocht hebt.

Voor een niet-correcte verwijdering van dit afval
kunnen boetes opgelegd worden in
overeenstemming met de nationale wetgeving.
Voor zakengebruikers in de Europese Unie
Indien u elektrische en elektronische uitrusting
wilt vewijderen, neem dan contact op met uw
dealer voor meer informatie.

[Informatie over de verwijdering in andere
landen buiten de Europese Unie]

Deze symbolen zijn enkel geldig in de Europese Unie.
Indien u wenst deze producten te verwijderen, neem dan
contact op met uw plaatselijke autoriteiten of dealer, en
vraag informatie over de correcte wijze om deze producten
te verwijderen.

Opmerking over het batterijensymbool
(beneden twee voorbeelden):

Dit symbool kan gebruikt worden in verbinding
met een chemisch symbool. In dat geval wordt de
eis, vastgelegd door de Richtlijn voor de
betrokken chemische producten vervuld.

Cd
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Copyrights en
Handelsmerken

Dit product maakt gebruik van Cinavia technologie om het gebruik
van onbevoegde kopieén van een aantal voor de handel
gemaakte films en video’s en hun soundtracks te beperken.
Raadpleeg voor details de gebruiksaanwijzing (PDF-formaat).

“AVCHD”, “AVCHD 3D”, “AVCHD Progressive” en “AVCHD 3D/
Progressive” zijn handelsmerken van Panasonic Corporation en
Sony Corporation.

Java is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van Oracle en/of haar
gerelateerde filialen.

Geproduceerd onder licentie van Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby en het dubbele-D-symbool zijn handelsmerken van Dolby
Laboratories.

Gefabriceerd onder licentie Amerikaanse (VS) patent Nr.'s:
5,956,674; 5,974,380; 6,226,616; 6,487,535; 7,212,872;
7,333,929; 7,392,195; 7,272,567 & andere Amerikaanse (V.S.) en
wereldwijde verstrekte & uitstaande patenten. DTS-HD, het
Symbool, & DTS-HD en het symbool samen zijn gedeponeerde
handelsmerken & DTS-HD Master Audio is een handelsmerk van
DTS, Inc. Product bevat software. © DTS, Inc. Alle Rechten
Voorbehouden.

HDMI, het HDMI logo en High-Definition Multimedia Interface zijn
handelsmerken of gedeponeerde handelsmerken van HDMI
Licensing LLC in de Verenigde Staten en andere landen.

Dit product is gelicentieerd volgens de patentenportfoliolicenties
AVC en VC-1 voor persoonlijk en nietcommercieel gebruik door
een consument om (i) video'’s te coderen in overeenkomst met de
standaarden AVC en VC-1 (“AVC/VC-1 Video”) en/of (i) AVC/
VC-1-video’s te decoderen die werden gecodeerd door een
consument tijdens een persoonlijke en niet-commerciéle activiteit
en/of zijn aangeschaft bij een videoleverancier die de licentie heeft
om AVC/VC-1-video’s te leveren. Er wordt geen licentie verleend
of geimpliceerd voor enig ander gebruik. U kunt aanvullende
informatie aanvragen bij MPEG LA, LLC.

Zie http://www.mpegla.com.

VIERA Connect is een merk van Panasonic Corporation.

MPEG Layer-3 audio coding technologie onder licentie van
Fraunhofer IS en Thomson.

SDXC logo is een handelsmerk van SD-3C, LLC.

“DVD Logo” is een handelsmerk van DVD Format/Logo Licensing
Corporation.

Het logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED is een kwaliteitsmerk van de Wi-Fi
Alliance.
Het Wi-Fi Protected Setup Merk is een merk van Wi-Fi Alliance.

“Wi-Fi”, “Wi-Fi Protected Setup”, “Wi-Fi Direct”, “Miracast”, “WPA”
en “WPA2” zijn merken of gedeponeerde merken van Wi-Fi
Alliance.

DLNA, the DLNA Logo and DLNA CERTIFIED are trademarks,
service marks, or certification marks of the Digital Living Network
Alliance.

Windows is een handelsmerk of een gedeponeerd handelsmerk
van Microsoft Corporation in de Verenigde Staten en andere
landen.

Android is een handelsmerk van Google Inc.

Copyright 2004-2010 Verance Corporation. Cinavia™ is een
handelsmerk van de Verance Corporation. Beschermd door het
Amerikaanse octrooi 7.369.677 en wereldwijde octrooien van de
Verance Corporation die zijn verleend en aangevraagd onder
licentie van de Verance Corporation. Alle rechten voorbehouden.
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Dit product bevat de volgende software:

(1) de software die onafhankelijk door of voor Panasonic
Corporation ontwikkeld is,

(2) de software die het eigendom van derden is en onder licentie
aan Panasonic Corporation verstrekt is,

(3) de software die een vergunning verkregen heeft onder de GNU
General Public License, Version 2.0 (GPL V2.0),

(4) de software die een vergunning gekregen heeft onder de GNU
LESSER General Public License, Version 2.1 (LGPLV2.1) en/
of

(5) open bron-software anders dan de software die een
vergunning verkregen heeft onder de GPL V2.0 en/of
LGPLV2.1.

De software die als (3) - (5) gecategoriseerd wordt, wordt

verspreid in de hoop dat deze nuttig zal zijn maar ZONDER OOK

MAAR EEN ENKELE GARANTIE, zonder zelfs de impliciete

garantie van VERHANDELBAARHEID of GESCHIKTHEID VOOR

EEN BEPAALD DOEL. Raadpleeg de gedetailleerde termijnen en

voorwaarden ervan die in het menu getoond worden

Spelerinstellingen.

Panasonic zal minstens drie (3) jaar na levering van producten

aan ongeacht welke derde partij die via onderstaande

contactgegevens contact met haar opneemt, tegen een prijs die
niet hoger is dan de kosten voor de fysieke uitvoering van de
broncodedistributie, een volledige, door de machine leesbare
kopie van de overeenkomstige broncode verstrekken, die door

GPL V2.0, LGPL V2.1 of de andere licenties gedekt wordt, met de

verplichting dat te doen, alsmede de respectievelijke kennisgeving

van het auteursrecht daarvan.
Contactgegevens: oss-cd-request@gg.jp.panasonic.com

De broncode en de kennisgeving van het auteursrecht zijn ook

grat(iis beschikbaar op onze website die hier onder aangeduid

wordt.
http://panasonic.net/avc/oss/bdplayer/AWBPM13A.html

Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software onder licentie van
Adobe Systems Incorporated of diens dochterondernemingen.
Houd u voor Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software (“Flash
Software”) rekening met het volgende.

(i) Het is niet toegestaan om deze Flash Software aan ongeacht
welke derde partij te verspreiden en te kopiéren,

(i) Het is niet toegestaan om de Flash Software te wijzigen en
afgeleide werken van de Flash Software te creéren,

(iii)Het is niet toegestaan om de Flash Software in een voor
mensen begrijpelijke vorm te decompileren, te herontwikkelen,
te deassembleren of op een andere wijze te reduceren,

(iv)Het is niet toegestaan om vergoedingen voor schade op te
eisen, met inbegrip van directe, indirecte, speciale, incidentele,
punitieve en consequentiéle schade, die voortkomt uit, of in
verband staat met, de Flash Software,

(v) U gaat volledig akkoord met het feit dat de eigenaar van de
Flash Software Panasonic Corporation is, en/of diens
leveranciers of licentiegevers,

(vi)U gaat ermee akkoord en u aanvaardt dat het mogelijk is dat u
geen toegang kunt krijgen tot de inhouden, tenzij u de laatste
versie van de Flash Software verkrijgt en installeert

David M. Gay’s dtoa and strtod licentie

De auteur van deze software is David M. Gay.

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

Hierbij wordt toestemming verleend tot het gebruiken, kopiéren,
wijzigen en verspreiden van deze software voor ongeacht welk
doel, zonder kosten, op voorwaarde dat deze volledige
kennisgeving opgenomen wordt in alle kopieén van ongeacht
welke software, die een kopie of wijzigingen van deze software
bevat, of is, en in alle kopieén van de ondersteunende
documentatie voor dergelijke software.

DEZE SOFTWARE WORDT “AS-IS” GELEVERD, ZONDER
ENIGE UITDRUKKELIJKE OF IMPLICIETE GARANTIE. IN HET
BIJZONDER VERSTREKKEN NOCH DE AUTEUR NOCH
LUCENT ENIGE VOORSTELLENDE BESCHRIJVING OF
GARANTIE VAN ONGEACHT WELKE AARD INZAKE DE
VERKOOPBAARHEID VAN DEZE SOFTWARE OF DE
GESCHIKTHEID ERVAN VOOR ONGEACHT WELK SPECIFIEK
DOEL.

“UNICODE, INC. LICENSE AGREEMENT -
GEGEVENSBESTANDEN EN SOFTWARE

Unicode Data Files bevat alle gegevensbestanden onder de
directories http://www.unicode.org/Public/, http://www.unicode.org/
reports/, en http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/.

Unicode Software bevat iedere broncode die gepubliceerd is in de
Unicode Standaard of onder de directories
http://www.unicode.org/Public/,

http://www.unicode.org/reports/ en
http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/.



KENNISGEVING VOOR DE GEBRUIKER: lees de volgende
wettelijke overeenkomst met aandacht. DOOR HET
DOWNLOADEN, INSTALLEREN, KOPIEREN OF OP ANDERE
WIJZE GEBRUIKEN VAN DE GEGEVENSBESTANDEN VAN
UNICODE INC. (“"GEGEVENSBESTANDEN"") EN/OF
SOFTWARE (“SOFTWARE"), AANVAARDT U OP
ONDUBBELZINNIGE WIJZE, EN GAAT U ERMEE AKKOORD
GEHOUDEN TE ZIJN AAN, ALLE TERMEN EN
VOORWAARDEN VAN DEZE OVEREENKOMST. INDIEN U
HIERMEE NIET AKKOORD GAAT, DIENT U DE
GEGEVENSBESTANDEN OF SOFTWARE NIET TE
DOWNLOADEN, TE INSTALLEREN, TE KOPIEREN, TE
VERSPREIDEN OF TE GEBRUIKEN.

KENNISGEVING INZAKE AUTEURSRECHT EN
TOESTEMMING

Copyright (c) 1991-2009 Unicode, Inc. Alle rechten voorbehouden.
Verspreid volgens de Gebruiksvoorwaarden in
http://www.unicode.org/copyright.html.

Hierbij wordt kostenloze toestemming gegeven aan een ieder die
een kopie van Unicode gegevenbestanden en ongeacht welke
bijbehorende documentatie verkrijgt (de ““Gegevensbestanden™),
of van de Unicode software en ongeacht welke bijbehorende
documentatie (“de Software”), om de Gegevensbestanden of de
Software zonder beperkingen te verhandelen, met inbegrip van
maar niet beperkt tot: de rechten om de Gegevensbestanden of
de Software te gebruiken, te kopiéren, te wijzigen, samen te
voegen, te publiceren, te verspreiden en/of kopieén van de
Gegevensbestanden of de Software te verkopen en om mensen
aan wie de Gegevensbestanden of de Software verstrekt is
hetzelfde toe te staan, op voorwaarde dat (a) bovenstaande
kennisgeving(en) inzake het auteursrecht en inzake de
toestemming in alle kopieén van de Gegevensbestanden of
Software verschijnen, (b) dat zowel de bovenstaande
kennisgeving(en) inzake het auteursrechts als inzake de
toestemming in de bijbehorende documentatie verschijnt en (c)
dat een duidelijke kennisgeving aanwezig is in ieder gewijzigd
Gegevenbestand of de Software, evenals in de documentatie die
bij het (de) Gegevensbestand(en) of Software hoort, dat de
gegevens of de software gewijzigd zijn.

DE GEGEVENSBESTANDEN EN SOFTWARE WORDEN “AS
1S GELEVERD, ZONDER OOK MAAR EEN ENKELE
UITDRUKKELIJKE OF IMPLICIETE GARANTIE, MET INBEGRIP
VAN, MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT, DE GARANTIES VAN
VERKOOPBAARHEID, GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN SPECIAAL
DOEL EN NIET-SCHENDING VAN DE RECHTEN VAN DERDEN.
DE HOUDER OF HOUDERS VAN HET AUTEURSRECHT DIE IN
DEZE KENNISGEVING GENOEMD WORDEN, ZULLEN IN
GEEN GEVAL AANSPRAKELIJK ZIJN VOOR ONGEACHT
WELKE VORDERING, OF VOOR ONGEACHT WELKE
SPECIALE, INDIRECTE OF CONSEQUENTIELE SCHADE, DAN
WEL VOOR ONGEACHT WELKE SCHADE DIE HET GEVOLG
IS VAN HET VERLIES VAN GEBRUIK, GEGEVENS OF
WINSTEN, IN EEN RECHTSZAAK OF IN EEN
OVEREENKOMST, NALATIGHEID OF ANDERE
ONRECHTMATIGE HANDELINGEN, DIE VOORTKOMEN UIT,
OF IN VERBAND STAAN MET, HET GEBRUIK OF DE WERKING
VAN DE GEGEVENSBESTANDEN OF SOFTWARE.

Met uitzondering van hetgeen in deze kennisgeving staat, zal de
naam van een houder van auteursrecht niet gebruikt worden in
advertenties of op andere manieren, ter bevordering van de
verkoop, het gebruik, of andere zaken die met deze
Gegevensbestanden of Software verband houden, zonder van
tevoren de schriftelijke autorisatie van de houder van het
auteursrecht te hebben ontvangen.”

(1) MS/IWMA

Dit product wordt beschermd door bepaalde
intellectueel-eigendomsrechten van Microsoft Corporation en van
derden. Het gebruik of de verspreiding van dergelijke technologie
buiten dit product is verboden zonder een licentie van Microsoft of
erkende dochteronderneming van Microsoft, en van derden.

(2) MS/PlayReady/Labeling Eindproduct

Dit product bevat technologie die onderhevig is aan bepaalde
intellectuele eigendomsrechten van Microsoft. Het gebruik of de
verspreiding van deze technologie buiten dit product is verboden
zonder de juiste licentie(s) van Microsoft.

(3) MS/PlayReady/Opmerkingen eindgebruiker
De eigenaren van de inhouden maken gebruik van de technologie
van Microsoft PlayReady™ om toegang tot de inhouden te
verkrijgen en om hun intellectuele eigendomsrechten te
beschermen, met inbegrip van de inhouden met auteursrecht. Dit
toestel gebruikt de PlayReady-technologie om toegang te krijgen
tot inhouden met PlayReady-beveiliging en/of inhouden met
WMDRM-beveiliging. Als het toestel er niet in slaagt om de
beperkingen op het gebruik van de inhoud te forceren, kunnen de
eigenaren van de inhouden Microsoft verzoeken om de capaciteit
van het toestel om inhouden met PlayReady-beveiliging te
consumeren in te trekken. De intrekking zal niet van invloed zijn
op onbeveiligde inhouden of op inhouden die beveiligd worden
door andere technologie voor het toegang krijgen tot inhouden. De
eigenaren van inhouden kunnen eisen om PlayReady te upgraden
om toegang tot hun inhouden te verkrijgen. Als u geen upgrade
uitvoert, zult u niet in staat zijn toegang te krijgen tot inhouden die
de upgrade vereisen.
(4) FLAC, WPA Supplicant
De softwarelicenties worden weergegeven als “Softwarelicentie” in
het setup-menu geselecteerd wordt. *
* [HOME] = “Setup” = “Spelerinstellingen” = “Systeem” =
“Systeeminformatie”
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Guide for snabbstart

STEG 1 : Att anslutaen TV

Anvand HDMI AV OUT MAIN-utgangen.

Till ett vagguttag

HDMI-kabel

HDMIIN

U p—
—\\D ]
= H

STEG 2 : Hur du ansluter till natverket
Bl Tradlés LAN-anslutning

2

)| ((‘Q LA
& i
[ C— Ef==g | SladdI6s router osv.

For tradlos kapacitet, anslut den sladdlésa LAN-adaptern DY-WL5 (tillval). Endast DY-WL5 kan
anvéandas. Las bruksanvisningen for DY-WL5 noggrant nar du anvéander den.

B LAN-kabelanslutning

LAN-kabel

LAN

NN
Bredbandsrouter, etc. Internet
T =g o 7

Anvand raka LAN-kablar (STP) av kategori 5 eller mer, nar du ansluter till kringutrustning.
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STEG 3 : Installning
HDMI 7,‘

BDT233| |[BDT230] |[BDT131||BDT130
A [] > [

Satt pa tv:n och valj Iamplig videoingang. Tryck pa [D/1]*.
Folj anvisningarna pa skérmen for att fortsatta med
installningarna.

* Stromstillare beredskapslige/pa (/)
Tryck pa knappen for att stélla apparaten i beredskapslage da den &r pa, eller tvartom. Apparaten férbrukar en aning
strém &ven nar den star i beredskapsléage.

STEG 4 : Att spela en skiva

7l m

R

Satt i skivan. Valj alternativ att spela och tryck pa [OK].

Svenska

Uppgradering av fast programvara

Panasonic forbattrar standigt enhetens fasta programvara for att sakerstalla att vara
kunder far nytta av den senaste tekniken.

Panasonic rekommenderar att du uppdaterar din fasta programvara sa snart du far ett
meddelande om det.

Se bruksanvisningen for mer information (PDF-format).
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Tack foér inkdpet av denna produkt.

Las igenom de har anvisningarna noggrant innan du
anvander produkten och spara bruksanvisningen for
framtida bruk.

Sa har laser du
bruksanvisningen

Mer detaljerade instruktioner om den

har apparatens funktion finns i O
“Bruksanvisning (pdf-format)” pa den

bifogade cd-romskivan. Installera den

pa din dator for att lasa den.

B For Windows

1 Sla pa datorn och satt i cd-romskivan med
bruksanvisningen (medféljer).

2 Valj dnskat sprak och klicka sedan pa
[Bruksanvisning]-knappen.

3 Dubbelklicka pa genvagsikonen for
“BDT330_233_230_131_130EG Operating
Instructions” pa skrivbordet.

Om bruksanvisningen (pdf-format) inte gar att 6ppna

Du kommer att behéva Adobe Reader fér att bladdra i eller skriva

ut bruksanvisningen (pdf-format).

Sétt i cd-romskivan med bruksanvisningen (medféljer), klicka pa

[Adobe(R) Reader(R)] och f6lj sedan skarmens meddelanden for

att installera.

(Kompatibelt operativsystem: Windows XP SP3/Windows 7/

Windows 8)

® Du kan ladda ner och installera en version av Adobe Reader

som du kan anvanda med ditt operativsystem fran féljande
webbsida.
http://get.adobe.com/reader/otherversions

For att avinstallera bruksanvisningen (pdf-format)

Radera pdf-filen fran “Program Files\Panasonic\DMP\"-mappen.

® Om innehallet i programfilsmappen inte kan visas, klickar du pa

[Show the contents of this folder] for att visa innehallet.

B For Macintosh

1 Sla pa datorn och satt i cd-romskivan med
bruksanvisningen (medféljer).

2 Oppna mappen “Manual” i “VFF1170” och kopiera
sedan pdf-filen med 6nskat sprak i mappen.

3 Dubbelklicka pa pdf-filen for att 5ppna den.

a8}
Bruksanvisningen (pdf-format) kan inte visas pa sjélva
hemmanbion.

Om inte annat indikeras géller illustrationerna i
bruksanvisningen modell DMP-BDT330.
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Tillbehor

Kontrollera de levererade tillbehdren innan du anvander

den hér enheten.

1  Fjarrkontroll
[BDT330] [BDT233] [BDT230] (N2QAYB000876)
(N2QAYB000880)

2 Batterier till fjarrkontrollen

1 Natsladd

1 CD-ROM

® De produktnummer som ges i den har bruksanvisningen

galler fran januari 2013. Numren kan komma att &ndras.
® Anvand inte natkabeln tillsammans med annan utrustning.
® Att anvanda fjarrkontrollen

R6/LR6, AA
(Alkaliska batterier eller
manganbatterier)

— For in batteriet sa att polerna (+ och —) matchar de for
fiarrkontrollen.

Peka pa fiarrkontrollens signalsensor pa den har enheten.
Forsiktighetsforeskrifter

l VARNING

Enhet

For att minska risken for brand, elstét eller produktskada,

e Utsatt inte enheten for regn, fukt, droppar eller stank.

® Placera inte nagra foremal med vétska, till exempel vaser, pa
enheten.

Anvand endast rekommenderade tillbehér.

Avlagsna inte skyddslock.

Forsok inte att reparera sjélv. Kontakta kvalificerade fackman
for service.

Lat inte metallféremal falla inuti enheten.

Placera inga tunga foremal ovanpa.

Nétsladd

For att minska risken for brand, elstét eller produktskada,
Kontrollera att spanningen motsvarar den som star tryckt pa
apparaten.

Sétt i elkontakten helt i elnatet.

Dra eller bgj inte och placera inga tunga féremal pa sladden.
Hantera inte kontakten med fuktiga hander.

Hall i sjalva kontakten nar du ska lossa den ur elnétet.
Anvand inte stickkontakter eller eluttag som &r skadade.

Stromkontakten ar bortkopplingsanordning.
Installera enheten sa att strémkontakten genast kan kopplas bort
fran vagguttaget.

Litet objekt
Forvara minneskortet utom réckhall fér barn for att undvika att de
stoppar det i munnen och svaljer det.



l FORSIKTIGHET

Enhet

® Den har enheten anvander laser. Anvandning av kontroller eller
justeringar eller utférande av procedurer andra &n de som
specificeras i bruksanvisningen kan leda till exponering for farlig
stralning.

Stall inga foremal med 6ppen laga, sa som ett tént stearinljus,
ovanpa enheten.

Den hér enheten kan ta emot radiostérningar orsakade av
mobiltelefoner under anvandning. Om sadana stérningar
uppstar, 6ka avstandet mellan enheten och mobiltelefonen.
Denna enhet ar avsedd for anvandning pa platser med moderat
klimat.

Placering
Placera den hér enheten pa en jamn yta.

For att minska risken for brand, elstét eller produktskada,
Installera eller placera den inte i en bokhylla, inbyggt skap eller
annat begrénsat utrymme. Se till att luftcirkulationen ar tillracklig
kring enheten.

Se till att enhetens ventilationséppningar inte ar fortappta av
tidningar, bordsdukar, gardiner eller liknande féremal.

Placera inte enheten pa forstarkare eller utrustning som kan bli
varm. Hettan kan skada enheten.

Utsatt inte enheten for direkt solljus, hdg temperatur eller
fuktighet och alltfér mycket vibrationer.

Batterier

Misshantering av batterierna kan orsaka att elektrolytvatska lacker

ut och leda till brand.

e Fara for explosion forekommer, om batteriet placeras felaktigt.
Byt endast ut mot den typ som tillverkaren rekommenderar.

e Nar du kasserar batterierna, kontakta lokala myndigheter eller

din aterforsaljare och fraga om rétt avfallsstation.

Blanda inte gamla och nya batterier eller olika batterityper.

Far inte varmas upp eller utsattas for lagor.

Lamna inte batteriet (ierna) i en bil som star i direkt solljus

nagon langre tid med dérrar och fonster stangda.

Far inte tas isar eller kortslutas.

Ladda inte om alkaliska eller manganbatterier.

® Anvand inte batterier vars skyddshdlje har dragits av.

Ta ur batterierna om du inte ténker anvanda fjarrkontrollen pa en
langre tid. Forvara pa sval och mork plats.

| Tradiss LAN-anslutning

Féljande grénser galler anvandning av den har enheten eller
WLAN-adaptern. Du maste vara medveten om dessa granser,
innan du anvander anordningarna.
Panasonic avser inte pa nagot satt att vara ansvarig for skada
som uppkommer av misstag pa grund av forsummelse att iaktta
dessa granser, eller annat anvandningsforhallande eller
misshantering av dessa anordningar.
® Data som 6verfors och tas emot via radiovagor kan fangas
upp och bevakas.
® Den hér enheten och den tradlésa LAN-adaptern innehaller
kénsliga elektroniska komponenter.
Anvand anordningarna pa avsett satt och folj nedanstaende
punkter:
— Utsétt inte anordningarna fér hdga temperaturer eller direkt
solljus.
— BGgj inte, och utsatt inte anordningarna for kraftiga stotar.
— Forvara anordningarna pa avstand fran fukt.
— Plocka inte isar eller modifiera dessa apparater pa nagot
satt.

Att sldnga eller 6verlamna
enheten

Enheten kan spara anvandarens instéliningsinformation. Om du
kastar bort enheten som avfall eller 6verfér den, ska du félja
proceduren for att aterstalla alla installningar till fabriksvarden sa
att anvandarens installningar raderas. Se bruksanvisningen for
mer information (PDF-format).

e Drifthistoriken kan registreras i denna apparats minne.

Information fér anvdndare om hopsamling
och avfallshantering av gammalt material och
anvéanda batterier

Dessa symboler pa produkter, forpackningar och/
eller medféljande dokument betyder att man inte
ska blanda elektriska och elektroniska produkter
eller batterier med vanliga hushallssopor.

For att gamla produkter och anvanda batterier
ska hanteras och atervinnas pa ratt satt ska man
ta dem till passande uppsamlingsstalle i enlighet
med nationella bestimmelser och direktiven
2002/96/EC och 2006/66/EC.

Nar du kasserar dessa produkter och batterier pa
ratt satt hjalper du till att spara pa vardefulla
resurser och férebygga en potentiell negativ
inverkan pa manniskors halsa och pa miljén som
annars skulle kunna uppsta p.g.a. otillborlig
avfallshantering.

For mer information om uppsamling och
atervinning av gamla produkter och batterier, var
god kontakta din kommun, din avfallshanterare
eller det forsaljningsstalle dar du kdpte din artikel.
Olamplig avfallshantering kan belaggas med
straff i enlighet med nationella bestdmmelser.
For affarsanvdandare inom den Europeiska
Unionen

Om du vill kassera elektrisk eller elektronisk
utrustning, var god kontakta din aterférsaljare
eller leverantdr for ytterligare information.

[Information om avfallshantering i lander
utanfor den Europeiska unionen]

Dessa symboler ar endast giltiga inom den
Europeiska Unionen. Om du vill kassera dessa
féremal, var god kontakta dina lokala
myndigheter eller din lokala aterférsaljare och
fraga efter ratt metod for avfallshantering.
Notering till batterisymbolen (nedtill, tva
symbolexempel):

Denna symbol kan anvandas i kombination med
en kemisk symbol. | detta fall iakttar den de krav
som stalls upp i direktivet fér den aktuella
kemikalien.

Svenska

Cd
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Upphovsratter och
varumarken

Den hér produkten utnyttjar Cinavia-teknologi for att begransa
anvandningen av ofillatna kopior av vissa kommersiellt
producerade filmer och videor och deras soundtrack. Se
bruksanvisningen fér mer information (PDF-format).

“AVCHD”, “AVCHD 3D”, “AVCHD Progressive” och “AVCHD 3D/
Progressive” ar varumarken tillhérande Panasonic Corporation
och Sony Corporation.

Java ér ett registrerat varumarke som tillhér Oracle och/eller dess
dotterbolag.

Tillverkad pa licens fran Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby och den dubbla D-symbolen &r varuméarken som tillhor
Dolby Laboratories.

Tillverkad under licens for US Patent Nr: 5,956,674; 5,974,380;
6,226,616; 6,487,535; 7,212,872; 7,333,929; 7,392,195;
7,272,567 & andra patent i USA och 6vriga varlden som utfardats
och ar under behandling. DTS-HD, Symbolen, & DTS-HD
tillsammans med Symbolen &r registrerade varumarken &
DTS-HD Master Audio &r ett varumérke som tillhér DTS, Inc.
Produkten inkluderar programvara. © DTS, Inc. Ensamrétt.

HDMI, HDMI-logon och High-Definition Multimedia Interface ar
varumarken eller registrerade varumarken som tillhér HDMI
Licensing LLC i USA och andra lander.

Denna produkt ar licenserad under AVC och VC-1
patentportféljlicenser for personligt och icke-kommersiellt bruk av
en konsument for att (i) koda video i dverensstdmmelse med
AVC-standarden och VC-1-standarden (“AVC/VC-1-Video”) och/
eller (ii) avkoda AVC/VC-1-video som kodats av en konsument for
personligt och ickekommersiellt bruk och/eller anskaffats fran en
videoleverantor licenserad att leverera AVC/VC-1-video. Ingen
licens beviljas eller underforstas fér nagot annat syfte. Ytterligare
information finns att hamta hos MPEG LA, LLC.

Se http://www.mpegla.com.

VIERA Connect ar ett varumarke for Panasonic Corporation.

MPEG Layer-3-ljudkodningsteknik med licens fran Fraunhofer 1IS
och Thomson.

SDXC-logon ar ett varuméarke som tillhér SD-3C, LLC.

“DVD Logo” ar ett varuméarke som tillhér DVD Format/Logo
Licensing Corporation.

Logotypen Wi-Fi CERTIFIED ar en certifieringsmarkning for Wi-Fi
Alliance.

Wi-Fi Protected Setup-marke ar ett méarke som tillhér Wi-Fi
Alliance.

“Wi-Fi”, “Wi-Fi Protected Setup”, “Wi-Fi Direct”, “Miracast”, “WPA”
och “WPA2” ar marken eller registrerade méarken som tillhér Wi-Fi
Alliance.

DLNA, the DLNA Logo and DLNA CERTIFIED are trademarks,
service marks, or certification marks of the Digital Living Network
Alliance.

Windows ar ett varumarke eller registrerat varumarke for Microsoft
Corporation i USA och andra lander.

Android &r ett varumérke som tillhér Google Inc.

Copyright 2004-2010 Verance Corporation. Cinavia™ ar ett
varumarke som tillhér Verance Corporation. Skyddas av US
Patent 7,369,677, liksom av varldsomfattande patent som
utfardats och som véantar pa avgérande om patent under licens
fran Verance Corporation. Med ensamratt.

6 (66 varavze

Den hér produkten har féljande programvara inbyggd:

(1) programvara som utvecklats separat av eller fér Panasonic
Corporation,

(2) programvara som ags av tredjepart med licensavtal till
Panasonic Corporation,

(3) programvara med licensavtal under GNU General Public
License, Version 2.0 (GPL V2.0),

(4) programvara med licensavtal under GNU LESSER General
Public License, Version 2.1 (LGPL V2.1) och/eller,

(5) programvara med 6ppen kallkod annan @n den med licensavtal
under GPL V2.0 och/eller LGPL V2.1.

Programvara som kategoriseras som (3) - (5) distribueras i hopp

om att den ska vara till nytta, men UTAN NAGON GARANTI, utan

ens en underférstadd garanti for SALIBARHET eller

LAMPLIGHET FOR ETT VISST SYFTE. Se de detaljerade

villkoren darom, som visas i Spelarinstéliningar-menyn.

Minst tre (3) ar fran det att denna produkt levererats, kommer
Panasonic att till alla tredjeparter som kontaktar oss pa
nedanstaende kontaktinformation ge, mot en avgift som inte &ar
hogre an kostnaden for att fysiskt utféra kallkodsdistributionen, en
fullstandig maskinlaslig kopia av motsvarande kallkod som
omfattas av GPL V2.0, LGPL V2.1 eller andra licenser dar vi ar
skyldiga att gora det, saval som respektive
upphovsrattsmeddelande darom.

Kontaktinformation: oss-cd-request@gg.jp.panasonic.com
Kallkoden och upphovsrattsmeddelandet finns ocksa tillgangligt
gratis pa var webbplats nedan.

http://panasonic.net/avc/oss/bdplayer/AWBPM13A.html

Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software licensieras av Adobe
Systems Incorporated eller dess dotterbolag.

For Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software

(“Flash-programvara”), bér du vara medveten om féljande.

(i) Du far inte distribuera och kopiera det har Flash-programmet
till nagon tredjepart,

(i) Du far inte modifiera Flash-programmet och skapa héarledda
arbeten av Flash,

(iii)Du far inte dekompilera, bakatkompilera, demontera och pa
andra satt reducera Flash till ett Iasbart format,

(iv)Du far inte krava nagra skadestand, inklusive direkta, indirekta,
sarskilda, oférutsedda skador eller straffrattsliga ekonomiska
paféljder, och félidskador som uppstar fran eller i anslutning
med Flash,

(v) Du godtar fullt att Flash-programmet tillhér Panasonic
Corporation och/eller dess leverantorer eller licenstagare,

(vi)Du godtar och bekréftar att du kanske inte kan komma at
innehallet om du inte har eller installerar senaste versionen av
Flash.

David M. Gay'’s licens for dtoa och strtod

Forfattaren till det har programmet &r David M. Gay.

Upphovsratt (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 av Lucent Technologies.
Tillstand att anvanda, kopiera, modifiera och distribuera det har
programmet avgiftsfritt for vilket syfte som helst garanteras
harmed, forutsatt att hela det har meddelandet ingar i alla kopior
av alla program som ér eller inkluderar en kopia eller modifiering
av det har programmet och i alla kopior av hjalpdokumentationen
till detta program.

DET HAR PROGRAMMET OVERLAMNAS *“| BEFINTLIGT
SKICK”, UTAN NAGON UTTRYCKT ELLER UNDERFORSTADD
GARANTI. | SYNNERHET GOR VARKEN FORFATTARE ELLER
LUCENT NAGRA UTFASTELSER ELLER GER GARANTI AV
NAGOT SLAG RORANDE DET HAR PROGRAMMETS
SALJBARHET ELLER LAMPLIGHET FOR VISST SYFTE.

“UNICODE, INC. LICENSAVTAL - DATAFILER OCH
PROGRAMVARA

Unicode Data Files inkluderar alla datafiler under directory http://
www.unicode.org/Public/, http://www.unicode.org/reports/,

och http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/.

Unicode Software inkluderar alla kallkoder som pubblicerats i
Unicode Standard eller under directory
http://www.unicode.org/Public/,

http://www.unicode.org/reports/ och http://www.unicode.org/cldr/
data/.



MEDDELANDE TILL ANVANDAREN: L&s noga féljande avtal.
GENOM ATT LADDA NER, INSTALLERA, KOPIERA ELLER PA
ANNAT SATT ANVANDA UNICODE INC.’S DATAFILER
(“‘DATAFILER"™), OCH/ELLER PROGRAMVARA
(““PROGRAM™), ACCEPTERAR DU OTVETYDIGT OCH
GODTAR ATT VARA BUNDEN AV ALLA AVTALETS VILLKOR.
OM DU INTE ACCEPTERAR, SKA DU INTE LADDA NER,
INSTALLERA, KOPIERA, DISTRIBUERA ELLER ANVANDA
DATAFILERNA ELLER PROGRAM.

MEDDELANDE OM UPPHOVSRATT OCH TILLSTAND

Upphovsrétt (c) 1991-2009 Unicode, Inc. Med ensamratt. Utges under
Anvandningsvillkoren i http://www.unicode.org/copyright.html.
Tillstand garanteras harmed avgiftsfritt, till alla personer som
erhaller en kopia av Unicode datafiler och all associerad
dokumentation (““Datafiler”) eller Unicode programvara och all
associerad dokumentation (“‘Program™) att anvanda i Datafilerna
eller Programmet utan restriktioner, inklusive utan begransning av
rattigheterna att anvanda, kopiera, modifiera, samordna,
pubblicera, distribuera och/eller sélja kopior av Datafilerna eller
Programmet, och att tillata personer som forsetts med Datafilerna
eller Programmet att géra sa, forutsatt att (a) ovannamnda
meddelande(-n) om upphovsrétt och detta meddelande om
tillstand forekommer pa alla kopior av Datafilerna eller
Programmet, (b) bade ovan namnda meddelande (-n) om
upphovsratt och detta meddelande om tillstand forekommer pa
den associerade dokumentationen, och (c) att det anges tydligt i
varje modifierad Datafil eller i Programmet liksom i den
dokumentation som associeras till Datafilen (-filerna) eller
Programmet att data eller programvara har modifierats.

DATAFILERNA OCH PROGRAMMET OVERLAMNAS “|
BEFINTLIGT SKICK™, UTAN GARANTI AV NAGOT SLAG, VARKEN
UTTRYCKT ELLER UNDERFORSTADD, INKLUSIVE MEN INTE
BEGRANSAT TILL GARANTIER OM SALJBARHET, LAMPLIGHET
FOR ETT VISST SYFTE OCH ICKE-INTRANG AV
TREDJEPARTERS RATTIGHETER. UNDER INGA
OMSTANDIGHETER SKALL UPPHOVSRATTENS INNEHAVARE
SOM OMFATTAS AV DETTA MEDDELANDE VARA ANSVARIGA
FOR NAGOT KRAV PA SKADESTAND, ELLER NAGON SARSKILD
INDIREKT ELLER FOLJDSKADA, ELLER SKADOR SOM
UPPKOMMIT GENOM FORLUST AV ANVANDNING, DATA ELLER
INTAKTER, ANTINGEN DET GALLER INOM ETT AVTAL, GENOM
FORSUMMELSE ELLER ANNAN SKADEGORANDE HANDLING,
SOM UPPSTATT UR ELLER | ANSLUTNING TILL ANVANDNING
ELLER UTFORANDE AV DATAFILERNA ELLER PROGRAMMET.

Forutom vad som omfattas av detta meddelande, skall
upphovsrattsinnehavarens namn inte anvandas i reklam eller pa
annat satt for att framja forsaljningen, anvandningen eller annat
samrore med dessa Datafiler eller detta Program utan féregaende
skriftligt tillstand fran upphovsrattsinnehavaren.”

Svenska

(1) MS/WMA

Denna produkt skyddas av vissa réttigheter till immateriella
tillgangar som Microsoft Corporation och tredje part innehar. Utan
sarskilt tillstand fran Microsoft eller ett av Microsoft auktoriserat
relaterat foretag, dotterbolag eller tredje part, ar det forbjudet att
anvéanda eller féra sadan teknologi vidare utanfér denna produkt.
(2) MS/PlayReady/Slutlig produktmarkning

Den har produkten innehaller teknik som skyddas av vissa
immateriella rattigheter tillhérande Microsoft. Anvandning eller
distribution av den har tekniken utanfér denna produkt ar
férbjuden utan 1amplig licens (licenser) fran Microsoft.

(3) MS/PlayReady/Meddelande for slutanvandare

Agarna till innehallet anvénder Microsoft PlayReady ™
innehallsskyddsteknik for att skydda sina immateriella rattigheter
inklusive innehall med upphovsratt. Denna utrustning anvander
PlayReady-teknik for atkomst av PlayReady-skyddat innehall och/
eller WMDRM-skyddat innehall. Om utrustningen misslyckas med att
pa ratt satt uppréatthalla restriktionerna for innehallsanvandningen, kan
agarna till innehallet upphéva utrustningens majlighet Microsoft att

anvénda PlayReady-skyddat innehall. Detta upphavande ska inte S'/ L
paverka oskyddat innehall eller innehall som skyddas av annan ’
innehallsskyddsteknik. Agarna till innehallet kan krava att du XC
uppgraderar PlayReady for att fa tillgang till deras innehall. Om du

avbojer en uppgradering kommer du inte att ha tillgang till innehallet ((

som kraver uppgraderingen. g/)

(4) FLAC, WPA Supplicant — \
Programvarulicenserna visas nar “Programlicens” valts i —
installationsmenyn.* lavaw

* [HOME] = “Instéllningar” = “Spelarinstéliningar” =
“Systeminstélin.” = “Systeminformation” POWERED

W FPROTECTED

CERTIFIED SETUE
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Guiden Hurtig start

TRIN 1 : Tilslutning til et fjernsyn

Brug HDMI AV OUT MAIN-stikket.

Til en stikkontakt i vaeggen

HDMI-kabel

HDMIIN

van =
NE\EE"N

TRIN 2 : Oprettelse af forbindelse til et netvaerk
B Tradles LAN-forbindelse

2

[— T / JJJ ((@

Tradlgs router, osv.
[ ———— Eb==d |

Forbind den tradlese LAN-adapter DY-WL5 (ekstraudstyr) for tradlgs kapacitet. Kun DY-WL5 kan
bruges. Lees betjeningsvejledningen til DY-WL5 grundigt.

Internet

B Tilslutning af LAN-kabel

LAN-kabel

LAN

Bredbands-router, osv.

T =g &/ 7

Brug kategori 5 eller hgjere, lige LAN-kabler (STP) for tilslutning til perifere enheder.
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TRIN 3 : Indstilling
HDMI V,‘

Y o i‘t

BDT233| |[BDT230] |[BDT131||BDT130
N
\ /‘ A [] > [

Teend for TV'et, og vaelg den gnskede videoindgang.

Tryk pa [/

Felg anvisningerne pa skaermen for at fortseette med
indstillingerne.

* Standby/Tzend afbryder (/1)
Tryk for at teende/slukke for apparatet. Der bruges en smule strem nar apparatet star i standby.

TRIN 4 : Afspilning af en disk

=

v @

Isaet disken. Veelg det element, der skal afspilles, og tryk pa [OK].

. Dansk

Firmware-opdatering

Panasonic forbedrer labende enhedens firmware for at sikre, at vores kunder altid kan
fa gleede af den sidstenye teknologi.

Panasonic anbefaler, at du opdaterer firmwaren, sa snart du far meddelelse herom.
Se betjeningsvejledningen (PDF-format) for yderligere oplysninger.
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Tak, fordi du har kgbt dette produkt.

Laes venligst disse instruktioner omhyggeligt igennem,
for du anvender dette produkt, og gem vejledningen til
fremtidig brug.

Sadan lzeses
betjeningsvejledningen

Yderligere oplysninger om
betjeningen af dette apparat angivet i
“Betjeningsvejledning (PDF-format)”
pa den medfelgende CD-ROM.
Installér den pa din PC for at laese den.

B Til Windows

1 Teend pc’en og isaet cd-rommen med
betjeningsvejledningen (medfalgende).

2 Veelg det gnskede sprog, og klik pa
[Betjeningsvejledning] for at udfgre installationen.

3 Dobbeltklik pa “BDT330_233_230_131_130EG
Operating Instructions” genvejsikonet pa
skrivebordet.

Nar betjeningsvejledningen (PDF-format) ikke vil abne

Du har brug for at installere Adobe Reader for at gennemse eller

udskrive betjeningsvejledningen (PDF-format).

lIseet cd-rommen med betjeningsvejledningen (medfolgende), klik

pa [Adobe(R) Reader(R)], og folg derefter meddelelserne pa

skeermen for at udfgre installationen.

(Kompatibelt operativsystem, Windows XP SP3/Windows 7/

Windows 8)

® Du kan downloade og installere en version af Adobe Reader,
som du kan bruge sammen med dit operativsystem, fra
felgende websted.
http://get.adobe.com/reader/otherversions

Sadan afinstalleres betjeningsvejledningen (PDF-format)

Slet PDF-filen fra mappen “Program Files\Panasonic\DMP\”.

e Nar indholdet i mappen Programfiler ikke kan vises, skal du
klikke pa [Show the contents of this folder] for at f& dem vist.

H Til Macintosh

1 Teend pc’en og isaet cd-rommen med
betjeningsvejledningen (medfelgende).

2 Abn mappen “Manual” i “VFF1170”, og kopiér
derefter PDF-filen med det gnskede sprog i
mappen.

3 Dobbeltklik pa PDF-filen for at abne den.

<D

a8}
Betjeningsvejledningen (PDF-format) kan ikke afspilles
pa selve hjemmebiografen.

Medmindre andet er angivet, er illustrationerne i denne
brugervejledning fra DMP-BDT330.

VQT4V29

4 “

Tilbehor

Undersgg det medfelgende tilbehar for brug af dette
apparat.

1

Fjernbetjening
[BDT330] [BDT233] [BDT230] (N2QAYB000876)
(N2QAYB000880)

2 Batterier til fiernbetjeningen
1 Netledning

1 CD-ROM

m

o Korrekte produktnumre angivet i denne
betjeningsvejledning gaelder fra og med januar 2013.
AEndringer kan ske.

Brug ikke AC-strgmforsyningskabel med andet udstyr.
Brug af fjernbetjeningen

R6/LR6, AA
(Alkaline- eller
mangan-batterier)

— Indsaet, sa polerne (+ og —) passer sammen med
polerne i fiernbetjeningen.

Peg den mod fjernbetjeningens signalsensor
pa dette apparat.

" amm

Forsigtighedsregler

l ADVARSEL

Apparat
For at mindske risikoen for brand, elektrisk sted eller
produktskade,

Dette apparat ma ikke udsaettes for regn, fugt, dryp eller sprgjt.
Genstande, der indeholder vaesker, sasom vaser, ma ikke
placeres oven pa apparatet.

Brug kun anbefalet tilbehgr.

Daeksler ma ikke fiernes.

Du ma ikke selv reparere dette apparat. Vedligeholdelse ma
udelukkende udfgres af kvalificerede teknikere.

Pas pa, at der ikke falder metalgenstande ned i apparatet.
Anbring ikke tunge genstande pa dette apparat.

Stromforsyningsledning (vekselstrem)
For at mindske risikoen for brand, elektrisk stad eller
produktskade,

Serg for, at stramforsyningsspaendingen svarer til den
spaending, der er angivet pa apparatet.

Indsaet stikproppen helt ind i stikdasen eller elkontakten.

Lad vaere med at bgje eller treekke i ledningen eller stille tunge
genstande pa den.

Ror ikke stikket med vade haender.

Hold fast pa stikproppen, nar du treekker ledningen ud.

Brug aldrig en @delagt stikprop eller stikdase.

Strgmstikket anvendes til at afbryde enheden med.
Installer denne enhed sa stremstikket gjeblikkeligt kan tages ud af
stikkontakten.

Lille motiv
Hold hukommelseskortet veek fra bern, sa de ikke kommer til at
sluge det.



l ADVARSEL

Apparat

® Dette apparat anvender laser. Brug af betjeningsknapper eller
reguleringer eller fremgangsmader, udover de i denne
brugervejledning angivne, kan medfere fare for bestraling.

o Kilder til aben ild, sasom taendte stearinlys, ma ikke anbringes
oven pa enheden.

e Dette apparat kan modtage radiointerferens under brug pga. af
taendte mobiltelefoner. Hvis der forekommer interferens, skal du
@ge afstanden mellem dette apparat og mobiltelefonen.

e Denne enhed er beregnet til brug i moderate temperaturer.

Placering
Anbring dette apparat pa en plan, vandret overflade.

For at mindske risikoen for brand, elektrisk stad eller

produktskade,

® Dette apparat ma ikke installeres eller anbringes i en reol, et
indbygget skab eller et andet aflukket omrade. Sgrg for god
ventilation til apparatet.

e Ventilationshullerne ma ikke tilstoppes med aviser, duge,
gardiner og lignende genstande.

® Anbring ikke apparatet oven pa en forsteerker/receiver eller udstyr,

som kan blive varmt. Varmen kan bevirke, at apparatet lider skade.

o Dette apparat ma ikke udszettes for direkte sollys, hgje
temperaturer, hgj luftfugtighed eller kraftige vibrationer.

Batterier

En forkert handtering af batterier kan forarsage leekage fra
elektrolyten, og dette kan udlgse en brand.

e Fare for eksplosion, hvis batteriet ikke udskiftes korrekt. Udskift
kun med den type, der anbefales af fabrikanten.

Kontakt de lokale myndigheder eller din forhandler for at sparge
om den korrekte bortskaffelsesmetode for batterierne.

Brug ikke gamle og nye batterier eller forskellige slags pa
samme tid.

Udsaet dem ikke for varme eller direkte ild.

Batteriet eller batterierne ma ikke udszettes for direkte sollys i
en bil i en lzengere periode, hvor dare eller vinduer er lukket.
Skil dem ikke ad, og lad veere med at kortslutte dem.

Alkalin- eller manganbatterier ma ikke genoplades.

Brug ikke batterier, hvis bekleedning er taget af.

Fjern batterierne, hvis fiernbetjeningen ikke skal anvendes i
leengere tid. Opbevar batterierne kaligt og markt.

I Tradles LAN-forbindelse

De folgende begreensninger er geeldende uanset brugen af dette

apparat eller den tradlgse LAN-adapter. Du ma vaere klar over

disse begraensninger fer brug af disse enheder.

Panasonic kan pa ingen made holdes ansvarlig for tilfeldig skade,

som kan forekomme pa grund af manglende overholdelse af

begraensninger eller ved brug eller misbrug af disse enheder.

® Data, der sendes og modtages over radiobglger, kan

opfanges og overvages.

Denne enhed eller den tradlese LAN-adapter indeholder

folsomme elektriske komponenter.

Anvend disse enheder pa den made, det var hensigten, og felg

nedenstaende punkter:

— Udseet ikke disse enheder for hgje temperaturer eller direkte
sollys.

— Bgj ikke disse enheder, og udsaet den ikke for harde sted.

— Hold disse enheder veek fra fugt.

— Forsag ikke at skille disse enheder ad eller pa nogen made
endre dem.

Ved bortskaffelse eller
overdragelse af dette apparat

Enheden kan fortsat indeholde brugerindstillingerne. Hvis du

skiller dig af med denne enhed ved afhaendelse eller

overdragelse, folg da proceduren for gendannelse af alle

fabriksindstillingerne for at slette brugerindstillingerne. Se

betjeningsvejledningen (PDF-format) for yderligere oplysninger.

® Dine betjeningsprocedurer kan vaere optaget i denne enheds
hukommelse.

Brugerinformation om indsamling og
bortskaffelsse af elektronikskrot og brugte
batterier

Disse symboler pa produkter, emballage og/eller
ledsagedokumenter betyder, at brugte elektriske
og elektroniske produkter og batterier ikke ma
smides ud som almindeligt husholdningsaffald.
Sadanne gamle produkter og batterier skal
indleveres til behandling, genvinding resp.
recycling i henhold til geeldende nationale
bestemmelser samt direktiverne 2002/96/EF og
2006/66/EF.

Ved at bortskaffe sddanne produkter og batterier
pa korrekt vis hjeelper du med til at beskytte
veerdifulde ressourcer og imgdega de negative
pavirkninger af det menneskelige helbred og
miljget, som vil kunne veere felgen af usagkyndig
affaldsbehandling.

@nsker du mere udfgrlig information om
indsamling og recycling af gamle produkter og
batterier, kan du henvende dig til din kommune,
deponeringsselskabet eller stedet, hvor du har
kebt produkterne.

Usagkyndig bortskaffelse af elektronikskrot og
batterier kan eventuelt udigse badeforlaeg.

For kommercielle brugere i Den Europaiske
Union

Nar du gnsker at kassere elektriske eller
elektroniske apparater, bedes du henvende dig til
din forhandler eller leverandgr for naermere
information.

[Information om bortskaffelse i lande uden for
Den Europaiske Union]

Disse symboler geelder kun inden for Den
Europeeiske Union. @nsker du at kassere
sadanne produkter, bedes du forhgre dig hos din
forhandler eller kommune med henblik pa en
hensigtsmaessig bortskaffelse.

Information om batterisymbol (to eksempler
nedenfor):

Dette symbol kan optraede sammen med et
kemisk symbol. | sa fald opfylder det kravene for
det direktiv, som er blevet fastlagt for det
pageeldende kemikalie.
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VQT4V29

“n 5

Dansk



Ophavsret og varemeaerker

Dette produkt anvender Cinavia-teknologi for at begraense brugen
af uautoriserede kopier af visse kommercielt fremstillede film og
videoer og deres soundtracks. Se betjeningsvejledningen
(PDF-format) for yderligere oplysninger.

“AVCHD", “AVCHD 3D”, “AVCHD Progressive” og “AVCHD 3D/
Progressive” er varemaerker tilherende Panasonic Corporation og
Sony Corporation.

Java er et registreret varemaerke tilherende Oracle og/eller dets
associerede selskaber.

Fremstillet under licens fra Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby og det dobbelte D-symbol er varemzerker tilhgrende Dolby
Laboratories.

Fremstillet under licens i henhold til US-patenter: 5,956,674;
5,974,380, 6,226,616; 6,487,535; 7,212,872; 7,333,929;
7,392,195; 7,272,567 og andre US-patenter eller patenter fra
andre lande, som er udstedt eller afventer godkendelse. DTS-HD,
symbolet samt DTS-HD og symbolet sammen er registrerede
varemaerker, og DTS-HD Master Audio er varemaerke tilhgrende
DTS, Inc. Produktet omfatter software. © DTS, Inc. Alle rettigheder
forbeholdes.

HDMI, HDMI-logoet og High-Definition Multimedia Interface er
varemzerker eller registrerede varemaerker tilhgrende HDMI
Licensing LLC i USA og i andre lande.

Der er brugerlicens pa dette produkt under
AVC-patentportfoliolicensen og VC-1 patentportfoliolicensen til en
forbrugers personlige og ikke-kommercielle brug til at (i) kode
video i overensstemmelse med AVC-standarden og VC-1
standarden (“AVC/VC-1 Video”) og/eller (ii) afkode AVC/VC-1
video, som har veeret kodet af en forbruger som en personlig og
ikke-kommerciel aktivitet og/eller som er kabt hos en
videoleverander der har licens til at levere AVC/VC-1 video. Der
ydes ikke eller er ikke underforstaet nogen licens der deekker
noget andet brugsformal. Yderligere information kan indhentes
hos MPEG LA, LLC.

Se http://www.mpegla.com.

VIERA Connect er et varemaerke, der tilhgrer Panasonic
Corporation.

MPEG Layer-3 lydkodningsteknologi er givet i licens fra
Fraunhofer IIS og Thomson.

SDXC-logoet er et varemzerke tilhgrende SD-3C, LLC.

“DVD Logo” er et varemaerke for DVD Format/Logo Licensing
Corporation.

Logoet Wi-Fi CERTIFIED er et attestmaerke for Wi-Fi Alliance.
Meerket Wi-Fi Protected Setup er et varemaerke tilherende Wi-Fi
Alliance.

“Wi-Fi”, “Wi-Fi Protected Setup”, “Wi-Fi Direct’, “Miracast”, “WPA”
og “WPA2" er varemaerker eller registrerede varemaerker
tilhgrende Wi-Fi Alliance.

DLNA, the DLNA Logo and DLNA CERTIFIED are trademarks,
service marks, or certification marks of the Digital Living Network
Alliance.

Windows er et varemzerke eller registreret varemaerke tilhgrende
Microsoft Corporation i USA og i andre lande.

Android er et varemaerke tilherende Google Inc.

Copyright 2004-2010 Verance Corporation. Cinavia™ er et
varemzerke tilhgrende Verance Corporation. Beskyttet af U.S.
Patent 7.369.677 og verdensomfattende patenter, der enten er
udstedt eller under behandling, under licens af Verance
Corporation. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.
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Dette produkt indeholder falgende software:

(1) softwaren er udviklet selvsteendigt af eller for Panasonic
Corporation,

(2) software, som tilherer tredjemand og er givet i licens til
Panasonic Corporation,

(3) softwaren er givet i licens i henhold til GNU General Public
License, Version 2.0 (GPL V2.0),

(4) softwaren er givet i licens i henhold til GNU LESSER General
Public License, Version 2.1 (LGPL V2.1) og/eller,

(5)anden open source-software end software givet i licens i
henhold til GPL V2.0 og/eller LGPL V2.1.

Den software, der kategoriseres som (3) - (5), distribueres i hab

om, at den ma vaere nyttig, men UDEN GARANTI HERFOR, heller

ikke med den stiltiende garanti for SALGBARHED eller

EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMAL. Der henvises til de

detaljerede vilkar og betingelser som angivet i menuen Player

Settings.

| mindst tre (3) ar fra levering af dette produkt vil Panasonic give

enhver tredjemand, som matte kontakte os gennem

nedenstaende kontaktoplysninger og mod betaling af et gebyr,

som ikke overstiger vores omkostninger for den fysiske

distribution af kildekode, en komplet tilsvarende kildekode i

maskinleesbar form i henhold til GPL V2.0, LGPL V2.1 eller andre

licenser med en forpligtelse og den relevante meddelelse om

ophavsret herom.

Kontaktoplysninger: oss-cd-request@gg.jp.panasonic.com
Kildekoden og meddelelsen om ophavsret er ogsa tilgeengelig helt
gratis pa nedenstaende websted.

http://panasonic.net/avc/oss/bdplayer/AWBPM13A.html

Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software med licens fra Adobe
Systems Incorporated eller dets associerede selskaber.

For Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software (“Flash Software”)

veer opmaerksom pa felgende.

(i) Du har ikke tilladelse til at saelge og kopiere denne Flash
Software til nogen tredjepart,

(i) Du har ikke tilladelse til at 2endre Flash Softwaren og skabe
afledte udgaver af Flash Softwaren,

(iii)Du har ikke tilladelse til at dekompilere, reverse engineer,
disassemble eller pa anden made reducere Flash Softwaren til
en mere for mennesker forstaelig form,

(iv)Du har ikke tilladelse til at kreeve godtggrelse for eventuelle
skader, herunder direkte, indirekte, seerlige, tilfeeldige,
strafmaessige og felgeskader opstaet af eller i forbindelse med
Flash Softwaren,

(v) Du accepterer fuldt og helt, at ejerskabet til Flash Softwaren er
Panasonic Corporation og/eller deres leverandgrer eller
licenshavere,

(vi)Du accepterer og anerkender, at det er muligt, at du ikke kan
tilga indholdet med mindre du ikke henter og installerer den
seneste udgave af Flash Softwaren.

David M. Gays dtoa og strtod licens

Forfatteren til denne software er David M. Gay.

Ophavsret (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 af Lucent Technologies.
Tilladelse til at anvende, kopiere,aendre og distribuere denne
software til ethvert formal uden beregning gives herved, forudsat
at hele denne meddelelse inkluderes pa alle kopier af softwaren,
der er eller inkluderer en kopi eller modifikation af naerveerende
software i alle kopier af den understgttende dokumentation for en
sadan software.

DENNE SOFTWARE LEVERES “SOM DEN ER” UDEN
UDTRYKKELIG ELLER UNDERFORSTAET GARANTI. ISAR
AFGIVER HVERKEN FORFATTEREN ELLER LUCENT NOGEN
ERKLZRING ELLER GARANTI AF NOGEN ART VEDRGZRENDE
SALGBARHED AF DENNE SOFTWARE ELLER EGNETHED TIL
NOGET BESTEMT FORMAL.

“UNICODE, INC. LICENSENSAFTALE - DATAFILER OG
SOFTWARE

Unicode Datafiler inkluderer alle datafiler i biblioteket
http://www.unicode.org/Public/, http://www.unicode.org/reports/,
og http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/.

Unicode Software inkluderer enhver kildekode udgivet i Unicode
Standarden eller under biblioteket

http://www.unicode.org/Public/,

http://www.unicode.org/reports/ og
http://www.unicode.org/cldr/datal.



MEDDELELSE TIL BRUGER: Laes omhyggeligt falgende juridiske
aftale. VED AT DOWNLOADE, INSTALLERE, KOPIERE ELLER
PA ANDEN MADE ANVENDE UNICODE INC.’S DATAFILER
(““DATA FILES™) OG/ELLER SOFTWARE (““SOFTWARE™),
ACCEPTERER DU UTVETYDIGT AT VARE BUNDET TIL ALLE
VILKAR OG BETINGELSER FOR DENNE AFTALE. HVIS DU
IKKE ACCEPTERER MA DU IKKE DOWNLOADE, INSTALLERE,
KOPIERE, DISTRIBUERE ELLER ANVENDE DATAFILERNE
ELLER SOFTWAREN.

OPHAVSRET OG TILLADELSESBEMARKNING

Ophavsret (c) 1991-2009 Unicode, Inc. Alle rettigheder
forbeholdes. Distribueret under betingelserne for brug i henhold til
http://www.unicode.org/copyright.html.

Der gives herved tilladelse til, gratis, til enhver person, der far en
kopi af Unicode Datafilerne og enhver tilhgrende dokumentation
(“Data Files™) eller Unicode Softwaren med tilhgrende
dokumentation (““Software™) at arbejde med Datafilerne eller
Softwaren uden begraensning, inklusiv uden begraensning
rettighederne til at anvende, kopiere, zndre, flette, udgive,
distribuere og/eller szelge kopier af Datafilerne eller Softwaren og
give tilladelse til personer for hvem datafilerne er egnet, forudsat
at (a) ovenstaende meddelelse om ophavsret og denne tilladelse
fremgar af alle kopier pa Datafilerne eller Softwaren (b) bade
ovennaevnte meddelelse om ophavsret og denne tilladelse
fremgar af den tilherende dokumentation og (c) det tydeligt
fremgar af hver aendring i Datafilerne eller i Softwaren savel som i
den dokumentation, der er foroundet med Datafilerne eller
Softwaren, at dataene er aendret.

DATAFILERNE OG SOFTWAREN LEVERES ““SOM DEN ER™
UDEN GARANTI AF NOGEN ART, UDTRYKT ELLER
UNDERFORSTAET, INKLUSIV MEN IKKE BEGRANSET TIL
ANSVAR FOR SALGBARHED, EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT
FORMAL OG KRANKELSE AF TREDJEPARTERS
RETTIGHEDER. OPHAVSRETTIGHEDSINDEHAVER ELLER
EJERE INKLUDERET | DENNE MEDDELELSE ER UNDER
INGEN OMSTANDIGHEDER ANSVARLIGE FOR KRAV ELLER
NOGEN DIREKTE ELLER INDIREKTE FLGESKADER ELLER
NOGEN SKADER SOM F@LGE AF TAB | FORBINDELSE MED
ANVENDELSE, DATA ELLER INDTAGT, HVERKEN |
HANDLING ELLER | FORBINDELSE MED ANVENDELSE
ELLER BRUG AF DATAFILER ELLER SOFTWARE.

Med mindre det er indeholdt i denne meddelelse, skal navnet pa
rettighedsindehaveren ikke anvendes i forbindelse med reklamer
eller pa anden made fremme noget salg, anvendelse eller andre
transaktioner i disse Datafiler eller Software uden forudgaende
skriftlig tilladelse fra rettighedsindehaveren.”

(1) MS/IWMA

Dette produkt er beskyttet af visse intellektuelle rettigheder
tilhgrende Microsoft Corporation og tredjeparter. Anvendelse eller
distribution af en sadan teknologi udover dette produkt er forbudt
uden licens fra Microsoft eller et autoriseret
Microsoft-datterselskab eller tredjeparter.

(2) MS/PlayReady/Endelig produktmaerkning

Dette produkt indeholder teknologi, som er underlagt visse
immaterialrettigheder for Microsoft. Brugen eller distributionen af
denne teknologi uden for produktet er ikke tilladt uden relevant
eller relevante licenser fra Microsoft.

(3) MS/PlayReady/Meddelelser til slutbrugere
Indholdsejere bruger Microsoft PlayReady ™
indholdsadgangsteknologi for at beskytte deres
immaterialrettigheder, herunder copyright-indhold. Denne enhed
anvender PlayReady-teknologi for at fa adgang til
PlayReady-beskyttet indhold og/eller WMDRM-beskyttet indhold.
Hvis enheden ikke opfylder begraensninger korrekt, hvad angar
brug af indhold, kan indholdsejerne kreeve, at Microsoft
tilbagekalder enhedens ret til at bruge PlayReady-beskyttet
indhold. Tilbagekaldelsen ber ikke pavirke ikke-beskyttet indhold
eller indhold, der er beskyttet af andre
indholdsadgangsteknologier. Indholdsejere kan kreeve, at du
opgraderer PlayReady for at f& adgang til deres indhold. Hvis du
afviser en sadan opdatering, kan du ikke f& adgang til indhold,
som kraever opdateringen.
(4) FLAC, WPA Supplicant
Softwarelicenserne vises, nar “Software Licence” i
indstillingsmenuen vaelges.*
* [HOME] = “Setup” = “Player Settings” = “System” = “System
Information”
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Strucna uzivatelska prirucka

Pouziti zésuvky HDMI AV OUT MAIN

Do domaci sit’ové zasuvky

Kabel HDMI

HDMI IN
(o (| =) %

2. KROK : Pripojeni k siti

B Bezdratové pripojeni k siti

2

((

1 7 Y @

Bezdratovy smérovac apod.
C——— k=g ] y P

U bezdratového pfipojeni pfipojte bezdratovy sitovy adaptér DY-WL5 (volitelné prislusenstvi). Lze
pouzit pouze typ DY-WLS5. Pred pouzitim DY-WL5 si dukladné precététe navod k pouZziti.

Internet

B Pripojeni prostrednictvim sitového kabelu

Sitovy kabel

@ - 2
BDT233||BDT230 ﬂ Sirokopasmovy smérovad apod. Internet
oy
BDT131][BDT130

K pfipojeni perifernich zafizeni pouzijte pfimé sitové kabely (STP) kategorie 5 nebo vys$si.
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3. KROK : Nastaveni
HDMI V,‘

!2

BDT233||BDT230| BDT131| BDT130
—
Y [ ] »

/1

Zapnéte televizor a zvolte na televizoru vhodny vstup Stisknéte [(H/1]*.
videa. Pfi nastavovani postupujte podle pokynt
zobrazovanych na displeji.

* Tlagitko pohotovostniho rezimu/zapnuti (/1)

Stisknutim pfepnete jednotku z rezimu zapnuto do pohotovostniho rezimu standby a obracené. V rezimu standby
jednotka stale spotfebovava malé mnozstvi energie.

4. KROK : Prehravani disku
@U@

oUa0E a

Vioste disk. Eglltz]erte polozku, kterou chcete prehrat, a stisknéte

. -

Aktualizace firmwaru

Spole¢nost Panasonic neustale vylepSuje firmware jednotky a zajistuje, Ze nasi
zakaznici vyuzivaji nejnovéjsi technologie.

Spole¢nost Panasonic doporucéuje aktualizovat vas firmware jakmile budete upozornéni
na aktualizaci.

Podrobnéjsi informace najdete v navodu (ve formatu PDF).
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Dékujeme Vam za zakoupeni tohoto vyrobku.
Pred pouzitim tohoto produktu si peclivé prectéte tyto
pokyny a cely navod si uloZte pro pozdé&jsi pouziti.

Precteni navodu k pouziti

Podrobnéjsi informace o ¢innosti
tohoto zafizeni jsou uvedeny v
“Navod k obsluze (ve formatu PDF)”
na dodaném CD-ROM. Nainstalujte jej
na PC a prectéte si jej.

B Pro Windows

1  Zapnéte PC a vlozte CD-ROM s navodem k pouziti
(dodany).

2 Zvolte pozadovany jazyk a zahajte instalaci
kliknutim na [Navod k obsluze].

3 Dvakrat kliknéte na ikonu spojeni
“BDT330_233_230_131_130EG Operating
Instructions” na ploSe.

Kdyz nedochazi k otevieni navodu k pouziti (ve formatu PDF)

K prohlizeni nebo tisku Navodu (ve formatu PDF) budete

potfebovat Adobe Reader.

Vlozte CD-ROM (dodané), na kterém se nachazi navod, kliknéte

na [Adobe(R) Reader(R)] a pfi instalaci postupujte podle pokynt

zobrazenych na displeji.

(Kompatibilni OS: Windows XP SP3/Windows 7/Windows 8)

® Muzete si stahnout a nainstalovat verzi programu Adobe
Reader pro vas operaéni systém z nasleduijici internetové
stranky.
http://get.adobe.com/reader/otherversions

Odinstalovani navodu k pouziti (ve formatu PDF)

Vymazte soubor PDF z adresare

“Program Files\Panasonic\DMP\”

® Kdyz nelze zobrazit obsah adresare Program Files, zobrazte jej

kliknutim na [Show the contents of this folder].

B Pro Macintosh

1  Zapnéte PC a vlozte CD-ROM s navodem k pouziti
(dodany).

2  Otevrete adresar “Manual” v “VFF1170” a poté do

néj zkopirujte soubor PDF s poZzadovanym jazykem.
3 Otevrete soubor PDF tak, Ze na né&j dvakrat kliknete.

<

Prislusenstvi

Pfed pouzitim tohoto zafizeni zkontrolujte dodané

pfisluSenstvi.

1 Dalkovy ovladaé
BDT330| [BDT233| [BDT230] (N2QAYB000876)
(N2QAYB000880)

2 Baterie pro dalkové ovladani

1 Sitova $idra

1 CD-ROM

(1]
Navod k pouziti (ve formatu PDF) nemuze byt pfehravan
na samotném prehravaci.

Neni-li uvedeno jinak, ilustrace pouzité v tomto navodu se
vztahuji na model DMP-BDT330.
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o Cisla vyrobku uvedena v tomto navodu predstavuiji
spravna Cisla vyrobku z ledna 2013. Mohou byt
pfedmétem zmény.

® Nepouzivejte dodany napajeci kabel zafizeni na jinych
zafizenich.

® Pouziti dalkového ovladani

R6/LR6, AA
(Alkalické nebo
manganové baterie)

— Vlozte je tak, aby poly (+ a —) odpovidaly znackam v
déalkovém ovladaci.

Nasméruijte jej na snimac signalu dalkového
ovladani na tomto zafizeni.

Ty
Opatreni

l VAROVANi

Zarizeni

Za Ucelem sniZeni rizika pozaru, zasahu elektrickym proudem

nebo poskozeni vyrobku,

e Chrarite zafizeni pfed destém, vihkosti, kapajici a stfikajici
vodou.

o Nepokladejte na zafizeni pfedméty naplnéné tekutinou, napf.
vazy.

® Pouzivejte pouze doporucené pfislusenstvi.

e Nesundavejte kryty.

® Neopravuijte sami zafizeni — opravy pfenechejte kvalifikovanym
pracovnikim servisu.

o Dejte pozor, aby se do zafizeni nedostaly kovové pfedméty.

o Nepokladejte na zafizeni tézké predméty.

Sitova Sidra

Za Ucelem sniZeni rizika pozaru, zasahu elektrickym proudem

nebo poskozeni vyrobku,

e Ujistéte se, Ze napajeci napéti odpovida napéti uvedenému na
zafizeni.

® Dobre zasurite zastréku do zasuvky.

o Neohybejte kabel, netahejte za n&j a nepokladejte na néj tézké
predméty.

® Nesahejte na zastréku mokryma rukama.

® P¥i vypojovani zastréky ji drzte za plastové télo.

® Nepouzivejte poskozenou zastrcku ¢i zasuvku.

Rozpojovacim zafizenim je sitova zasuvka.
Nainstalujte toto zafizeni tak, aby bylo mozno sitovou zasuvku
okamzité odpojit ze sité.

Maly objekt
Ukladejte pamétovou kartu mimo dosah déti, aby nedo$lo k jejimu
spolknuti.



l UPOZORNENI

Zaftizeni

® Toto zafizeni pouziva laser. Ovladani, nastaveni nebo
provadéni ukonu jinych, nez jsou popsany v této pfiruce, mize
vést ke vzniku nebezpeéného zareni.

® Nepokladejte na zafizeni zdroje otevieného ohné, jako
zapalené svicky apod.

® Zafizeni mUze byt rueno radiovymi vinami napf. z mobilniho
telefonu. V pfipadé takovych interferenci Iépe oddélte zaFizeni
od mobilniho telefonu.

® Zafizeni je zkonstruovano pro pouziti v mirném podnebi.

Umisténi pristroje

Umistéte zafizeni na rovny povrch.

Za Ucelem snizZeni rizika pozaru, zasahu elektrickym proudem

nebo poskozeni vyrobku,

o Neinstalujte ani nepokladejte zafizeni do knihovny, vestavéné

skiiné nebo do jinych stisnénych prostor. Zajistéte pro zafizeni

dostatecné vétrani.

Nezakryveijte ventilacni otvory zafizeni novinami, ubrusy,

zaclonami a podobnymi pfedméty.

Nepokladejte zafizeni na zesilovace/pfijimac nebo jina zafizeni,

ktera se mohou zahfat. Produkované teplo mlze toto zafizeni

poskodit.

Nevystavuijte zafizeni pfimému slunci, vysokym teplotam,

vysoké vlhkosti ani nadmérnym vibracim.

Baterie

Nespravnym zachazenim s bateriemi muze dojit k vyteceni
elektrolytu a k pozaru.

® V/ pfipadé nespravné vymény baterie hrozi nebezpeci vybuchu.
K vyméné pouzivejte pouze typ baterii doporuceny vyrobcem.
P¥i likvidaci baterii se obratte na mistni urady nebo prodejce a
zeptejte se na spravny zpUsob likvidace.

Nekombinuijte staré a nové baterie ani baterie riznych typu
najednou.

Baterie nevystavujte horku ani ohni.

Nenechavejte baterii (baterie) dlouhou dobu v automobilu
vystaveném pfimému slunci se zavienymi dvefmi a okny.
Baterie nerozebirejte a nezkratuijte je.

Alkalické a manganové baterie znovu nenabijejte.

® NepouZivejte baterie s odloupnutym obalem.

Jestlize nehodlate dalkové ovladani del$i dobu pouzivat, vyjméte z
néj baterie. Skladujte je na chladném, tmavém misté.

I Pripojeni k bezdratové siti LAN

Na pouzivani zafizeni nebo bezdratového sitového adaptéru se
vztahuji nasledujici omezeni. S témito omezenimi je nutné se
seznamit dfive, nez zacénete tyto pfistroje pouzivat.
Spole¢nost Panasonic neni odpovédna za zadné vedlejsi $kody,
které mohou vzniknout v disledku nedodrzeni téchto omezeni
nebo nasledkem jakychkoli podminek pouzivani €i nepouzivani
téchto pfistrojl.
o Data prenesena a pfijata radiovymi vinami mohou byt
zachycovana a sledovana.
® Toto zafizeni a bezdratovy sitovy adaptér obsahuji citlivé
elektronické soucastky.
Pouzivejte tyto pfistroje zptisobem, k némuz jsou uréeny, a
dodrzujte nasledujici body:
— Nevystavuijte tyto pfistroje vysokym teplotdm nebo pfimému slunci.
— Pristroje neohybejte ani nevystavujte silnym narazim.
— Chrarite pfistroje pfed vihkosti.
— Nepokousejte se tato zafizeni rozebirat nebo jakkoli
upravovat.

Likvidace zarizeni nebo jeho
postoupeni jinému majiteli

V zafizeni mohou byt uchovany informace uZivatelského nastaveni.

Pfi vyFazeni, likvidaci nebo postoupeni zafizeni jinému majiteli

provedte postup pro nastaveni pfednastavenych hodnot z vyrobniho

zavodu za Ucelem vymazani uZivatelskych nastaveni. Podrobné;si

informace najdete v navodu k pouziti (ve formatu PDF).

® V paméti tohoto zafizeni mlze byt zaznamenan piehled o jeho
cinnosti.

Informace pro spotrebitele o sbéru a likvidaci
odpadu z elektrickych a elektronickych
zafizeni a pouzitych baterii z domacnosti
Tyto symboly na vyrobcich, obalech nebo v
pravodni dokumentaci znamenaji, ze pouzita
elektricka a elektronicka zafizeni a baterie nepatfi
do bézného domaciho odpadu.

Spravna likvidace, recyklace a opétovné pouziti
jsou mozné jen pokud odevzdate tato zafizeni a
pouzité baterie na mistech k tomu urenych, za
coz neplatite Zadné poplatky, v souladu s
platnymi narodnimu pfedpisy a se Smérnicemi
2002/96/EU a 2006/66/EU.

Spravnou likvidaci pfistroju a baterii pomuZzete
Setfit cenné suroviny a pfedchazet moznym
negativnim u¢inkdm na lidské zdravi a na pfirodni
prostredi, které jinak mohou vzniknout pfi
nespravném zachazeni s odpady.

DalSi informace o sbéru, likvidaci a recyklaci
starych pfistroju a pouzitych baterii Vam
poskytnou mistni ufady, provozovny sbérnych
dvorll nebo prodejna, ve které jste toto zbozi
zakoupili.

PFi nespravné likvidaci odpadu vam hrozi pokuta
v souladu s narodni legislativou a mistnimi
predpisy.

Informace pro pravnické osoby se sidlem v
zemich Evropské Unie (EU)

Pokud chcete likvidovat elektricka nebo
elektronicka zafizeni, obratte se na prodejce
nebo dodavatele s Zadosti o dalSi informace.

[Informace o likvidaci v zemich mimo
Evropskou Unii (EU)]

Tyto symboly plati jen v zemich Evropské unie.
Pokud chcete likvidovat tento produkt, obratte se
na mistni Gfady nebo prodejce a informujte se o
spravném zpUsobu likvidace.

Poznamka k symbolu baterie (symboly
uprostied a dole):

Tento symbol mize byt pouzit v kombinaci s
chemickym symbolem. V tomto pfipadé splfuje
tento symbol legislativni poZzadavky, které jsou
pfedepsany pro chemickou latku obsazenou v
baterii.

Cesky
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Autorska prava a
Ochranné znamky

Tento vyrobek pouziva technologii Cinavia pro omezeni pouzivani
neautorizovanych kopii nékterych filmi a videi dostupnych v

najdete v navodu k pouZziti (ve formatu PDF).

“AVCHD”, “AVCHD 3D", “AVCHD Progressive” a “AVCHD 3D/
Progressive” jsou ochranné znamky spole¢nosti Panasonic
Corporation a Sony Corporation.

Java je registrovanou ochrannou znamkou spole¢nosti Oracle a/
nebo jejich pobocek.

Vyrobeno na zakladé licence poskytnuté spole¢nosti Dolby
Laboratories.

Dolby a symbol dvojitého D jsou ochranné znamky spole¢nosti
Dolby Laboratories.

Vyrobeno v licenci podle patentd U.S.A. ¢: 5,956,674; 5,974,380;
6,226,616; 6,487,535; 7,212,872; 7,333,929; 7,392,195;
7,272,567 a dal$ich patentd USA i svétovych patentu ve stadiu
schvalovani i patentt jiz vydanych. DTS-HD, symbol a DTS-HD i
symbol dohromady jsou registrovanymi ochrannymi znamkami a
DTS-HD Master Audio je ochrannou znamkou spolec¢nosti DTS,
Inc. Soucasti vyrobku je i software. © DTS, Inc. V§echna prava
vyhrazena.

HDMI, logo HDMI, a High-Definition Multimedia Interface
(Multimediaini rozhrani s vysokym rozli§enim) jsou ochrannymi
znamkami nebo registrovanymi ochrannymi znamkami firmy
HDMI Licensing LLC ve Spojenych statech a jinych zemich.

Copyright 2004-2010 Verance Corporation. Cinavia™ je obchodni
znackou Verance Corporation. Chranéna americkym patentem
7,369,677 a svétovymi patenty ve stadiu schvalovani i patentd jiz
vydanych v ramci licence od spole¢nosti Verance Corporation.
V8echna prava vyhrazena.

Soucasti tohoto vyrobku je nasleduijici software:

(1) software vyvinuty nezavisle nebo pochazejici od spole¢nosti
Panasonic Corporation,

(2) software, ktery je majetkem tfeti strany a je poskytnut v licenci
pro spole¢nost Panasonic Corporation,

(3) software licencovany na zakladé GNU General Public License,
Version 2.0 (GPL V2.0),

(4) software licencovany na zakladé GNU LESSER General Public
License, Version 2.1 (LGPL V2.1) a/nebo,

(5) software s otevienym zdrojovym kédem (open source), jiny nez
ten, ktery je poskytovan na zakladé licence GPL V2.0, a/nebo
LGPLV2.1.

Software klasifikovany jako (3) - (5) je distribuovan v nadéji, Zze

bude uzite¢ny, avSak BEZ JAKEKOLI ZARUKY, bez jakékoli

implikované zaruky PRODEJNOSTI nebo VHODNOSTI PRO

SPECIFICKY UCEL. Vychazeijte, prosim, ze smluvnich podminek

podrobné zobrazenych v menu Player Settings.

Nejméné tfi (3) roky od dodani tohoto vyrobku Panasonic
poskytne kazdé treti strané, ktera nas bude kontaktovat na
zakladé nize uvedenych kontaktnich informaci, za naklady
odpovidajici maximalné nakladim na fyzické provedeni distribuce
zdrojového kédu, kompletni strojové Eitelnou kopii odpovidajiciho
zdrojového koédu, na ktery se vztahuje licence GPL V2.0,

LGPL V2.1 nebo jiné licence s povinnosti postupovat uvedenym
zplsobem, v souladu s uvedenym oznamenim o autorskych
pravech.

Kontaktni informace: oss-cd-request@gg.jp.panasonic.com
Zdrojovy kéd a oznameni o autorskych pravech jsou bezplatné
dostupné na nasi nize uvedené internetové strance.

http://panasonic.net/avc/oss/bdplayer/AWBPM13A.html

Tento vyrobek ma udélenou licenci v ramci licence patentového
portfolia AVC a licence patentového portfolia VC-1 pro soukromé a
nekomeréni spottebitele pro Gcely (i) zakédovani videa v souladu
s normami AVC Standard a VC-1 Standard (“AVC/VC-1 Video”) a/
nebo (i) zakédovani AVC/VC-1 Videa, které bylo zakédovano
spotiebitelem zapojenym v soukromé a nekomeréni &innosti a/
nebo byla licence ziskana od poskytovatele videa s licenci na
poskytovani AVC/VC-1 Videa. Zadna licence neni udélena ani
zahrnuta v souvislosti s jakymkoli jinym vyuzitim. Dal$i informace
Ize ziskat od MPEG LA, LLC.

Navstivte http://www.mpegla.com.

VIERA Connect je ochranna znamka Panasonic Corporation.

Technologie kédovani zvuku MPEG Layer-3 licencovana
spole¢nostmi Fraunhofer IIS a Thomson.

Logo SDXC je ochrannou znamkou spole¢nosti SD-3C, LLC.

“DVD Logo” je ochrannou znamkou spole¢nosti DVD Format/Logo
Licensing Corporation.

Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software poskytnuty na zakladé
licence od spoleénosti Adobe Systems Incorporated nebo jejich
pfidruzenych spole¢nosti.

Ohledné Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software (“Software

Flash”) si prectéte, prosim, nize uvedené informace.

(i) Nejste opravnéni Software Flash dale §ifit ¢i kopirovat jakékoli
treti strané.

(i) Nejste opravnéni Software Flash upravovat a vytvaret dila
odvozena od Softwaru Flash.

(iii)Nejste opravnéni dekompilovat, zpétné sestavovat, prevadét
zdrojovy kod ¢i Software Flash jinak upravovat do ¢lovékem
¢Gitelné podoby.

(iv)Nejste opravnéni domahat se jakychkoli pfimych, nepfimych,
zvlastnich, nahodnych, trestnich a naslednych skod
vyplyvajicich z pouzivani Softwaru Flash nebo s nim v
souvislosti.

(v) Zcela souhlasite, Ze Software Flash je majetkem Panasonic
Corporation a/nebo jejich dodavateltl &i poskytovatelt licenci.

(vi)Souhlasite a uznavate, Ze je mozné, Ze neziskate pristup k
obsahu, dokud neobdrzite a nenainstalujete nejnové;si verzi
Softwaru Flash.

Logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED je certifikacni znac¢ka asociace Wi-Fi
Alliance.
Znamka Wi-Fi Protected Setup je znamkou spole¢nosti Wi-Fi
Alliance.

“Wi-Fi", “Wi-Fi Protected Setup”, “Wi-Fi Direct”, “Miracast”, “WPA”
a “WPA2” jsou zndmkami nebo registrovanymi znamkami
spole¢nosti Wi-Fi Alliance.

DLNA, the DLNA Logo and DLNA CERTIFIED are trademarks,
service marks, or certification marks of the Digital Living Network
Alliance.

Windows je ochrannou znamkou nebo registrovanou ochrannou
znamkou spoleénosti Microsoft Corporation ve Spojenych statech
a v jinych zemich.

Android je obchodni znac¢kou Google Inc.

6 (“8 vaTav2e

Licence Davida M. Gaye k softwaru dtoa a strtod

Autorem tohoto softwaru je David M. Gay.

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 Lucent Technologies.

Timto se udéluje povoleni pouzivat, kopirovat, upravovat a $ifit
tento software, za predpokladu, Ze u v§ech kopii jakéhokoliv
softwaru, ktery je kopii ¢i obsahuje kopii tohoto softwaru a ve
véech kopiich pfilozené dokumentace k takovému softwaru bude
uvedeno toto Uplné oznameni.

SOFTWARE JE POSKYTOVAN “TAK JAK JE”, BEZ ZARUKY
JAKEHOKOLI DRUHU. ZVLASTE PAK ANI AUTOR ANI LUCENT
NECINI JAKEKOLI PROHLASENI €l ZARUKU JAKEHOKOLI
DRUHU VZTAHUJICI SE K OBCHODOVATELNOSTI TOHOTO
SOFTWARU NEBO JEHO VHODNOSTI PRO DANY UCEL.




“UNICODE, INC. LICENCNi SMLOUVA - DATOVE SOUBORY A
SOFTWARE

Datové soubory Unicode zahrnuji veskeré datové soubory v
adresafich http://www.unicode.org/Public/,
http://www.unicode.org/reports/, a http://www.unicode.org/cldr/
data/.

Software Unicode zahrnuje jakykoli zdrojovy kéd zverejnény ve
standardu Unicode nebo v adresafich
http://www.unicode.org/Public/,
http://www.unicode.org/reports/, a
http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/.

UPOZORNENI PRO UZIVATELE: Peglivé si prectéte nasleduijici
pravni ujednani. STAZENIM, NAINSTALOVANIM, )
KOPIROVANIM CI JINYM POUZIVANIM DATOVYCH SOUBORU
UNICODE INC. (“DATOVE SOUBORY"") AINEBO SOFTWARU
(““SOFTWARE”") JEDNOZNACNE PRIJIMATE A SOUHLASITE
BYT VAZANI VESKERYMI PODMINKAMI TETO SMLOUVY.
POKUD S TEMITO PODMINKAMI NESOUHLASITE, DATOVE
SOUBORY €| SOFTWARE NESTAHUJTE, NEINSTALUJTE,
NEKOPIRUJTE, DALE NESIRTE A NEPOUZIVEJTE.

OZNAMENIi O POVOLENi A AUTORSKYCH PRAVECH

Copyright (c) 1991-2009 Unicode, Inc. Veskera prava vyhrazena.
Distribuovano v souladu s Podminkami uzivani na
http://www.unicode.org/copyright.html.

Timto se jakékoli osobé, ktera obdrzela kopii datovych soubort
Unicode a souvisejici soubory s dokumentaci (dale jen ““Datové
soubory”) nebo software Unicode a souvisejici dokumentaci (dale
jen “Software™), udéluje bezplatné povoleni dale bez jakéhokoli
omezeni dale nakladat s Datovymi soubory nebo Softwarem,
mimo jiné bez omezeni prav pouzivat, kopirovat, upravovat,
spojovat, zvefejiiovat, Sifit a/nebo prodavat kopie Datovych
soubor( nebo Softwaru, a umoznit to samé osobam, kterym jsou
tyto Datové soubory nebo tento Software dodany, za pfedpokladu,
Ze (a) u vSech kopii Datovych soubort nebo Softwaru bude
uvedeno toto oznameni o autorskych pravech a tomto povoleni,
(b) Ze ozndmeni o autorskych pravech a o tomto povoleni bude
uvedeno i v pfilozené dokumentaci a (c) Ze u kazdého Datového
souboru &i v Softwaru a v dokumentaci souvisejici s timto
Datovym souborem ¢i Softwarem bude uvedeno, Ze data ¢i
software jsou upraveny.

DATOVE SOUBORY A SOFTWARE JSOU POSKYTOVANY
“TAK JAK JSOU™, BEZ ZARUKY JAKEHOKOLI DRUHU, AT JIZ
VYJADRENE CI NEVYJADRENE, VCETNE (NIKOLI VSAK
POUZE) NEVYJADRENYCH ZARUK VZTAHUJICICH SE K
OBCHODOVATELNOSTI, VHODNOSTI PRO DANY UCEL A
NEPORUSEN{ PRAV TRETI STRANY. DRZITEL CI DRZITELE
AUTORSKYCH PRAV V TOMTO OZNAMENi V ZADNEM
PRIPADE NEODPOVIDAJI ZA JAKEKOLI ZVLASTNI, NEPRIME
NEBO NASLEDNE SKODY NEBO ZA SKODY VYPLYVAJICI ZE
ZTRATY POUZIVANI, DAT NEBO ZISKU, AT NA ZAKLADE
SMLOUVY, NEDBALOSTI NEBO JINE HO PORUSENI PRAVA,
VZNIKLE NA ZAKLADE NEBO V SOUVISLOSTI S POUZIVANIM
NEBO VYKONEM DATOVYCH SOUBORU NEBO SOFTWARU.

Vyjma tohoto oznameni nebude nazev drzitele autorskych prav
pouzivan k reklamnich uceltm &i k jinym ucelim na podporu
prodeje, pouzivani ¢i jiného nakladani s Datovymi soubory nebo
Softwarem bez predchoziho pisemného opravnéni ze strany
drzitele autorskych prav.”

(1) MS/WMA

Tento vyrobek je chranén urcitymi autorskymi pravy spole¢nosti
Microsoft Corporation a tfetich osob. PouzZivani nebo distribuce
této technologie mimo tento vyrobek bez udélené licence od
spole¢nosti Microsoft nebo autorizované pobocky spole¢nosti
Microsoft a od tfetich osob je zakazano.

(2) MS/PlayReady/Oznaceni hotového vyrobku
Tento vyrobek obsahuje technologii, ktera podléha ochrané
souvisejiciho intelektualniho vlastnictvi spole¢nosti Microsoft.
Pouziti nebo distribuce této technologie mimo tento vyrobek bez
prislusné/ych licence/i od spoleénosti Microsoft je zakazano.
(3) MS/PlayReady/Informace pro koncového uZivatele
Vlastnici obsahu pouzivaji technologii pro pfistup k obsahu
Microsoft PlayReady™ k ochrané svého intelektualniho
vlastnictvi, véetné obsahu chranéného autorskymi pravy. Toto
zatizeni pouziva technologii PlayReady pro pfistup k obsahu
chranénému prostrednictvim PlayReady a/nebo k obsahu
chranénému prostrednictvim WMDRM. Kdyz zafizeni nedokaze
spravneé uplatnit omezeni ohledné pouziti obsahu, vlastnici
obsahu mohou pozadat Microsoft o zruseni schopnosti zafizeni
pouzivat obsah chranény prostfednictvim PlayReady. ZruSeni
nemuze ovlivnit nechranény obsah nebo obsah chranény jinymi
pristupovymi technologiemi. Vlastnici obsahu mohou pozadat o
aktualizaci PlayReady za G¢elem zajisténi pfistupu k jejich
obsahu. KdyZ odmitnete aktualizaci, nebudete moci mit pfistup k
obsahu, ktery vyzaduje aktualizaci.
(4) FLAC, WPA Supplicant
Softwarové licence se zobrazi po zvoleni moznosti “Software
Licence” v menu Nastaveni.*
* [HOME] = “Setup” = “Player Settings” = “System” = “System
Information”

Cesky
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Gyorsinditas utmutato

Hasznalja a HDMI AV OUT MAIN aljzatot.

Haloézati konnektorba

HDMI kabel
HDMIIN
Halézati csatlakozékabel @]
(tartozék)
_—

Zy=

2. LEPES : Csatlakozas a halézathoz

B Wireless LAN csatlakoztatas

Z4

[E— ) / JJJ ((@

Wireless router stb.
L C—— Ef==l |

) am Y)

A vezeték nélkili miikddéshez csatlakoztassa a DY-WL5 wireless LAN adaptert (kiilon
megvasarolhatd). Csak DY-WL5 hasznalhaté. Alkalmazasa esetén olvassa el a DY-WL5 hasznalati Gtmutatojat.

Internet

H LAN kabel csatlakoztatas

LAN kabel
5 | o @
BOT233) [BDT230 /J Szélessavu router stb. Internet
\ o L/ 7

Zx=

A periférids eszk6zok csatlakoztatdsahoz hasznaljon legalabb 5. kategdriaju egyenes LAN kabeleket (STP).
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3. LEPES : Beallitas

HDMI

Y o %‘ﬁ

TV
BDT233] [BDT230] [BDT131] [BDT130
A n »> o/
Kapcsolja be a TV-t és valassza ki a megfelel6 vide6 Nyomja meg a [(D/I]* gombot.

bemenetet.

A bedllitdsokhoz kdvesse a képernydn megjelené
utasitasokat.

* Készenlét/be kapcsolé ((H/1)

Nyomja meg ezt a gombot, hogy az egységet bekapcsolt allapotrol készenléti allapotra kapcsolja vagy forditva. Az
egység még készenléti izemmaddban is fogyaszt kisebb mennyiségii energiat.

4. LEPES: Lemez lejatszasa

Helyezze be a lemezt.

Je=h gie
b

Vélassza ki a lejatszando tételt és nyomjon [OK]
gombot.

A firmware frissitése

A Panasonic folyamatosan dolgozik a készUlék firmware fejlesztésén, hogy vasarldink
mindig a legujabb technoldgiat élvezhessék.

Panasonic azt javasolja Onnek, azonnal végezze el a firmware frissitését, ha errél
értesitést kap.

A tovabbi részleteket a felhasznaléi kézikdnyv (PDF formatum) tartalmazza.

. -
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Kdszonjik, hogy ezt a terméket valasztotta.

Miel6tt hasznalatba venné a terméket, olvassa el
figyelmesen az utasitasokat; 6rizze meg a kézikényvet a
jovébeli hasznalat céljabol.

A kezelési utmutato
elolvasasa

A késziilék miikodtetésére vonatkozo

tovabbi részleteket a tartozék CD-ROM

lemezen levo “Felhasznal6i kézikonyv

(PDF formatum)” tartalmazza.

Elolvasasahoz tegye be a lemezt a szamitégépbe.

B Windows esetén

1 Kapcsolja be a szamitogépet és helyezze be a
kezelési utmutatot tartalmazé (mellékelt) CD-ROM
lemezt.

2 Valassza ki a kivant nyelvet, majd a telepitéshez
kattintson a [Felhasznaloi kézikonyv] pontra.

3 Kattintson duplan a talcan talalhatd
“BDT330_233_230_131_130EG Operating
Instructions” ikonra.

Amikor nem sikeriil megnyitni a (PDF formatumu) kezelési

utmutatot

A felhasznaléi kézikonyv (PDF formatum) bongészéséhez vagy

kinyomtatasahoz Adobe Reader sziikséges.

Helyezze be a kezelési Utmutatot tartalmazoé (mellékelt) CD-ROM

lemezt, majd a telepitéshez kattintson az [Adobe(R) Reader(R)]

pontra és kdvesse a képernyén megjelend lUzeneteket.

(Kompatibilis operaciés rendszer: Windows XP SP3/Windows 7/

Windows 8)

® Az alabbi webhelyrdl téltheti le telepitéshez az Adobe Reader

azon valtozatat, amely az On operacids rendszerével
hasznalhatd.
http://get.adobe.com/reader/otherversions

A (PDF formatumu) kezelési utmutato eltavolitasahoz

Torélje a PDF fajlt a “Program Files\Panasonic\DMP\” mappabdl.

® Amennyiben a Program Files mappa tartalma nem lathato, ugy
a megjelenitéshez kattintson ide [Show the contents of this
folder].

B Macintosh esetén

1 Kapcsolja be a szamitogépet és helyezze be a
kezelési utmutatét tartalmazé (mellékelt) CD-ROM
lemezt.

2 Nyissa meg a “VFF1170” tétel “Manual” mappajat,
majd masolja at a mappan belili talalhaté kivant
nyelvii PDF fajlt.

3 A megnyitashoz kattintson duplan a PDF fajlra.

a8}
A hasznalati utmutaté (PDF formatum) nem jatszhato le
magan a lejatszon.

Ellenkez6 utalas hianyaban az itt szerepl6 illusztraciok a
DMP-BDT330 tipust abrazoljak.
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Tartozék

A készllék hasznalatba vétele elétt ellendrizze a

mellékelt tartozékokat.

1 Tavvezérlé
[BDT330] [BDT233] [BDT230] (N2QAYB000876)
(N2QAYB000880)

2 Tavvezérlo elemek

1 Haloézati csatlakozokabel

1 CD-ROM

o Az itt kozolt termékszamok a 2013 januari allapotot
tiikrézik. Ezek médosulhatnak.

® Mas berendezéshez ne hasznalja a halozati
csatlakozokabelt.

® A tavvezérl6 hasznalata

R6/LR6, AA
(Alkali-mangan elemek)

— A behelyezést ugy végezze, hogy a (+ és —) polus
megegyezzen a tavvezérld jelzéseivel.

Irényitsa a késziléken levd tavvezérldjel-érzékelbre.
Ovintézkedések

| FicYELEM

Késziilék

A tlizveszély, aramiités vagy a terméksériilés kockazatanak

csokkentése érdekében,

® Ugyeljen arra, hogy a késziiléket ne érje es6, nedvesség,
csepegd vagy felfréccsend folyadék.

e Ugyeljen arra, hogy ne kertiljon folyadékkal teli targy (pl. vaza) a
készilék tetejére.

® Csak a javasolt tartozékokat alkalmazza.

® Ne tavolitsa el a burkolatokat.

® Ne probalja meg a készllék javitasat maga elvégezni. Bizza a
javitast megfelelé szakszervizre.

e Ugyeljen arra, hogy ne keriiljenek fémtargyak a késziilék
belsejébe.

® Ne tegyen nehéz targyakat a késziilékre.

Halézati csatlakozokabel

A tlizveszély, aramiités vagy a terméksériilés kockazatanak
csokkentése érdekében,

e Ugyeljen arra, hogy a halézati fesziiltség megfelelien a
késziléken feltiintetett fesziiltség értékének.

Teljesen dugja be a haldzati csatlakoz6t a konnektorba.
Tilos a haldzati zsindrt meghulzni, meghajlitani vagy nehéz
targyakkal terhelni.

Tilos nedves kézzel nydlni a halézati csatlakozohoz.

A konnektorbdl valé kihizasakor hatarozottan fogja meg a
haldzati csatlakozot.

Ne hasznaljon sérlilt halozati csatlakozét vagy konnektort.

A késziilék levalasztasara a tapcsatlakozé dugdja szolgal.
A késziiléket ugy kell beszerelni, hogy a tapcsatlakozé dugojat
azonnal ki lehessen hduni az aljzatbdl.

Apro targy
Tartsa a Memériakartyat gyermekektd| elzarva, nehogy lenyeljék.
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Késziilék

® Akésziilék lézersugarat hasznal. Ha a késziiléket masképpen
hasznalja és kezeli, mint ahogy az a hasznalati Gtmutatéban le
van irva, veszélyes sugarzas léphet fel.

Ne tegyen a késziilékre nyilt langu tlizforrast (pl. €96 gyertyat).
A mobiltelefonok miatt hasznalat kézben a késziiléknél
rédidinterferencias zavar Iéphet fel. llyen interferencia
eléfordulasa esetén jobban el kell kiiléniteni egymastél a
késziiléket és a mobiltelefont.

A készilék hasznalata mérsékelt égovi id6jarasi viszonyokra
van tervezve.

Elhelyezés
Helyezze a késziiléket sima feliiletre.

A tlzveszély, aramiités vagy a terméksériilés kockazatanak

csOkkentése érdekében,

® Tilos a késziiléket kdnyvespolcon, beépitett szekrényben vagy
mas zart térben felallitani vagy elhelyezni. Gondoskodjon a
készilék megfelel szell6zésérdl.

® Ne zarja el a készilék szell6zényilasait ujsaggal,
asztalteritével, fliggénnyel vagy hasonlé targyakkal.

® Tilos a késziiléket erdsitére/vevokésziilékre vagy felforrésodd
berendezésre helyezni. A h6 ugyanis karosithatja a késziiléket.

o Tilos a késziléket kdzvetlen napfény, magas hémérséklet, nagy
paratartalom vagy erés razkédas hatasanak kitenni.

Elemek

Az elemek helytelen kezelése az elektrolit kifolyasat
eredményezheti és tiizet okozhat.

o Helytelen behelyezése esetén az elem felrobbanhat. A cseréhez
csak a gyarto altal ajanlott tipusi elemet szabad hasznalni.

Az elemek leselejtezése el6tt forduljon a helyi hatésagokhoz vagy
kereskeddjéhez, és érdeklédjon az artalmatlanitas megfelelé modjarol.
Soha ne hasznaljon egyszerre régi és Uj, illetve kiilénb6zé
tipusu elemeket.

Ne hevitse vagy tegye ki nyilt langnak.

Ne hagyja sokaig autéban kézvetlen napfénynek kitett helyen
az elem(eke)t akkor, ha az ajtok és ablakok zarva vannak.
Ne szerelje szét és ne zarja rovidre.

Tilos az alkali vagy mangan elemek feltoltése.

Ne hasznalja az elemeket, ha a boritasuk levalt.

Vegye ki az elemeket, ha hosszabb idén at nem akarja hasznalni a
tavvezérl6t. Hlvos, sotét helyen tarolja az elemeket.

Mire kell figyelni a wireless LAN
csatlakoztatasnal

Az alabbi korlatozasok vonatkoznak a készlilék, illetve a wireless
LAN adapter hasznalatara. Az eszk6zok hasznalata el6tt legyen
tisztaban ezekkel a korlatozasokkal.
A Panasonic semmilyen felelésséget nem vallal az olyan karokeért,
amelyek a fenti korlatozasok be nem tartasa, illetve barmilyen mas
eszkdzhasznalati kértilmény miatt kdvetkeznek be.
® A radidhullamokon keresztiil tovabbitott és fogadott
adatokat masok befoghatjak és figyelhetik.
® Ez a késziilék és a wireless LAN adapter kényes
elektronikus alkatrészekbél all.
Hasznadlja rendeltetésszeriien ezeket az eszkbzoket, és
tigyeljen az alabbiak betartasara:
— Ne tegye ki az eszkozoket magas hémérsékletnek vagy
kézvetlen napfénynek.
— Ne hajlitsa meg, illetve ne tegye ki az eszkdzoket erds titéseknek.
— Ne érje az eszkdzoket nedvesség.
— Semmilyen médon ne szerelje szét vagy moédositsa az
eszkozoket.

A késziilék leselejtezése vagy
tovabbadasa

Eléfordulhat, hogy a keészllék megérzi a felnasznaldi bedllitasok

informacidit. Ha On leselejtezés vagy tovabbadas atjan kivan

megvalni a készuléktél, akkor a felhasznaloi beallitasok torlése

érdekében allitson vissza mindent a gyari elébeallitasokra. A

részleteket a felhasznaléi kézikonyv tartalmazza (PDF formatum).

® | ehet, hogy a késziilék memoridja megérizte a mikodési
el6zményeket.

Tajékoztatas felhasznalok szamara az
elhasznalodott késziiléekek, szarazelemek és
akkumulatorok begyiijtésérél és
artalmatlanitasarol

A termékeken, a csomagolason és/vagy a kisér6é
dokumentumokon szerepld szimbdlumok azt jelentik,
hogy az elhasznalddott elektromos és elektronikus
termékeket, szarazelemeket és akkumulatorokat az
altalanos haztartasi hulladéktol kilon kell kezelni.

Az elhasznalddott készilékek, szarazelemek és
akkumulatorok megfelel6 kezelése, hasznositasa
és Ujrafelhasznalasa céljabdl, kérjik, hogy az
orszag torvényeinek, valamint a 2002/96/EK és a
2006/66/EK iranyelveknek megfeleléen juttassa
el azokat a kijelolt gyUjtéhelyekre.

E termékek, szarazelemek és akkumulatorok
el6irasszeri artalmatlanitasaval On hozzajarul az
értékes eréforrasok megovasahoz, és
megakadalyozza az emberi egészség és a
kornyezet karosodasat, amit egyébként a
hulladékok nem megfelel kezelése okozhat.
Az elhasznalodott termékek, szarazelemek és
akkumulatorok begyjtésével és
Ujrafelhasznalasaval kapcsolatban, kérjik,
érdeklédjon a helyi kozosségénél, a terlleti
hulladékartalmatlanité szolgalatnal vagy abban
az Uzletben, ahol a termékeket vasarolta.

E hulladékok szabalytalan elhelyezését a nemzeti
jogszabalyok biintethetik.

Az Eurépai Unio6 lizleti felhasznal6i szamara
Ha az elektromos vagy elektronikus
berendezésétdél meg kivan szabadulni, kérjuk,
tovabbi tajékoztatasért forduljon a
forgalmazéjahoz vagy a szallitjahoz.

[Hulladékkezelési tajékoztatoé az Eurdpai
Unién kiviili egyéb orszagokban]

Ezek a szimbdlumok csak az Eurépai Unidban
érvényesek. Ha meg kivan szabadulni a
termékektdl, kérjuk, 1épjen kapcsolatba a helyi
hatésagokkal vagy a kereskeddvel, és kérdezze
meg 6ket a hulladékelhelyezés megfelel6 modjarol.

Megjegyzés a szarazelem- és
akkumulator-szimbolummal kapcsolatban
(a két als6 szimbdélumpélda):

Ezek a szimbdlumok kémiai szimbolummal egyiitt
alkalmazhatok. Ebben az esetben teljesiti az EU
iranyelvnek vegyi anyagra vonatkozo kdvetelményét.

Magyar
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Szerzéi jogok és
védjegyek

Ez a termék Cinavia technoldgiat alkalmaz egyes kereskedelmi
célra késziilt filmek és videdk, valamint a hozzajuk tartozé
hangsav jogosulatlan masolatainak felhasznalasi korlatozasa
céljabol. A részleteket a felhasznaldi kézikonyv tartalmazza (PDF
formatum).

Az “AVCHD”, “AVCHD 3D”, “AVCHD Progressive” és “AVCHD 3D/
Progressive” a Panasonic Corporation és a Sony Corporation
védjegye.

A Java az Oracle és/vagy leanyvallalatainak a bejegyzett
védjegye.

A gyartas a Dolby Laboratories licencengedélyével tortént.
A Dolby és dupla D szimbélum a Dolby Laboratories védjegyei.

Készilt licenc alapjan az 5,956,674; 5,974,380; 6,226,616;
6,487,535; 7,212,872; 7,333,929; 7,392,195; 7,272,567 szamu
USA szabadalom, valamint egyéb megadott és fliggében levé
USA és nemzetkézi szabadalmak alapjan. A DTS-HD, a
szimbolum, az & DTS-HD és a szimbdlum egyiittesen bejegyzett
védejgyek, az & DTS-HD Master Audio pedig végjegy a DTS, Inc.
tulajdonaban. A termék a szoftvert is magaban foglalja. © DTS,
Inc. Minden jog fenntartva.

A HDMI, a HDMI logé és a High-Definition Multimedia Interface a
HDMI Licensing LLC védjegye, illetve az Egyesiilt Allamokban és
mas orszagokban bejegyzett védjegye.

Ez a termék az AVC és a VC-1 szabadalmi portfolidk szerinti
engedéllyel rendelkezik ahhoz, hogy vele a felhasznal6 személyes
és nem kereskedelmi célbdl (i) az AVC és a VC-1 Szabvanyok
szerint végezze videdk kddolasat (“AVC/VC-1 Video”) és/vagy (ii)
olyan AVC/VC-1 Videok dekodolasat, amelyet személyes és nem
kereskedelmi célu tevékenysége soran egy masik felnasznald
kodolt, és/vagy amely egy AVC/VC-1 Videok szolgaltatasara
jogosult videdszolgaltatotol szarmazik. Semmilyen mas
felhasznalas nem engedélyezett vagy beleértett. Tovabbi
informacidkkal szolgal az MPEG LA, LLC.

Lasd a http://www.mpegla.com weboldalt.

A VIERA Connect a Panasonic Corporation védjegye.

Az MPEG Layer-3 hangkédolasi technoldgia licencadéja a
Fraunhofer IIS és a Thomson.

Az SDXC logé az SD-3C, LLC védjegye.

A “DVD Logo” a DVD Format/Logo Licensing Corporation
védjegye.

A Wi-Fi CERTIFIED Log6 a Wi-Fi Alliance tanusitvanyi jelzése.
A Wi-Fi Protected Setup jelzés a Wi-Fi Alliance jelzése.

“Wi-Fi”, “Wi-Fi Protected Setup”, “Wi-Fi Direct”, “Miracast”, “WPA”
és “WPA2” a Wi-Fi Alliance jelzései vagy bejegyzett védjegyei.

DLNA, the DLNA Logo and DLNA CERTIFIED are trademarks,
service marks, or certification marks of the Digital Living Network
Alliance.

A Windows a Microsoft Corporation védjegye vagy bejegyzett
védjegye az Egyestilt Allamokban és mas orszagokban.

A Android a Google Inc. védjegye.

Copyright 2004-2010 Verance Corporation. A Cinavia™ a Verance
Corporation védjegye. A 7,369,677 szamu USA szabadalom,
valamint a Verance Corporation megadott és fliggében levé
nemzetkozi szabadalmai alapjan védve. Minden jog fenntartva.
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Ez a termék az alabbi szoftvereket foglalja magaban:
(1) a Panasonic Corporation altal vagy részére fiiggetleniil
kifejlesztett szoftver,
(2) a harmadik fél tulajdonat képezé és a Panasonic Corporation
szamara licencbe adott szoftver,
(3)a GNU General Public License, Version 2.0 (GPL V2.0) alapjan
licencbe adott szoftver,
(4)a GNU LESSER General Public License, Version 2.1
(LGPL V2.1) alapjan licencbe adott szoftver és/vagy,
(5) nyilt forraskodu szoftverek, kivéve a GPL V2.0 és/vagy
LGPL V2.1 alapjan licencbe adott szoftvert.
A (3) - (5) szerinti szoftverek terjesztése a hasznossag
reményében torténik, de a FORGALOMKEPESSEG vagy a
VALAMILYEN MEGHATAROZOTT CELRAVALO
ALKALMASSAG BARMILYEN SZAVATOSSAGA NELKUL,
beleértve a hallgatélagos szavatossagot is. Ezek részletes
felhasznaloi feltételeit a Player Settings mend tartalmazza.
A Panasonic a termékek leszallitasatél szamitott legalabb harom
(3) éven at biztositja az alabbi elérhetéségen hozzank forduld
minden harmadik fél szdmara a GPL V2.0, LGPL V2.1 vagy az
ilyen kotelezettséget tartalmazé egyéb licencek szerinti forraskod
géppel olvashat6 teljes példanyat legfeljebb olyan dij ellenében,
mint amilyen kéltséggel szamunkra jar a forraskaod fizikai
terjesztése, tovabba az ezen licencekhez tartozé szerzéi jogi
megjegyzést.
Elérhetdség: oss-cd-request@gg.jp.panasonic.com
Alabbi weboldalunkon a forraskod és a szerz6i jogi megjegyzés is
ingyenesen elérhetd.
http://panasonic.net/avc/oss/bdplayer/AWBPM13A.html

Az Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software licencét az Adobe
Systems Incorporated vagy annak leanyvallalatai biztositjak.

Az Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software (“Flash Szoftver”)

esetén az alabbiakat kell betartani.

(i) Az On szamara tilos ezt a Flash Szoftvert barmely harmadik
félnek forgalmazni és lemasolni,

(i) Az On szamara tilos a Flash Szoftvert médositani és a Flash
Szoftverb6l szarmazékos munkakat Iétrehozni,

(iii)Az On szamara tilos a Flash Szoftvert visszafejteni,
visszaforditani, szétszedni és ember altali olvasasra egyéb
modon alkalmassa tenni,

(iv)Az On szamadra tilos a Flash Szoftverbél vagy azzal
Osszefliggésben keletkezé barmilyen, példaul kozvetlen,
kdzvetett, kiilonleges, véletlen, blintetd és kdvetkezményként
el6allo karok utan kartéritést kdvetelni,

(v) On tudomasul veszi, hogy a Flash Szoftver tulajdonosa a
Panasonic Corporation és/vagy annak szallitéi vagy licencaddi,

(vi)On vallalja és tudomasul veszi, hogy eléfordulhat, hogy On
csak akkor férhet hozza a tartalmakhoz, ha el6bb beszerzi és
telepiti a Flash Szoftver legfrissebb verzidjat.

David M. Gay’s dtoa és strtod licenc
A szoftver alkotéja David M. Gay.
Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

Ezennel dijmentesen engedélyezve van a szoftver barmilyen célra
valé hasznalata, lemasolasa, médositasa és terjesztése, feltéve
ha ez a teljes megjegyzés megjelenik minden olyan szoftver
Osszes példanyan, amely a jelen szoftver médositasa vagy annak
egy példanyat tartalmazza, valamint az ilyen szoftverek tamogat6
dokumentacidjanak minden példanyan.

A SZOFTVER MEGADASA “AHOGY VAN” ALAPON TORTENIK
BARMIFELE KIFEJEZETT VAGY HALLGATOLAGOS GARANCIA
NELKUL. EZEN BELUL SEM AZ ALKOTO, SEM A LUCENT NEM
AD SEMMILYEN SZAVATOSSAGOT VAGY GARANCIAT A
SZOFTVER FORGALOMKEPESSEGE VAGY ADOTT CELRA
VALO ALKALMASSAGA TEKINTETEBEN.

“UNICODE, INC. LICENCSZERZODES - ADATFAJLOK ES
SZOFTVER

Az Unicode Adatfajlok azon adatfajlokat jelentik, amelyek a
http://www.unicode.org/Public/, http://www.unicode.org/reports/
és http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/ cimeken talalhatok.

Az Unicode Szoftver azon forraskddokat jelenti, amelyek az
Unicode Szabvanyban vannak kozzétéve vagy a
http://iwww.unicode.org/Public/,

http://www.unicode.org/reports/ és
http://iwww.unicode.org/cldr/data/ cimeken talalhatok.



MEGJEGYZES A FELHASZNALONAK: Gondosan
tanulményozza &t az alébbi jogi megallapodast AZ UNICODE
INC. ADATFAJLOK (““ADATFAJLOK™) ES/VAGY SZOFTVER
(“SZOFTVER™) LETOLTESEVEL, TELEPITESEVEL,
MASOLASAVAL VAGY EGYEB FELHASZNALASAVAL ON
EGYERTELMUEN ELFOGADJA ES MAGARANEZVE =~
KOTELEZO ERVENYUNEK TEKINTI A JELEN SZERZODES
MINDEN FELTETELET. HA EZT NEM FOGADJA EL, AKKOR NE
TOLTSE LE, TELEPITSE, MASOLJA, TERJESSZE VAGY
HASZNALJA AZ ADATFAJLOKAT VAGY SZOFTVERT.

SZERZO! JOGI ES ENGEDELYEZESI MEGJEGYZES

Copyright (c) 1991-2009 Unicode, Inc. Minden jog fenntartva. A
http://www.unicode.org/copyright.html cimen talalhaté Hasznalati
Feltételek szerint terjesztve.

Az Unicode adatfajlok és a kapcsol6dd dokumentacié (az
““Adatfajlok™) vagy az Unicode szoftver és a kapcsolddé
dokumentacié (a ““Szoftver”)egy példanyat megszerz6 barmely
személy ezennel dijmentesen engedélyt kap az Adatfajlok vagy a
Szoftver korlatozas nélkili kezelésére, vagyis arra, hogy
haszndlja, lemasolja, médositsa, beolvassza, publikalja és
terjessze az Adatfajlokat vagy a Szoftvert és/vagy értékesitse
azok példanyait, valamint hogy ezt azon személyeknek is
engedélyezze, akik megkaptak az Adatfajlokat vagy a Szoftvert,
feltéve ha (a) a fenti szerz6i jogi megjegyzés(ek) és ez az
engedélyezési megjegyzés megjelennek az Adatfajlok vagy a
Szoftver minden példanyan, (b) mind a fenti szerzéi jogi
megjegyzés(ek), mind ez az engedélyezési megjegyzés
megjelennek a kapcsolodé dokumentacidban és (c) egyértelmi
utalas szerepel minden egyes modositott Adatfajlban vagy
Szoftverben és az Adatfajl(ok) hoz vagy a Szoftverhez kapcsol6dd
dokumentacidban arra vonatkozdan, hogy az adatok vagy a
szoftver médositasra keriiltek.

AZ ADATFAJLOK ES A SZOFTVER ATADASA “AHOGY VAN"
ALAPON TORTENIK BARMIFELE - KIFEJEZETT VAGY
HALLGATOLAGOS — GARANCIA VALLALASA NELKUL,
BELEERTVE — KORLATOZAS NELKUL - A i
FORGALOMKEPESSEG, AZ ADOTT CELRAVALO
ALKALMASSAG ES A HARMADIK FEL JOGOK MEGSERTESE
KERULESENEK GARANTALASAT. A SZERZOI JOG JELEN
MEGJEGYZES SZERINTI BIRTOKOSA VAGY BIRTOKOSAI
KIZARJAK FELELOSSEGUKET MINDAZON JOGIGENYEK,
ILLETVE KULONLEGES, KOZVETETT VAGY .
KOVETKEZMENYES KAROK, ILLETVE A MEGHIUSULT
HASZNALAT, ELVESZETT ADATOK VAGY ELMARADT
NYERESEG MIATTI KAROK VONATKOZASABAN — AKAR
SZERZODESSZEGES, HANYAGSAG VAGY SZERZODESEN
KIVULI KAROKOZAS MIATT — AMELYEK AZ ADATFAJLOK
VAGY A SZOFTVER HASZNALATABOL VAGY
TELJESITMENYEBOL ADODOAN VAGY AZZAL
OSSZEFUGGESBEN MERULNEK FEL.

A jelen megjegyzésben foglaltakat kivéve a szerzéi jogok
birtokosanak neve nem hasznalhat6 az Adatfajlok vagy a Szoftver
reklamozasa, illetve értékesitésének, hasznalatanak vagy egyéb
vonatkozasainak elémozditasa soran a szerzéi jogok birtokosanak
elbzetes irdsos engedélye nélkul.”

(1) MS/WMA

Ezt a terméket a Microsoft Corporation és harmadik felek bizonyos
szellemi termékjogai védik. Tilos a technoldgia jelen terméken
kivili hasznalata vagy terjesztése a Microsoft vagy valamelyik
hivatalos Microsoft leanyvallalat és harmadik fél licence nélkiil.
(2) MS/PlayReady/végtermék cimkézés

Az ebben a termékben talalhaté technoldgiara a Microsoft
bizonyos szellemi termékjogai vonatkoznak. Tilos a
technologianak a jelen terméken kivili hasznalata vagy
terjesztése a Microsoft licence(i) nélkul.

(3) MS/PlayReady/végfelhasznaloi rendelkezések

A tartalomtulajdonosok Microsoft PlayReady™
tartalomhozzaférési technoldgiat hasznalnak sajat szellemi
tulajdonuk védelmére, beleértve a szerzéi joggal védett tartalmat
is. Ez az eszkdz PlayReady technolégiat alkalmaz a
PlayReady-védett tartalom és/vagy a WMDRM-védett tartalom
eléréséhez. Ha az eszk6z nem képes megfeleléen korlatozni a
tartalomfelhasznalast, akkor a tartalomtulajdonosok arra
kételezhetik a Microsoft céget, hogy sziintesse meg az eszkéz
képességét a PlayReady-védett tartalom hasznalatara. Ez a
megsziintetés nem érinti a nem védett tartalmakat, illetve a
masféle tartalomhozzaférési technolégiaval védett tartalmakat.
Eléfordulhat, hogy a tartalomtulajdonosok a PlayReady frissitését
kerik Ontdl tartalmuk eléréséhez. A frissités elmulasztasa esetén
On nem tud majd hozzaférni a frissitést igénylé tartalmakhoz.

(4) FLAC, WPA Supplicant

A szoftverlicencek akkor jelennek meg, ha a “Software Licence”

pont kerll kivalasztasra a Setup menlben.*

* [HOME] = “Setup” = “Player Settings” = “System” = “System
Information”
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Skrocony podrecznik uruchomienia

Uzyj gniazda HDMI AV OUT MAIN.

Do gniazdka elektrycznego

Kabel HDMI

HDMIIN

Przewdd zasilania
(dotaczony)

KROK 2 : Podiaczanie do sieci

B Potaczenie sieci bezprzewodowej
Z
(((
—— [ 1 7Y @

Router bezprzewodowy, itp.
[ ———— Eb==d | P ¥ e

[P =
Aby uzyska¢ mozliwos¢ potaczenia bezprzewodowego podtacz karte sieci bezprzewodowej DY-WL5

(wyposazenie opcjonalne). Mozna uzyé¢ tylko karty DY-WL5. Przed uzyciem DY-WL5 nalezy sie starannie zapozna¢
z instrukcja obstugi.

Internet

B Potaczenie kabla sieciowego

Kabel LAN
L
LAN
/J Router sieci szerokopasmowej, itp. Internet
=g =/

Do podtaczania urzadzen peryferyjnych nalezy uzywaé prostych kabli sieciowych (STP) kategorii 5 lub wyzszej.
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KROK 3 : Konfiguracja
HDMI Z

BDT233| |[BDT230] |[BDT131||BDT130
A [] > [

Wiacz telewizor i wybierz odpowiednie zrédto odbioru Nacisnij [(D/1]*.

sygnatu. Wykonuj instrukcje wyswietlane na ekranie, aby
kontynuowaé konfigurowanie ustawien.

* Przetacznik gotowosci/wiaczania (/)
Nacisnij, aby przetaczy¢ urzadzenie z trybu gotowosci na tryb pracy lub odwrotnie. W trybie gotowos$ci urzadzenie
nadal zuzywa niewielkg ilo$¢ mocy.

KROK 4 : Odtwarzanie plyty

U0 0

Wi6z plyte. Wybierz element do odtwarzania i nacisnij [OK].

Aktualizacja oprogramowania
uktadowego

Firma Panasonic na biezaco dba o ulepszanie i rozw6j oprogramowania uktadowego
urzadzenia, aby klienci mogli cieszy¢ sie korzy$ciami ptynacymi z zastosowania
najnowszych technologii.

Firma Panasonic zaleca aktualizacjge oprogramowania uktadowego urzadzenia
bezposrednio po uzyskaniu informacji o dostgpnos$ci nowej wersiji.

Wiecej informacji znajduje sie w instrukcji obstugi (w formacie PDF).

vatavze (57) 3
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Dziekujemy za nabycie tego produktu.

Przed przystgpieniem do eksploatacji opisywanego
produktu nalezy doktadnie przeczyta¢ niniejsze
zalecenia i zachowac instrukcje obstugi do wgladu.

Korzystanie z instrukcji
obstugi

Doktadniejsze instrukcje dotyczace
obstugi urzadzenia mozna znalez¢ w O
pliku “Instrukcja obstugi (format

PDF)” na zataczonej ptycie CD-ROM.

Zainstaluj instrukcje na komputerze, aby ja
przeczytac.

B Windows

1 Wiacz komputer i wioz ptyte CD-ROM zawierajaca
instrukcje obstugi (w zestawie).

2 Wybierz zadany jezyk i kliknij [Instrukcja obstugi],
aby zainstalowac.

3 Dwukrotnie kliknij ikone skrétu
“BDT330_233_230_131_130EG Operating
Instructions” na pulpicie.

Gdy instrukcja obstugi (format PDF) si¢ nie otwiera

Aby podgladna¢ lub wydrukowa¢ Instrukcja obstugi (format PDF)

niezbedny bedzie Adobe Reader.

INalezy wiozy¢ ptyte CD-ROM zawierajaca instrukcje obstugi (w

zestawie), klikna¢ [Adobe(R) Reader(R)], a nastgpnie postgpowaé

zgodnie z instrukcjami wyswietlanymi na ekranie, aby
zainstalowac.

(Zgodne systemy operacyjne: Windows XP SP3/Windows 7/

Windows 8)

® Z podanej ponizej strony internetowej nalezy pobrac i
zainstalowaé wersjg programu Adobe Reader, ktéra jest
obstugiwana przez posiadany system operacyjny.
http://get.adobe.com/reader/otherversions

Odinstalowanie instrukcji obstugi (format PDF)

Nalezy usung¢ plik PDF z folderu

“Program Files\Panasonic\DMP\".

e Jezeli nie mozna wys$wietli¢ zawartosci folderu Program Files,
nalezy klikna¢ [Show the contents of this folder], aby ja
wyswietlic.

B Macintosh

1 Wiacz komputer i wioz ptyte CD-ROM zawierajaca
instrukcje obstugi (w zestawie).

2 Otworz folder “Manual” w “VFF1170”, a nastepnie

przekopiuj plik PDF w zadanym jezyku do folderu.
3 Dwukrotnie kliknij plik PDF, aby go otworzy¢.

(28]
Instrukcja obstugi (format PDF) nie moze zosta¢
odtworzona na odtwarzaczu.

O ile nie wskazano inaczej, ilustracje przedstawione w tej
instrukcji obstugi dotyczg modelu DMP-BDT330.

4 (58) vaTavae

Akcesoria

Przed rozpoczegciem uzytkowania urzadzenia sprawdz

zatgczone akcesoria.

1 Pilot zdalnego sterowania
[BDT330] [BDT233] [BDT230] (N2QAYB000876)
(N2QAYB000880)

2 Baterie do pilota

1 Przewdd zasilania

1 CD-ROM

(28]

©® Numery produktéw podane w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi
wedtug stanu na styczen 2013. Moga ulec zmianie.

® Nie nalezy uzywac zasilacza z innymi urzadzeniami.

o Korzystanie z pilota

I— R6/LR6, AA
9 (Baterie alkaliczne lub

manganowe)

— Wiz tak, aby bieguny (+ i —) odpowiadaty biegunom w
pilocie.

Skieruj na czujnik odbioru sygnatu pilota w urzadzeniu.
Zasady bezpieczenstwa

| OSTRZEEENIE

Urzadzenie

Aby ograniczy¢ niebezpieczenstwo pozaru, porazenia pradem lub
uszkodzenia urzadzenia,

® Nie nalezy wystawia¢ urzadzenia na dziatanie deszczu, wilgoci,
kapanie lub zachlapanie.

Na urzadzeniu nie nalezy ustawia¢ zadnych naczyn
zawierajacych ptyny, takich jak wazony.

Nalezy korzysta¢ wytacznie z zalecanych akcesoriow.

Nie nalezy demontowa¢ obudowy urzadzenia.

Nie nalezy podejmowaé préb samodzielnej naprawy. Naprawe
urzadzenia nalezy zleci¢ wykwalifikowanym pracownikom serwisu.
Nalezy uwaza¢, aby do wnetrza urzadzenia nie dostaty sig
metalowe przedmioty.

Na urzadzeniu nie wolno umieszcza¢ zadnych cigzkich
przedmiotow.

Przewéd zasilania

Aby ograniczy¢ niebezpieczenstwo pozaru, porazenia pradem lub
uszkodzenia urzadzenia,

® Nalezy sie upewni¢, ze napigcie zrodta zasilania odpowiada
napieciu podanemu na urzadzeniu.

Doktadnie podtaczy¢ wtyczke przewodu zasilajgcego do
gniazda $ciennego.

Nie wolno ciggna¢ za przewod, zginaé¢ go ani ktas¢ na nim
ciezkich przedmiotéw.

Nie wolno dotyka¢ wtyczki mokrymi rekami.

Przy odtaczaniu przewodu nalezy chwyci¢ za wtyczke.

Nie wolno podtacza¢ urzadzenia do uszkodzonego gniazda $ciennego
oraz gdy wtyczka przewodu zasilajacego jest uszkodzona.

Wtyczka zasilania umozliwia odtaczenie urzadzenia.
Zainstaluj to urzadzenie w taki sposéb, aby mozliwe byto
natychmiastowe odtaczenie wtyczki zasilania od gniazda zasilania.

Niewielki przedmiot
Przechowywa¢ Karte pamieci poza zasiegiem dzieci, aby uniknaé¢
przetkniecia.



J uwaca

Urzadzenie

o \Wtym urzadzeniu znajduije sig laser. Wykonywanie regulacji innych niz
opisane lub postgpowanie w sposéb nieprzewidziany w instrukcji
obstugi grozi niebezpiecznym naswietleniem promieniami lasera.

Nie nalezy umieszczaé na urzadzeniu zrédet otwartego ognia,
takich jak zapalone $wiece.

To urzadzenie moze odbiera¢ zaktécenia wywotane uzyciem
telefonu komérkowego. Jezeli takie zakidcenia wystapia,
wskazane jest zwigkszenie odlegtosci pomigdzy urzadzeniem a
telefonem komérkowym.

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do uzywania w klimacie
umiarkowanym.

Wybér miejsca
Urzadzenie nalezy ustawi¢ na réwnej powierzchni.

Aby ograniczy¢ niebezpieczenstwo pozaru, porazenia pradem lub
uszkodzenia urzadzenia,

o Niniejszego urzadzenia nie nalezy instalowa¢ lub umieszcza¢ w
szafce na ksigzki, zabudowanej szafce lub innej ograniczonej
przestrzeni, w celu zapewnienia dobrej wentylacji.

Nie nalezy zastania¢ otworéw wentylacyjnych urzadzenia
gazetami, obrusami, zastonami i podobnymi przedmiotami.
Nie umieszczaj urzadzenia na wzmacniaczu/odbiorniku lub
nagrzewajgcych sie urzadzeniach. Wysoka temperatura moze
uszkodzi¢ to urzadzenie.

Urzadzenie nalezy chroni¢ przed bezposrednim dziataniem
promieni stonecznych, wysoka temperatura, wysoka
wilgotno$cig oraz nadmiernymi drganiami.

Baterie

Nieprawidtowe obchodzenie sie z bateriami moze prowadzi¢ do
wycieku elektrolitu i moze by¢ takze przyczyng pozaru.

® [stnieje niebezpieczenstwo wybuchu w przypadku, gdy baterie
zostang nieprawidtowo wiozone. Baterie nalezy wymienia¢
wytacznie na baterie typu zalecanego przez producenta.

W przypadku utylizacji baterii, nalezy sie skontaktowac z
lokalnymi wtadzami lub ze sprzedawcg celem uzyskania
informacji o prawidtowym sposobie postepowania.

Nie wktadaj do pilota jednocze$nie starych i nowych baterii oraz
baterii réznych typéw.

Nie ogrzewaj i nie wrzucaj do ognia.

Nie nalezy pozostawia¢ baterii przez dituzszy czas w
samochodzie z zamknigtymi drzwiami i oknami wystawionym
na bezposrednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych.

Nie demontuj i nie powoduj zwarcia.

Baterii alkalicznych lub manganowych nie nalezy tadowac¢
ponownie.

o Nie uzywaj baterii, z ktérych usunieta zostata ostona.

Baterie nalezy wyjag, jezeli pilot nie bedzie uzywany przez diuzszy
czas. Nalezy je przechowywac¢ w chtodnym, ciemnym miejscu.

Srodki ostroznosci dotyczace
potaczenia sieci bezprzewodowej

Ponizsze ograniczenia dotycza korzystania z karty sieci bezprzewodowej.

Nalezy si¢ z nimi zapozna¢ przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania urzadzen.

Firma Panasonic nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za zadne uszkodzenia

powstate na skutek nieprzestrzegania tych ograniczen lub warunkéw

uzytkowania badz nieuzywania tych urzadzen.

® Dane przesytane za posrednictwem fal radiowych moga

by¢ przechwytywane i monitorowane.

To urzadzenie oraz karta sieci bezprzewodowej zawieraja

delikatne podzespoly elektroniczne.

Nalezy uzywac tych urzadzen zgodnie z przeznaczeniem oraz

przestrzega¢ nastepujacych wskazéwek:

— Urzadzenia nalezy chroni¢ przed wysoka temperaturg oraz
bezposrednim dziataniem promieni stonecznych.

— Nie zgina¢ ani nie naraza¢ urzadzen na silne uderzenia.

— Chroni¢ urzadzenia przed wilgocia.

— Nie demontowac¢ ani nie modyfikowa¢ urzadzen w zaden sposéb.

Pozbywanie sie lub oddawanie
urzadzenia

W urzadzeniu moga by¢ zachowane ustawienia uzytkownika. W
przypadku pozbywania si¢ urzadzenia nalezy wykonaé procedure
przywracania ustawien fabrycznych dla wszystkich funkcji. Aby
dowiedzie¢ sig wiecej, przeczytaj instrukcje obstugi (format PDF).
e W pamieci urzadzenia moze by¢ zachowana historia operacji.

Informacja dla uzytkownikéw o gromadzeniu i
pozbywaniu sie zuzytych urzadzen i baterii
Niniejsze symbole umieszczane na produktach,
opakowaniach i/lub w dokumentacji towarzyszacej
oznaczaja, ze nie wolno mieszac zuzytych urzadzen
elektrycznych i elektronicznych oraz baterii z innymi
odpadami domowymi.

W celu zapewnienia wtasciwego przetwarzania,
utylizacji oraz recyklingu zuzytych produktéw i
baterii, nalezy oddawac je do wyznaczonych
punktéw gromadzenia odpadéw zgodnie z
przepisami prawa krajowego oraz postanowieniami
Dyrektyw 2002/96/WE i 2006/66/WE.

Prawidtowe pozbywanie sie w/w produktow i
baterii pomaga oszczedzaé cenne zasoby
naturalne i zapobiega¢ potencjalnemu
negatywnemu wptywowi na zdrowie cztowieka
oraz stan srodowiska naturalnego, ktory
towarzyszy niewtasciwej gospodarce odpadami.
Wiecej informacji o zbiérce oraz recyklingu
zuzytych produktéw i baterii mozna otrzyma¢ od
wiadz lokalnych, miejscowego przedsiebiorstwa
oczyszczania lub w punkcie sprzedazy, w ktérym
uzytkownik nabyt przedmiotowe towary.

Za niewtasciwe pozbywanie sie powyzszych
odpadéw moga grozi¢ kary przewidziane
przepisami prawa krajowego.

Dotyczy uzytkownikow firmowych
dziatajacych na terenie Unii Europejskiej
Chcac w odpowiedni sposdéb pozby¢ sie urzadzen
elektrycznych lub elektronicznych, nalezy
skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca lub dostawca,
ktéry udzieli dalszych informac;ji.

[Informacje o pozbywaniu sie w/w urzadzen w
panstwach trzecich]

Niniejsze symbole obowigzujg wytgcznie na
terenie Unii Europejskiej. Chcac pozby¢ sie wiw
urzadzen elektrycznych lub elektronicznych,
nalezy skontaktowac sie z wtadzami lokalnymi lub
sprzedawcg w sprawie wiasciwego sposobu
wyrzucania tego rodzaju przedmiotow.

Dotyczy symbolu baterii (symbole przyktadowe):

Ten symbol moze wystepowac wraz z symbolem
pierwiastka chemicznego. W takim przypadku
spetnia on wymagania Dyrektywy w sprawie
okreslonego $rodka chemicznego.

Cd
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Prawa autorskie i znaki
handlowe

Produkt ten wykorzystuje technologie Cinavia, aby ograniczy¢

przypadki wykonania nielegalnych kopii niektérych dostepnych w
sprzedazy filméw i nagran video, oraz $ciezek dzwigkowych. Aby
dowiedzie¢ sie¢ wigcej, przeczytaj instrukcje obstugi (format PDF).

“AVCHD”, “AVCHD 3D”, “AVCHD Progressive” i “AVCHD 3D/
Progressive” sq znakami towarowymi Panasonic Corporation i
Sony Corporation.

Java jest zastrzezonym znakiem towarowym firmy Oracle oraz/lub
jej spotek stowarzyszonych.

Wyprodukowano na licencji Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby i symbol z podwdéjnym D sg znakami towarowymi firmy
Dolby Laboratories.

Wyprodukowano na licencji objetej patentami amerykanskimi o
numerach: 5,956,674; 5,974,380, 6,226,616; 6,487,535;
7,212,872; 7,333,929; 7,392,195; 7,272,567 oraz innymi
patentami amerykanskimi i migdzynarodowymi wystawionymi oraz
oczekujacymi. DTS-HD, Symbol oraz DTS-HD i Symbol razem sg
zastrzezonymi znakami towarowymi, a DTS-HD Master Audio jest
znakiem towarowym firmy DTS, Inc. Produkt zawiera
oprogramowanie. © DTS, Inc. Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone.

HDMI, logo HDMI oraz High-Definition Multimedia Interface sa
znakami towarowymi lub zarejestrowanymi znakami towarowymi
HDMI Licensing LLC w Stanach Zjednoczonych i innych krajach.

Licencja na produkt jest udzielana w ramach portfolio patentéw
AVC i VC-1 w zakresie uzytku prywatnego i niekomercyjnego w
celu (i) kodowania wideo zgodnie ze standardem AVC i VC-1
(“wideo AVC/VC-1") oraz/lub (ii) dekodowania wideo AVC/VC-1
zakodowanego przez uzytkownika w ramach uzytku prywatnego i
niekomercyjnego oraz/lub uzyskanego od dystrybutora wideo
posiadajacego licencje na dystrybucje wideo AVC/VC-1. Nie
udziela sie licencji, w tym dorozumianej, w zakresie
jakiegokolwiek innego uzytku. Dodatkowe informacje mozna
uzyskac w firmie MPEG LA, LLC.

Zobacz http://www.mpegla.com.

VIERA Connect jest znakiem towarowym firmy Panasonic
Corporation.

Technologia kodowania dzwieku MPEG Layer-3 na licenciji firmy
Fraunhofer IIS i Thomson.

Logo SDXC jest znakiem towarowym SD-3C, LLC.

Logo DVD jest znakiem towarowym DVD Format/Logo Licensing
Corporation.

Logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED jest znakiem zgodnosci z norma Wi-Fi
Alliance.

Wi-Fi Protected Setup jest znakiem towarowym stowarzyszenia
Wi-Fi Alliance.

“Wi-Fi”, “Wi-Fi Protected Setup”, “Wi-Fi Direct”, “Miracast”, “WPA” i
“WPA2” sg znakami towarowymi lub zastrzezonymi znakami
towarowymi stowarzyszenia Wi-Fi Alliance.

DLNA, the DLNA Logo and DLNA CERTIFIED are trademarks,
service marks, or certification marks of the Digital Living Network
Alliance.

Windows jest znakiem towarowym lub zarejestrowanym znakiem
towarowym firmy Microsoft Corporation w Stanach Zjednoczonych
i winnych krajach.

Android to znak handlowy firmy Google Inc.

Copyright 2004-2010 Verance Corporation. Cinavia™ jest znakiem
towarowym firmy Verance. Produkt chroniony amerykanskim
patentem nr 7,369,677 oraz przez ogélno$wiatowe patenty
wydane i oczekujace na wydanie na licencji Verance Corporation.
Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone.
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W produkcie zastosowano nastepujace oprogramowanie:

(1) oprogramowanie stworzone niezaleznie przez firme Panasonic
Corporation lub na jej zlecenie,

(2) oprogramowanie, ktére nalezy do strony trzeciej, udostepnione
firmie Panasonic Corporation na mocy licenciji,

(3) oprogramowanie rozpowszechniane na podstawie GNU
General Public License, Version 2.0 (GPL V2.0),

(4) oprogramowanie rozpowszechniane na podstawie GNU
LESSER General Public License, Version 2.1 (LGPLV2.1)
oraz/lub

(5) oprogramowanie z otwartym kodem zrédtowym
rozpowszechniane na licencjach innych niz GPL V2.0 oraz/lub
LGPLV2.1.

Oprogramowanie zakwalifikowane jak (3)-(5) jest

rozpowszechniane w nadziei, ze bedzie ono pomocne, ale NIE

JEST OBJETE ZADNA GWARANCJA, szczegdlnie dorozumiang

gwarancjg PRZYDATNOSCI HANDLOWEJ i PRZYDATNOSCI

DO OKRESLONYCH ZASTOSOWAN. Zapoznaj si¢ ze

szczegoétowymi warunkami umowy przedstawionymi w menu

Ustawienia odtwarzacza.

Przez co najmniej 3 (trzy) lata od momentu dostarczenia tego

produktu, Panasonic bedzie dostarczata wszystkim stronom

trzecim, ktére skontaktuja sie z Panasonic przy uzyciu podanych
ponizej informaciji kontaktowych, za cene nieprzekraczajaca
fizycznych kosztow dystrybucji kodéw zrédtowych, petng kopie

odnosnych kodéw zrédtowych rozpowszechnianych na mocy w

postaci skompilowanej GPL V2.0, LGPL V2.1, lub inne licencje w

ramach zobowigzania, jak réwniez zawiadomienia o odpowiednich

prawach autorskich.
Informacje kontaktowe: oss-cd-request@gg.jp.panasonic.com

Kod zrédtowy i zawiadomienie o prawach autorskich sg rowniez

dostgpne bez optat na naszej stronie, ktérej adres podany jest

ponizej.
http://panasonic.net/avc/oss/bdplayer/AWBPM13A.html

Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software licencjonowane przez

Adobe Systems Incorporated lub spétki stowarzyszone.

Dla Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software

(“Oprogramowanie Flash”) nalezy pamigta¢ ponizsze podpunkty.

(i) Nie jest dozwolone dystrybuowanie ani kopiowanie niniejszego
Oprogramowania Flash na potrzeby zadnej osoby trzeciej,

(ii) Nie jest dozwolone modyfikowanie Oprogramowania Flash ani
tworzenie prac pochodnych na podstawie Oprogramowania
Flash,

(iii)Nie sa dozwolone dekompilacja, odtwarzanie kodu
zrédtowego, dezasemblacja ani zadne inne przetwarzanie
Oprogramowania Flash do postaci czytelnej dla cztowieka,

(iv)Nie przyjmujemy zadnych roszczen odszkodowawczych, w tym
za szkody bezposrednie, posrednie, nastgpcze, uboczne,
moralne i konsekwencyjne wynikajace z uzytkowania
Oprogramowania Flash lub powstate w zwigzku z nim,

(v) Uzytkownik wyraza petng zgode na to, ze Oprogramowanie
Flash pozostaje wtasnoscig Panasonic Corporation i/lub jej
dostawcow i licencjodawcow,

(vi)Uzytkownik wyraza zgode i potwierdza, ze dostegp do tresci
moze nie by¢ mozliwy do momentu zdobycia i zainstalowania
najnowszej wersji Oprogramowania Flash.

Licencja na dtoa i strtod Davida M. Gaya
Autorem tego oprogramowania jest David M. Gay.
Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

Niniejszym zezwala sie na bezptatne uzytkowanie, kopiowanie,
modyfikacje i dystrybucje niniejszego oprogramowania w
dowolnym celu, pod warunkiem ze petna Informacja jest
zamieszczana we wszystkich egzemplarzach oprogramowania,
ktore stanowig lub zawierajg jego kopie lub modyfikacje, a takze
we wszystkich egzemplarzach dokumentacji towarzyszacej
takiemu oprogramowaniu.

NINIEJSZE OPROGRAMOWANIE JEST DOSTARCZANE W
POSTACI “TAKIEJ JAKIE JEST”, BEZ ZADNEJ GWARANCJI
WYRANEJ ANI DOROZUMIANEJ. W SZCZEGOLNOSCI AUTOR
ANI FIRMA LUCENT NIE SKLADAJA ZADNYCH OSWIADCZEN
ANI GWARANCJI ZADNEGO RODZAJU DOTYCZACYCH
SPRZEDAWALNOSCI TEGO OPROGRAMOWANIA ANI JEGO
PRZYDATNOSCI DO OKRESLONEGO CELU.

“UMOWA LICENCYJNA UNICODE, INC. — PLIKI DANYCH |
OPROGRAMOWANIE

Pliki danych Unicode zawieraja wszystkie pliki danych z katalogéw
http://www.unicode.org/Public/, http://www.unicode.org/reports/,

i http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/.

Oprogramowanie Unicode zawiera wszelkie kody zrédiowe
opublikowane w normie Unicode lub w katalogach http://
www.unicode.org/Public/, http://www.unicode.org/reports/ i http://
www.unicode.org/cldr/data/.



INFORMACJA DLA UZYTKOWNIKA: Nalezy doktadnie
przeczytaé ponizsza prawnie wigzacg umowe. POPRZEZ
POBIERANIE, INSTALACJE, KOPIOWANIE LUB UZYWANIE
PLIKOW DANYCH UNICODE INC. (““PLIKI DANYCH™) I/LUB
OPROGRAMOWANIA (““OPROGRAMOWANIE™) UZY TKOWNIK
JEDNOZNACZNIE PRZYJMUJE | WYRAZA ZGODE NA
WSZYSTKIE WARUNKI NINIEJSZEJ UMOWY. W PRZYPADKU
NIEWYRAZENIA ZGODY NALEZY SIE POWSTRZYMAC OD
POBIERANIA, INSTALOWANIA, KOPIOWANIA, DYSTRYBUCJI |
UZYTKOWANIA PLIKOW DANYCH ORAZ
OPROGRAMOWANIA.

INFORMACJA O PRAWACH AUTORSKICH | ZEZWOLENIACH

Copyright (c) 1991-2009 Unicode, Inc. Wszelkie prawa
zastrzezone. Dystrybucja zgodnie z Warunkami uzytkowania na
stronie

http://www.unicode.org/copyright.html.

Niniejszym zezwala si¢ kazdej osobie, ktéra weszta w posiadanie
egzemplarza plikéw danych Unicode i wszelkiej powigzanej
dokumentacji (““Pliki Danych”) lub oprogramowania Unicode oraz
wszelkiej powiazanej dokumentacji (““Oprogramowanie™), na
bezptatne postugiwanie sig Plikami Danych i Oprogramowaniem
bez zadnych ograniczen, w tym bez ograniczania praw do
uzytkowania, kopiowania, modyfikacji, taczenia, publikowania,
dystrybuciji i/lub sprzedawania egzemplarzy Plikéw Danych lub
Oprogramowania, a takze zezwala sig na wszystko powyzsze
osobom, ktére otrzymaty Pliki Danych lub Oprogramowanie, pod
warunkiem (a) zachowania powyzszej (powyzszych) Informacji na
temat praw autorskich oraz niniejszej Informacji na temat
zezwolen, na wszystkich egzemplarzach Plikéw Danych i
Oprogramowania, (b) umieszczenia zaréwno powyzszej
(powyzszych) Informacji na temat praw autorskich oraz niniejszej
Informacji na temat zezwolen we wszelkiej dokumentacji oraz (c)
umieszczenia wyraznej informacji w kazdym zmodyfikowanym
Pliku Danych lub Oprogramowaniu, jak réwniez w dokumentacji
powigzanej z Plikiem (Plikami) Danych i Oprogramowaniem, ze
dane lub oprogramowanie zostaty zmodyfikowane.

PLIKI DANYCH | OPROGRAMOWANIE SA DOSTARCZANE W
POSTACI “TAKIEJ JAKIE SA™, BEZ GWARANCJI ZADNEGO
RODZAJU, WYRANYCH LUB DOROZUMIANYCH, W TYM, ALE
NIE WYLACZNIE, GWARANCJI SPRZEDAWALNOSCI,
PRZYDATNOSCI DO OKRESLONEGO CELU |
NIENARUSZANIA PRAW OSOB TRZECICH. W ZADNYM
PRZYPADKU POSIADACZ (POSIADACZE) PRAW
AUTORSKICH WYMIENIONY (WYMIENIENI) W NINIEJSZEJ
NOCIE NIE BEDZIE (NIE BEDA) PONOSIC
ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA ZADNE ROSZCZENIE ANI ZA
ZADNE NASTEPCZE SZKODY POSREDNIE LUB
KONSEKWENCYJNE, WYNIKAJACE Z UTRATY MOZLIWOSCI
KORZYSTANIA, DANYCH LUB ZYSKOW W WYNIKU
WYKONYWANIA WARUNKOW UMOWY, ZANIEDBANIA LUB
INNEGO CZYNU NIEDOZWOLONEGO, KTORA TO SZKODA
NASTAPI W WYNIKU UZYTKOWANIA LUB W ZWIAZKU Z
UZYTKOWANIEM TYCH PLIKOW DANYCH LUB
OPROGRAMOWANIA LUB ICH PARAMETRAMI.

Z wytaczeniem tresci niniejszej Informacji, nazwa posiadacza
praw autorskich nie bedzie stosowana w materiatach
reklamowych ani innej formie promocji sprzedazy, uzytkowania lub
innych transakgcji zwigzanych z Plikami Danych lub
Oprogramowaniem bez uprzedniej pisemnej zgody posiadacza
praw autorskich.”

(1) MS/IWMA

Niniejszy wyrob jest chroniony okreslonymi prawami do wtasnosci
intelektualnej nalezacymi do Microsoft Corporation i 0séb trzecich.
Korzystanie i rozpowszechnianie takich technologii poza
niniejszym wyrobem bez licencji Microsoft lub autoryzowanych

podmiotdw zaleznych od Microsoft i 0séb trzecich jest zabronione.

(2) Oznakowanie MS/PlayReady/produktu koricowego
Ten produkt zawiera technologie chroniong przez okreslone prawa
wiasnosci intelektualnej nalezace do Microsoft. Wykorzystywanie
lub dystrybucja tej technologii poza niniejszym produktem bez
uzyskania licencji od firmy Microsoft sa zabronione.
(3) Informacje MS/PlayReady/dla uzytkownikéw koricowych
Wiasciciele tresci stosuja technologie kontroli dostepu do tresci
Microsoft PlayReady™ w celu ochrony wtasnosci intelektualnej, w
tym tresci chronionych prawami autorskimi. Niniejsze urzadzenie
wykorzystuje technologig PlayReady w celu uzyskania dostepu do
tresci chronionych przez PlayReady oraz WMDRM. Jesli
urzadzenie nie egzekwuje ograniczen korzystania z tresci,
wiasciciele tresci moga zazadac od firmy Microsoft cofnigcia
mozliwo$ci odtwarzania przez urzadzenie tresci chronionych
przez PlayReady. Takie wycofanie nie powinno mie¢ wptywu na
tresci niechronione oraz tresci chronione innymi technologiami
kontroli dostepu. Wtasciciele tre$ci moga zazada¢ od uzytkownika
aktualizacji PlayReady w celu uzyskania dostepu do ich tresci. W
przypadku niedokonania aktualizacji dostep do tresci
wymagajacych aktualizacji bedzie niemozliwy.
(4) FLAC, WPA Supplicant
Licencje na oprogramowanie zostajg wyswietlone po wybraniu
“Licencja oprogramowania” w menu ustawien.*
* [HOME] = “Ustawienia” = “Ustawienia odtwarzacza” =
“System” = “Informacje o systemie”
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Pikaopas

VAIHE 1 : Liittaminen televisioon

Kayta HDMI AV OUT MAIN -litinta.

Kodin verkkopistorasiaan

HDMI-kaapeli

HDMIIN

Verkkokaapeli (kuuluu
toimitukseen)

VAIHE 2 : Liittaminen tietoverkkoon
B Langaton lahiverkkoyhteys

2

[— T / JJJ ((@

Langaton reititin, jne.
CC——— Eima u 9 !

[P =
Langatonta toimintaa varten liitd langaton I&hiverkkosovitin DY-WL5 (lisdvaruste). Voidaan kayttaa
ainoastaan DY-WL5-laitetta. Lue DY-WL5-laitteen kayttdohjeet huolellisesti, kun kaytetdan sita.

Internet

B Lahiverkkokaapeliyhteys

Lahiverkkokaapeli

| - @

Laajakaistareititin, jne.

T0BASET/100BASETX

LAN

=

N

Kayta luokan 5 tai ylempia suoria lahiverkkokaapeleita (STP), kun liitetdén oheislaitteisiin.
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VAIHE 3 : Asetus
HDMI V,‘

Y o i‘t

BDT233| | BDT230| BDT131| BDT130
Y [ ] > [

Kytke televisio paalle ja valitse sopiva videotulo. Paina [(M/1]*.
Noudata nayton ohjeita asetusten jatkamiseksi.

* Valmiustila/paalla -kytkin (/1)
Paina siirtyaksesi laitteen paalla tilasta valmiustilaan tai painvastoin. Valmiustilassa laite kuluttaa edelleen hieman
energiaa.

VAIHE 4 : Levyn toistaminen

Je=h gie
b

Laita levy. Valitse toistettava kohta ja paina [OK].

Laiteohjelmiston paivitys

Panasonic parantaa jatkuvasti laitteen ohjelmistoja, jotta asiakkaat voivat hyddyntaa
viimeisinta kaytettavissa olevaa tekniikkaa.

Panasonic suosittelee paivittamaan laiteohjelmiston heti, kun saat iimoituksen.

Jos haluat lisétietoja, katso kayttoohjeita (PDF-muodossa).
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Kiitos, etta ostit taman tuotteen.

Lue nama ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tdman tuotteen
kayttamista ja sailytd tdma kasikirja tulevaa tarvetta
varten.

Kayttoohjeiden lukeminen
Laitteen kayttoa koskevat tarkemmat

ohjeet I6ytyvit toimitetun ©
CD-ROM-levyn kohdasta

“Kayttoohjeet (PDF-muodossa)”.

Asenna se tietokoneelle lukemista varten.

B Kayttojarjestelmélle Windows

1 Kytke tietokone péaalle ja laita sen levyasemaan
kayttoohjeet sisaltdva CD-ROM-levy (sisaltyy
toimitukseen).

2 \Valitse haluttu kieli ja napsauta sitten [Kayttdohjeet]
asennuksen suorittamiseksi.

3  Kaksoisnapsauta pikakuvaketta
“BDT330_233_230_131_130EG Operating
Instructions” tydpoydalla.

Kun kayttoohjeet (PDF-formaatti) eivit aukea

Tarvitset Adobe Reader selataksesi tai tulostaaksesi kayttdohjeet

(PDF-muoto).

Laita levyasemaan kéayttdohjeet siséltava CD-ROM-levy (siséltyy

toimitukseen), napsauta [Adobe(R) Reader(R)] ja noudata sitten

naytdn ohjeita asennuksen suorittamiseksi.

(Yhteensopivat kayttojarjestelmat: Windows XP SP3/Windows 7/

Windows 8)

® Voit ladata ja asentaa kayttojarjestelmaasi sopivan version

ohjelmasta Adobe Reader seuraavalta verkkosivustolta.
http://get.adobe.com/reader/otherversions

Kayttoohjeiden (PDF-formaatti) poistaminen

Poista PDF-tiedosto kansiosta “Program Files\Panasonic\DMP\".

® Kun ohjelmatiedostojen kansion siséltéa ei voida nayttaa,
napsauta kohtaa [Show the contents of this folder] niiden
nayttamiseksi.

B Kayttojarjestelmalle Macintosh

1 Kytke tietokone paalle ja laita sen levyasemaan
kayttdohjeet sisaltdvd CD-ROM-levy (sisaltyy
toimitukseen).

2 Avaakansio “Manual” kohdassa “VFF1170” ja kopioi
sitten PDF-tiedosto halutulla kielella kansion sisélle.

3  Kaksoisnapsauta PDF-tiedostoa sen avaamiseksi.

om
Kéayttoohjeita (PDF-muodossa) ei voida toistaa itse
teatterissa.

Ellei muuta mainita, ndiden kayttdohjeiden kuvat viittaavat
malliin DMP-BDT330.

4 (64 varavae

Varusteet

Tarkista toimitetut varusteet ennen tdman laitteen

kayttoa.

1 Kaukosaadin
[BDT330] [BDT233] [BDT230] (N2QAYB000876)
(N2QAYB000880)

2 Kaukosaaitimen paristot

1 Verkkokaapeli

1 CD-ROM

m

o Naiden kayttdohjeiden tuotenumerot ovat tammikuun 2013
mukaisia. Niihin voi tulla muutoksia.

® Al kéyta verkkokaapelia muiden laitteiden kanssa.

o Kaukosaatimen kaytté

R6/LR6, AA
(Alkali- tai
mangaaniparistot)

— Aseta siten, ettd navat (+ ja —) tAsmaavat
kaukosaatimen napojen kanssa.

Suuntaa se tdman laitteen kaukos&atimen
signaalianturia kohti.

" amm
Varotoimet

l VAROITUS

Laite

Tulipalo-, sdhkdisku- tai vahinkovaaran vélttamiseksi,

e Ala anna taman laitteen altistua sateelle, kosteudelle, pisaroille
tai roiskeille.

o Al4 laita laitteen paalle mitédan nesteita sisaltavia esineita kuten

maljakot.

Kayté ainoastaan suositeltuja varusteita.

Ala poista suojuksia.

Ala korjaa tata laitetta itse. Anna huoltopalvelut tehtavaksi

péatevalle henkiléstolle.

Ald anna metalliesineiden pudota laitteen sisélle.

e Ala laita painavia esineita laitteen paalle.

Verkkokaapeli

Tulipalo-, séhkdisku- tai vahinkovaaran valttamiseksi,

® Varmista, etta virtalahteen jannite vastaa laitteeseen merkittya
jannitetta.

® Tyonna verkkovirtapistoke kunnollisesti pistorasiaan.

e Ala veda tai taivuta kaapelia tai aseta sen paalle painavia
esineita.

o Ala kasittele pistoketta marilla kasilla.

® Pida kiinni verkkovirtapistokkeen rungosta, kun irrotat
pistokkeen.

e Ala kayta vahingoittunutta verkkovirtapistoketta tai pistorasiaa.

Pistoketta kaytetaan virrankatkaisulaitteena.
Asenna yksikko siten, etté pistoke voidaan irrottaa nopeasti
pistorasiasta.

Pieni esine
Ala jata muistikorttia lasten ulottuville, jotta sité ei voida
vahingossa nielaista.



l VAARA

Laite

Tama tuote kayttaa laseria. Laitteen kayttdminen muulla kuin
naissa kayttdohjeissa mainitulla tavalla saattaa altistaa
kayttéjan vaaralliselle séteilylle.

Al laita avotulisia esineita kuten kynttiloita laitteen paalle.
Laite saattaa karsia radiotaajuisista hairidista, jotka aiheutuvat
matkapuhelimista kayton aikana. Jos kyseisia hairidita
tapahtuu, lisdd matkapuhelimen ja tuotteen valista etaisyytta.
Laite on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi leudoissa iimastoissa.

Sijoitus

Sijoita laite tasaiselle pinnalle.

Tulipalo-, séhkoisku- tai vahinkovaaran vélttamiseksi,

e Ala asenna tai sijoita tata laitetta kirjahyllyyn, suljettuun kaappiin
tai muuhun rajalliseen tilaan. Varmista laitteen riittava tuuletus.
Ala tuki laitteen tuuletusaukkoja lehdilla, poytaliinalla, verhoilla
tai vastaavilla esineilla.

Al laita tata laitetta vahvistimen/vastaanottimen tai muun
mahdollisesti kuumenevan laitteiston paalle. Kuumuus voi
vahingoittaa laitetta.

Ala anna taman laitteen altistua suoralle auringonvalolle,
korkeille Iampétiloille, runsaalle kosteudelle tai liialliselle
tarinalle.

Paristot

Paristojen vaara kasittely voi aiheuttaa elektrolyyttivuodon seka

tulipalon.

® Onolemassa rajahdysvaara, jos akkua ei vaihdeta oikein. Kayta
ainoastaan valmistajan suosittelemaa tyyppia.

e Kun havitat paristot, ota yhteytta paikallisiin viranomaisiin tai

jélleenmyyjaan oikean hévitysmenetelméan selvittamiseksi.

Ala sekoita keskendan vanhoja ja uusia paristoja tai kayta

erityyppisia paristoja samanaikaisesti.

Al4 altista sitd kuumalle tai liekeille.

Ala jata paristoa(paristoja) autoon suoraan auringonvaloon

pitkéksi aikaa, kun auton ovet ja ikkunat ovat kiinni.

Alé pura osiin tai aiheuta oikosulkua.

Ala lataa uudelleen alkali- tai mangaaniparistoja.

Ala kayta paristoja, joiden suojakuori on rikkoutunut.

Poista paristot, jos et aio kayttaa kaukosaadinta pitkaan aikaa.
Varastoi villedan, pimeaan paikkaan.

I Langaton lahiverkkoyhteys

Seuraavat rajoitukset ovat voimassa koskien taman laitteen ja

langattoman lahiverkkosovittimen kaytt6a. Sinun tulee tuntea

nama rajoitukset ennen naiden laitteiden kayttoa.

Panasonic ei ole milldén tavalla vastuussa mistaan valillisesta

vahingosta, joka saattaa tapahtua naiden rajoitusten

noudattamatta jattdmisesta, tai mistdan naiden laitteiden kayttoon

tai kayttamattdmyyteen liittyvasta olosuhteesta.

® Radioaalloilla lahetettavat ja vastaanotettavat tiedot

voidaan siepata ja niitd voidaan valvoa.

Tama laite ja langaton ldhiverkkosovitin sisaltavat herkkia

elektronisia osi

Muista kayttaa naita laitteita tavalla, jota varten ne on

tarkoitettu, ja noudata seuraavia kohtia:

— Ala altista laitteita korkeille 1ampoétiloille tai suoralle
auringonvalolle.

— Ala taivuta tai kohdista néihin laitteisiin voimakkaita iskuja.

— Pida nama4 laitteet etaalla kosteudesta.

— Ala pura tai muunna naita laitteita millaan tavalla.

Laitteen havittaminen tai
luovuttaminen

Laitteessa saattaa olla kayttajan asetustietoja. Jos luovut
laitteesta havittamalla tai antamalla sen pois, toimi seuraavasti
palauttaaksesi kaikki asetukset tehtaan esiasetuksiin, jotta
poistetaan kayttajan asetukset. Jos haluat lisatietoja, katso
kayttoohjeita (PDF-muodossa).

e Kayttohistoria saatetaan tallentaa tdman laitteen muistiin.

Tietoja vanhojen laitteiden ja kdytettyjen
paristojen kerdayksesta ja havittaimisesta
Nama merkinnat tuotteissa, pakkauksissa ja/tai
niihin liitetyissd dokumenteissa tarkoittavat, etta
kaytettyja sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteita seka
paristoja ei tule sekoittaa tavalliseen
kotitalousjatteeseen.

Vanhojen tuotteiden ja kaytettyjen paristojen
asianmukainen kasittely, talteen ottaminen ja
kierratys edellyttavat niiden viemista tarjolla
oleviin kerayspisteisiin kansallisten maaraysten
seka direktiivien 2002/96/EC ja 2006/66/EC
mukaisesti.

Kun havitat tuotteet ja paristot asianmukaisesti,
autat sailyttdmaan arvokkaita luonnonvaroja seka
ehkaisemaan ihmisen terveydelle ja ymparistolle
haitallisia vaikutuksia, joita vaaranlainen
jatteenkasittely voi aiheuttaa.

Ota yhteys asuinkuntasi viranomaisiin,
jatteenkasittelysta vastaavaan tahoon tai
tuotteiden ostopaikkaan saadaksesi lisatietoja
vanhojen tuotteiden ja paristojen kerayksesta ja
kierratyksesta.

Tuotteiden epdasianmukaisesta havittamisesta
saattaa seurata kansallisessa lainséadanndssa
maaratty rangaistus.

Yrityksille Euroopan unionissa

Lisatietoja sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden
havittdmisesta saat jalleenmyyjalta tai
tavarantoimittajalta.

[Tietoja havittdmisestd Euroopan unionin
ulkopuolella]

Nama merkinnat ovat voimassa ainoastaan
Euroopan unionin alueella. Ota yhteys paikallisiin
viranomaisiin tai jalleenmyyjaan saadaksesi
tietoja oikeasta jatteenkasittelymenetelmasta.

Paristomerkintaa koskeva huomautus (alla
kaksi esimerkkia merkinnoista):

Tama merkki voi olla kdytdssa yhdessa
kemiallisen merkinnan kanssa. Siina tapauksessa
merkki noudattaa kyseistd kemikaalia koskevan
direktiivin vaatimuksia.
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Tekijanoikeudet ja
tavaramerkit

Téassa tuotteessa on kaytetty Cinavia-tekniikkaa, jolla rajoitetaan
kaupalliseen kayttoon tuotettujen elokuvien, videoiden ja niiden

musiikkia sisaltavien tallenteiden luvattomien kopioiden kaytt6a.
Jos haluat lisatietoja, katso kayttdohjeita (PDF-muodossa).

“AVCHD”, “AVCHD 3D”, “AVCHD Progressive” ja “AVCHD 3D/
Progressive” ovat tavaramerkkeja, jotka omistaa Panasonic
Corporation ja Sony Corporation.

Java on rekisteroity tavaramerkki, jonka omistaa Oracle ja/tai sen
sidosryhmat.

Valmistettu Dolby Laboratories mydntamalla lisenssilla.
Dolby ja kaksois-D-symboli ovat Dolby Laboratories rekisteréimia
tavaramerkkeja.

Valmistettu lisenssilla seuraavan numeroisten Yhdysvaltain
patenttien mukaisesti: 5.956.674; 5.974.380; 6.226.616;
6.487.535; 7.212.872; 7.333.929; 7.392.195; 7.272.567 & muut
myonnetyt seké hakemuksen alaiset Yhdysvaltain seka
maailmanlaajuiset patentit. DTS-HD, tunnus, & DTS-HD ja tunnus
yhdessa ovat rekisteroityja tavaramerkkeja, & DTS-HD Master
Audio on tavaramerkki, jotka omistaa DTS, Inc. Tuote sisaltaa
ohjelmiston. © DTS, Inc. Kaikki oikeudet pidatetaan.

Tahan tuotteeseen siséltyy seuraavat ohjelmistot:

(1) ohjelmistot, jotka on kehittanyt Panasonic Corporation tai jotka
on kehitetty kyseiselle yhtiélle.

(2) ohjelmistot, jotka kuuluvat kolmannelle osapuolelle ja joiden
kayttéoikeudet Panasonic Corporation omistaa,

(3) ohjelmiston kayttéoikeudet mydnnetaan sopimuksella GNU
General Public License, Version 2.0 (GPL V2.0),

(4) ohjelmiston kayttéoikeudet mydnnetdan sopimuksella GNU
LESSER General Public License, Version 2.1 (LGPL V2.1) ja/
tai,

(5) muut avoimen lahdekoodin ohjelmistot kuin kayttdoikeuksilla
GPL V2.0 ja/tai LGPL V2.1 toimitetut ohjelmistot.

Kohtiin (3) - (5) kuuluvia ohjelmistoja jaetaan siina toivossa, etta

siitd on hyotya, mutta ILMAN MITAAN TAKUITA, jopa ilman

hiljaista takuuta MYYNTIKELPOISUUDESTA tai

SOVELTUVUUDESTA TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN. Katso

liittyvat tarkemmat ehdot ja edellytykset, jotka néytetaan valikossa

Player Settings.

Ainakin kolme (3) vuotta tdman tuotteen toimituksesta Panasonic
antaa kolmannelle osapuolelle, joka ottaa yhteytta alla oleviin
yhteystietoihin, taydellisen koneellisesti luettavan kopion
lahdekoodista, joka toimitetaan kayttéoikeuksilla GPL V2.0,
LGPL V2.1 tai muilla vastaavan velvoitteen sisaltavilla
kayttooikeuksilla seké vastaavan tekijanoikeusilmoituksen,
veloittaen korkeintaan lahdekoodin fyysisen jakelun
suorittamisesta aiheutuvat kustannukset.

Yhteystiedot: oss-cd-request@gg.jp.panasonic.com
Lahdekoodi ja tekijanoikeusiimoitus ovat saatavilla ilmaiseksi
myds alla olevalta verkkosivustoltamme.

http://panasonic.net/avc/oss/bdplayer/AWBPM13A.html

HDMI, HDMI-logo ja High-Definition Multimedia Interface ovat
tavaramerkkeja tai rekisteroityja tavaramerkkeja, jotka omistaa
HDMI Licensing LLC Yhdysvalloissa ja muissa maissa.

Taman tuotteen AVC Patent Portfolio ja VC-1 -kayttdoikeudet
antavat kayttajalle henkilokohtaisen ja ei-kaupallisen oikeuden (i)
koodata videoita standardien AVC ja VC-1 (“AVC/VC-1 Video”)
mukaisesti ja/tai (ii) dekoodata AVC/VC-1 -videoita, jotka toinen
kuluttaja on koodannut henkildkohtaisessa ja ei-kaupallisessa
toiminnassa ja/tai jotka on saatu sellaiselta videoiden toimittajalta,
jolla on oikeus toimittaa AVC/VC-1 -videoita. Kayttdoikeutta ei
mydnneta suoraan tai epasuorasti mitddn muuta kayttoéa varten.
Lisatietoja antaa MPEG LA, LLC.

Katso http://www.mpegla.com.

VIERA Connect on tavaramerkki, jonka omistaa Panasonic
Corporation.

MPEG Layer-3 aanen pakkausmenetelméan kayttdoikeudet
omistaa Fraunhofer IS ja Thomson.

SDXC-logo on tavaramerkki, jonka omistaa SD-3C, LLC.

“DVD Logo” on tavaramerkki, jonka omistaa DVD Format/Logo
Licensing Corporation.

Wi-Fi CERTIFIED -logo on laatumerkki, jonka omistaa Wi-Fi
Alliance.
Wi-Fi Protected Setup -tavaramerkin omistaa Wi-Fi Alliance.

“Wi-Fi”, “Wi-Fi Protected Setup”, “Wi-Fi Direct”, “Miracast”, “WPA”
ja “WPA2” ovat rekisterdityja tavaramerkkeja, jotka omistaa Wi-Fi
Alliance.

DLNA, the DLNA Logo and DLNA CERTIFIED are trademarks,
service marks, or certification marks of the Digital Living Network
Alliance.

Windows on tavaramerkki tai rekisterdity tavaramerkki, jonka
omistaa Microsoft Corporation Yhdysvalloissa ja muissa maissa.

Android on Google Inc:n tavaramerkki.

Tekijanoikeudet 2004-2010 Verance Corporation. Cinavia™ on
Verance Corporationin tavaramerkki. Suojattu yhdysvaltalaisella
patentilla numero 7369677 ja Verance Corporationin lisenssin
alaisilla kansainvalisilla jo myonnetyilla tai vireilla olevilla
patenteilla. Kaikki oikeudet pidatetaan.
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Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software -ohjelmiston
kayttéluvan omistaa Adobe Systems Incorporated seka sen
sidosryhmat.

Adobe Flash Lite for Digital Home Software-ohjelmistoa (“Flash

Software”) varten muista huomioida seuraavat kohdat.

(i) Kayttaja ei sallita jakaa tai kopioida kyseista Flash-ohjelmistoa
kolmansille osapuolille,

(i) Kayttaja ei sallita muuttaa Flash-ohjelmistoa tai luoda
johdannaisvalmisteita Flash-ohjelmistosta,

(iii) Kayttaja ei sallita kaantaa, purkaa, hajottaa osiin tai muuten
muuttaa Flash-ohjelmistoa ymmarrettavaan muotoon,

(iv) Kayttajan ei sallita esittda vaatimuksia mistédan vahingoista
mukaan lukien suorat, epasuorat, satunnaiset, rangaistukseen
liittyvat tai valilliset vahingot, jotka aiheutuvat
Flash-ohjelmistosta tai sen kayton yhteydessa,

(v) Kayttaja hyvaksyy taysin, etta Flash-ohjelmiston omistaja on
Panasonic Corporation ja/tai sen toimittajat tai kayttluvan
antajat,

(vi) Kayttaja hyvaksyy ja ilmoittaa tietdvansa, ettd on mahdollista,
ettei han voi saada yhteytta sisaltdihin ellei hankita ja asenneta
Flash-ohjelmiston viimeista versiota

David M. Gayn dtoa- ja strtod-kaytt6lupa

Taman ohjelmiston tekija on David M. Gay.

Tekijanoikeudet (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 - Lucent Technologies.
Lupa kayttaa, kopioida, muuttaa ja jakaa taté ohjelmistoa mihin
hyvansa tarkoitukseen ilmaiseksi annetaan taten edellyttaen, etta
tdma ilmoitus sisallytetddn kokonaisuudessaan kaikkiin
ohjelmistokopioihin, joihin siséltyy tdméan ohjelmiston kopio tai
muunnos seka kaikkiin asiakirjakopioihin, jotka tukevat kyseista
ohjelmistoa.

TAMA OHJELMISTO TOIMITETAAN “SELLAISENAAN”, ILMAN
MITAAN SUORAA TAI HILJAISTA TAKUUTA. ERITYISESTI El
TEKIJA EIKA LUCENT ANNA MITAAN ILMOITUKSIA LITTYEN
TAMAN OHJELMISTON MYYNTIKELPOISUUDESTA TAI SEN
SOVELTUVUUDESTA MIHINKAAN ERITYISEEN
TARKOITUKSEEN.

“UNICODE, INC. KAYTTOLUPASOPIMUS - DATATIEDOSTOT
JA OHJELMISTO

Unicode datatiedostot sisaltavat kaikki datatiedostot
tiedostohakemistoissa http://www.unicode.org/Public/, http://
www.unicode.org/reports/, ja http://www.unicode.org/cldr/data/.
Unicode-ohjelmisto siséltaa kaikki lahdekoodit, jotka julkaistaan
Unicode-standardissa tai hakemistoissa http://www.unicode.org/
Public/, http://www.unicode.org/reports/ ja http://www.unicode.org/
cldr/datal.



ILMOITUS KAYTTAJALLE: Lue huolellisesti seuraava sopimus.
LATAAMALLA, ASENTAMALLA, KOPIOIMALLA TAI MUUTEN
KAYTTAMALLA YHTION UNICODE INC. DATATIEDOSTOJA
(“DATATIEDOSTOT"") JA/TAI OHJELMISTOA
(““OHJELMISTO™), KAYTTAJA YKSISELITTEISESTI
HYVAKSYY JA SOPII NOUDATTAVANSA KAIKKIA TAMAN
SOPIMUKSEN EHTOJA. JOS ET HYVAKSY, ALA LATAA,
ASENNA, KOPIOI, JAA TAI KAYTA DATATIEDOSTOJA TAI
OHJELMISTOA.

TEKIJANOIKEUDET JA LUPAILMOITUS

Tekijanoikeudet (c) 1991-2009 Unicode, Inc. Kaikki oikeudet
pidatetaan. Jakelu tapahtuu kohdan http://www.unicode.org/
copyright.html mukaisilla kayttéehdoilla.

Taten annetaan iimaiseksi lupa kenelle tahansa henkildlle, joka
saa kopion Unicode datatiedostoista tai niihin liittyvista
asiakirjoista (““Datatiedostot™) tai Unicode-ohjelmistosta ja siihen
littyvista asiakirjoista (““Ohjelmisto™) kasitella datatiedostoja tai
ohjelmistoa rajoituksetta mukaan lukien ilman rajoitusta oikeudet
kayttaa, kopioida, muuttaa, yhdistaa, julkaista, jakaa ja/tai myyda
kopioita datatiedostoista tai ohjelmistosta seka sallia henkiléille,
joille datatiedostot tai ohjelmisto toimitetaan, tehda samoin,
edellyttaen, etta (a) ylla mainittu tekijanoikeusilmoitus(ilmoitukset)
ja tama lupailmoitus nékyvat kaikissa datatiedostojen ja
ohjelmiston kopioissa, (b) molemmat seka ylla mainittu
tekijanoikeusilmoitus(ilmoitukset) ettd tama lupailmoitus nakyvat
vastaavissa asiakirjoissa ja (c) jokaisessa muunnetussa
datatiedostossa tai ohjelmistossa kuten niihin liittyvissa
asiakirjoissa on selkea ilmoitus siita, etta tiedostoja tai ohjelmistoa
on muutettu.

DATATIEDOSTOT JA OHJELMISTO TOIMITETAAN
“SELLAISENAAN", ILMAN MITAAN TAKUUTA, SUORAA TAI
HILJAISTA, MUKAAN LUKIEN TAKUU
MYYNTIKELPOISUUDESTA, SOPIVUUDESTA ERITYISEEN
TARKOITUKSEEN TAI KOLMANNEN OSAPUOLEN
OIKEUKSIEN LOUKKAAMATTOMUUDESTA MUTTA EI NIIHIN
RAJOITTUEN. TAMAN ILMOITUKSEN SISALTAMAT
TEKIJANOIKEUKSIEN HALTIJA TAI HALTIJAT EIVAT OLE
MISSAAN TAPAUKSESSA VASTUUSSA MISTAAN
VAATIMUKSESTA TAI MISTAAN EPASUORISTA TAI
VALILLISISTA VAHINGOISTA TAI MISTAAN MUISTA
VAHINGOISTA, JOTKA AIHEUTUVAT KAYTON, TIETOJEN TAI
TUOTTOJEN MENETYKSESTA SOPIMUKSEN MUKAISESSA
TOIMINNASSA, HUOLIMATTOMUUDEN SEURAUKSENA TAI
SOPIMUKSEN ULKOPUOLISESSA TOIMINNASSA TAMAN
OHJELMISTON KAYTTOON TAI TOIMINTAAN LIITTYEN.

Taman ilmoituksen sisaltda lukuun ottamatta tekijanoikeuksien
omistajan nimea ei saa kayttdd mainonnassa tai muussa
myynninedistyksessé, kaytto- tai muissa sopimuksissa naissa
datatiedostoissa tai tdssa ohjelmistossa ilman tekijanoikeuksien
omistajan kirjallista valtuutusta.”

(1) MS/WMA

Tama tuote on suojattu tietyilld immateriaalioikeuksilla, jotka
omistaa Microsoft Corporation ja kolmannet osapuolet. Kyseisen
tekniikan kaytto tai jakelu tamén tuotteen ulkopuolelle on kielletty
ilman erillisté kayttdoikeutta, jonka on antanut Microsoft tai
valtuutettu Microsoftin tytaryhtié ja kolmannet osapuolet.

(2) MS/PlayReady/Lopputuotteen merkinta

Tama tuote sisaltaa tekniikkaa, joka on tiettyjen Microsoftin
immateriaalioikeuksien alaista. Kyseisen tekniikan kaytto tai jakelu
tdman tuotteen ulkopuolelle on kielletty iiman asianmukaista
kayttooikeutta(-oikeuksia) Microsoftilta.

(3) MS/PlayReady/Huomautukset loppukayttajalle
Sisaltéjen omistajat hyddyntavat Microsoft PlayReady™
-sisallonkayttotekniikkaa suojatakseen immateriaaliomaisuuttaan,
mukaan lukien tekijanoikeuksin suojattu sisaltd. Tama laite
hyddyntaa PlayReady-tekniikkaa PlayReady-suojatun sisallén ja/
tai WMDRM-suojatun sisallon kayttamiseksi. Jos laite ei toteuta
sisallon kayton rajoituksia kunnolla, sisallon omistajat voivat vaatia
Microsoftia peruuttamaan laitteen ominaisuuden kayttaa
PlayReady-suojattua sisaltda. Peruuttaminen ei vaikuta
suojaamattomaan sisaltdon tai sisaltéon, joka on suojattu muilla
sisallénkayttotekniikoilla. Sisalldnomistajat voivat vaatia, etta
paivitat PlayReady-tekniikan heidan sisaltdjen kayttamista varten.
Jos kieltéydyt paivityksesta, et mahdollisesti voi kayttaa sisaltoja,
jotka edellyttavat paivitysta.
(4) FLAC, WPA Supplicant
Naytetaan ohjelmiston kayttdoikeudet, kun valitaan “Software
Licence” asetusvalikossa.*
* [HOME] = “Setup” = “Player Settings” = “System” = “System
Information”
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Declaration of Conformity c € 1 7 3 1 @
Corporation” declares that this
Customers can download a copy of the original DoC to our R&TTE
Contact to Authorized Representative:
This product is intended to be used in the following countries.
Iceland, Liechtenstein, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway,
This product is intended for general consumer. (Category 3)
This product on purpose to connect to access point of 2.4 GHz or
Déclaration de Conformité c € 1 7 3 1 :
Corporation” déclare que ce

produit est conformes aux

Les clients peuvent télécharger un exemplaire de la DoC originale
concernant nos produits relevant de la Directive R&TTE sur notre
Pour contacter un Représentant Autorisé:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Autriche, Belgique, Bulgarie, Chypre, République Tchéque,
Danemark, Finlande, France, Allemagne, Gréce, Hongrie, Irlande,
Espagne, Suede, Royaume-Uni, Suisse

Ce produit est destiné aux particuliers. (Catégorie 3)

Ce produit est congu en vue de la connexion a des points d’acces
de réseaux sans fil 2,4 GHz ou 5 GHz.

(DoC)

Con il presente atto,

conforme ai requisiti base e altre disposizioni applicabili della
direttiva 1999/5/EC.

http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Contatto del Rappresentante Autorizzato:

Questo prodotto & destinato ai seguenti paesi.

Austria, Belgio, Bulgaria, Cipro, Repubblica Ceca, Danimarca,
Polonia, Portogallo, Romania, Slovacchia, Slovenia, Spagna,
Svezia, Regno Unito, Svizzera

La funzionalita WLAN di questo prodotto dovra essere utilizzata
esclusivamente all'interno di edifici.

(DoC)

product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other
products from our DoC server:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark,
Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden,
The WLAN feature of this product shall exclusively be used inside
5 GHz WLAN.

(DoC)

criteres essentiels et autres dispositions applicables de la
serveur DoC:

Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

Italie, Islande, Liechtenstein, Luxembourg, Malte, Pays-Bas,

La fonction sans fil de ce produit doit étre utilisée exclusivement
Italiano

“Panasonic Corporation”

| clienti possono scaricare una copia della DoC originale per i
Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Finlandia, Francia, Germania, Grecia, Ungheria, Irlanda, ltalia,
Questo prodotto € stato realizzato per il mercato General

Questo prodotto & realizzato per connettersi a un Access Point di

English [BDT330] [BDT233] [BDT230]

Hereby, “Panasonic

relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, ltaly,

United Kingdom, Switzerland

buildings.

Frangais

Par les présentes, “Panasonic

Directive 1999/5/CE.

http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Ce produit est destiné a étre utilisé dans les pays suivants.

Norveége, Pologne, Portugal, Roumanie, Slovaquie, Slovénie,

en intérieur.

Dichiarazione di conformita
ce17310

dichiara che questo prodotto &

nostri prodotti R&TTE dal nostro server DoC:

Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

Islanda, Liechtenstein, Lussemburgo, Malta, Olanda, Norvegia,

Consumer. (Categoria 3)

reti WLAN da 2,4 GHz o0 5 GHz.

(68) VQT4v29

Espafiol [BDT330] [BDT233] [BDT230]
Por la presente, “Panasonic
las disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 1999/5/CE.
DoC:
Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Austria, Bélgica, Bulgaria, Chipre, Republica Checa, Dinamarca,
Polonia, Portugal, Rumania, Eslovaquia, Eslovenia, Espafa,
(Categoria 3)
Este producto estéa previsto para la conexion a puntos de acceso
Conformiteitsverklaring c € 1 73 1 :
verklaart hierbij dat dit product

conform de essentiéle eisen

R&TTE-producten downloaden vanaf onze DoC-server:
http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Duitsland

Dit product is bedoeld om te worden gebruikt in de volgende
Denemarken, Finland, Frankrijk, Duitsland, Griekenland,
Hongarije, lerland, Italié, 1Jsland, Liechtenstein, Luxemburg,
Verenigd Koninkrijk van Groot-Brittannié en Noord-lerland,
Zwitserland

gebruikt te worden.

Dit product dient te worden aangesloten op een toegangspunt van
Forsdkran om

overensstammelse (DoC) c € 1 73 1 @
denna produkt

overensstammer med grundldggande krav och andra relevanta
géllande vara R&TTE-produkter fran var DoC-server:
http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Tysklandy

Denna produkt ar avsedd fér anvandning i foljande lander.

Italien, Island, Liechtenstein, Luxemburg, Malta, Nederlanderna,
Norge, Polen, Portugal, Ruménien, Slovakien, Slovenien,
WLAN-funktionen pa denna produkt far endast anvandas
inomhus.

Declaracion de c € 1 73 1 @
Corporation” declara que este

Los usuarios pueden descargar una copia de la declaracion de
http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Alemania

Finlandia, Francia, Alemania, Grecia, Hungria, Irlanda, ltalia,
Suecia, Reino Unido, Suiza

La caracteristica WLAN de este producto debe utilizarse

de 2,4 GHz o 5 GHz WLAN.

(DoC)

en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 1999/5/EC is.
Neem contact op met de bevoegde vertegenwoordiger:
landen.

Malta, Nederland, Noorwegen, Polen, Portugal, Romenié,
Dit product is bedoeld voor algemene gebruikers. (Klasse 3)
2,4 GHz of 5 GHz WLAN.

Harmed deklarerar

bestammelser i Direktiv 1999/5/EC.

Kontakt till Auktoriserad Representant:

Osterrike, Belgien, Bulgarien, Cypern, Republiken Tjeckien,
Spanien, Sverige, Storbritannien, Schweiz

Produkten ar avsedd att anslutas till anslutningspunkter om

Conformidad (DoC)

producto es de conformidad con los requisitos sustanciales y con
conformidad original (DoC) de los productos R&TTE del servidor
Contacto con el representante autorizado:

Este producto esta previsto para los siguientes paises.

Islandia, Liechtenstein, Luxemburgo, Malta, Holanda, Noruega,
Este producto esta previsto para el consumidor general.
exclusivamente en el interior de los edificios.

Nederlands

“Panasonic Corporation”

Klanten kunnen een kopie van de originele DoC voor onze
Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Oostenrijk, Belgié, Bulgarije, Cyprus, Tsjechische Republiek,
Slowaakse Republiek, Republiek Sloveni€, Spanje, Zweden,

Het WLAN-kenmerk van dit product dient uitsluitend in gebouwen
Svenska [BDT330] [BDT233] [BDT230]

“Panasonic Corporation” att

Kunderna kan ladda ner en kopia av originalférsakran (DoC)
Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Danmark, Finland, Frankrike, Tyskland, Grekland, Ungern, Irland,
Produkten &r avsedd for allméan anvandare. (Kategori 3)

2,4 GHz eller 5 GHz WLAN.



Dansk [BDT330] [BDT233] [BDT230

Over klzering

DoC
f—ie?rv)ed erkleerer “Panasonic c € 1 731 @

Corporation”, at dette produkt
opfylder de vaesentlige krav
og andre relevante forskrifter i Direktiv 1999/5/EF.

Kunderne kan downloade en kopi af den originale
overensstemmelseserklaering (DoC) for vores R&TTE-produkter
fra serveren DoC:

http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Kontakt til autoriseret repreesentant:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

Dette produkt er mgntet pa brug i felgende lande:

Ostrig, Belgien, Bulgarien, Cypern, Tjekkiet, Danmark, Finland,
Frankrig, Tyskland, Greekenland, Ungarn, Irland, ltalien, Island,
Liechtenstein, Luxembourg, Malta, Nederlandene, Norge, Polen,
Portugal, Rumaenien, Slovakiet, Slovenien, Spanien, Sverige, det
Forenede Kongerige, Schweiz

Dette produkt er mgntet pa almindelige brugere. (Kategori 3)
Dette produkts WLAN-egenskab ber udelukkende anvendes inde i
bygninger.

Dette produkt har til formal at slutte til adgangspunkter pa 2,4 GHz
eller 5 GHz WLAN.

Cesky

Deklarace shody (DoC)
“Panasonic Corporation” timto
prohlasuje, Ze tento vyrobek
spliiuje zakladni pozadavky a

dalsi relevantni ustanoveni

Smérnice 1999/5/EU.

Zakaznici si mohou stahnout kopii originalu deklarace shody
(DoC) pro nase vyrobky R&TTE z naseho serveru DoC:
http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Kontakt na Autorizovaného obchodniho zastupce:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Némecko

Tento vyrobek je uréen k uzivani v nasledujicich zemich.
Rakousko, Belgie, Bulharsko, Kypr, Ceska republika, Dansko,
Finsko, Francie, Némecko, Recko, Madarsko, Irsko, Italie, Island,
Lichtenstejnsko, Lucembursko, Malta, Nizozemsko, Norsko,
Polsko, Portugalsko, Rumunsko, Slovensko, Slovinsko,
Spanélsko, Svédsko, Velka Britanie, Svycarsko

Tento vyrobek je uréen k uzivani béznym zakaznikim.
(Kategorie 3)

Funkce WLAN tohoto vyrobku bude vyuzivana vyhradné uvnitf
budov.

Tento vyrobek Ize pfipojit k pristupovému bodu 2,4 GHz nebo

5 GHz WLAN.

Magyar [BDT330] [BDT233| [BDT230

Megfeleléségi Nyilatkozat

gjzggr!el a, “Panasonic c € 1 731 @

Corporation” kijelenti, hogy a
jelen termék kielégiti az 1999/
5/EK Iranyelv létfontossagu kdvetelményeit és mas vonatkozd
rendelkezéseit.

A vasarlok letélthetik az R&TTE termékek eredeti DoC masolatat a
DoC szerverlnkrél:

http://www.doc.panasonic.de

A hivatalos képvisel elérhetésége:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Németorszag

A terméket az alabbi orszagokban val6 hasznalatra szantak.
Ausztria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Ciprus, Cseh Koztarsasag, Dania,
Finnorszag, Franciaorszag, Németorszag, Gorégorszag,
Magyarorszag, Irorszag, Olaszorszag, Izland, Liechtenstein,
Luxemburg, Malta, Hollandia, Norvégia, Lengyelorszag,
Portugélia, Romania, Szlovakia, Szlovénia, Spanyolorszag,
Svédorszag, Egyesiilt Kiralysag, Svajc

A terméket altalanos fogyasztdknak szantak. (3-as kategdria)
A termék WLAN jellemzéje kizardlag épuleten belil hasznalhaté.
A termék rendeltetése a 2,4 GHz-es vagy 5 GHz-es WLAN
hozzaférési ponthoz kapcsol6das.

Polski

Deklaracja Zgodnosci (DoC)
Niniejszym, “Panasonic
Corporation” deklaruje, iz

niniejszy produkt jest zgodny

z zasadniczymi wymogami i

innymi odno$nymi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 1999/5/WE.
Klienci moga skopiowaé oryginat Deklaracji Zgodnosci (DoC) dla
naszych produktéw radiowych i koncowych urzadzen
teletransmisyjnych (R&TTE) z naszego serwera DoC:
http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Kontakt z autoryzowanym przedstawicielem:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Niemcy

Niniejszy produkt jest przeznaczony do uzycia w ponizszych
krajach.

Austria, Belgia, Butgaria, Cypr, Republika Czech, Dania, Finlandia,
Francja, Niemcy, Grecja, Wegry, Irlandia, Wtochy, Islandia,
Liechtenstein, Luxembourg, Malta, Krélestwo Niderlandéw,
Norwegia, Polska, Portugalia, Rumunia, Stowacja, Stowenia,
Hiszpania, Szwecja, Zjednoczone Krélestwo, Szwajcaria.

Niniejszy produkt jest przeznaczony dla ogétu klientéw.
(Kategoria 3)

Funkcja WLAN niniejszego produktu moze by¢ uzywana
wytacznie wewnatrz budynkoéw.

Ten produkt stuzy do podtaczenia punktu dostepowego WLAN
2,4 GHz lub 5 GHz.

Suomi [BDT330] [BDT233] [BDT230]

Vakuutus
vaatimustenmukaisuudesta
(DoC)

“Panasonic Corporation”

vakuuttaa, etta tama tuote on

yhdenmukainen direktiiviin 1999/5/EC keskeisten vaatimusten
seka sen muiden merkityksellisten maaraysten kanssa.
Asiakkaat voivat ladata alkuperéisen DoC:n kopion
R&TTE-tuotteillemme DoC-palvelimelta:
http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Valtuutetun edustajan yhteystiedot:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

Tama tuote on tarkoitettu kaytettdvaksi seuraavissa maissa.
Itavalta, Belgia, Bulgaria, Kypros, TSekki, Tanska, Suomi, Ranska,
Saksa, Kreikka, Unkari, Irlanti, Italia, Islanti, Liechtenstein,
Luxemburg, Malta, Alankomaat, Norja, Puola, Portugali, Romania,
Slovakia, Slovenia, Espanja, Ruotsi, Yhdistynyt kuningaskunta,
Sveitsi.

Tama tuote on tarkoitettu tavallisille kuluttajille. (Luokka 3)
Taman tuotteen WLAN-ominaisuutta tulee kayttaa yksinomaan
rakennusten sisalla.

Tama tuote on tarkoitettu liitettdvaksi 2,4 GHz:n tai 5 GHz:n
WLAN-palvelupisteisiin.
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Me v Tapoloa, n

EAAnvikd [BDT330] [BDT233]| [BDT230

ARAwon ocuppépPwong

€17310
“Panasonic Corporation”

SnAwvel 4TI TO TTPOIGV AUTS

€ival OUPPWVO WE TIG BACIKEG OTTAITAOEIG KOl GAAEG OXETIKEG
Siardgeig Tng odnyiag 1999/5/EC.

O1 eAdTeG pTopoUv va KateBdoouyv éva avTiypago Tou
TrpwtotuTrou DoC yia Ta R&TTE mpoidvTa pag améd tov DoC
server Jag:

http://www.doc.panasonic.de

EmikoivwvAoTe pe Tov E§ouciodotnuévo AvTITTIpoowTTo Hag:
Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,

Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Meppavia

AuTS TO TTPOIGV TTPoOpPIgETaI VA XPNOIUOTIOINBEI OTIG AKOAOUBEG
XWPEG.

divAavdia, FaMAia, Meppavia, EAAGda, Ouyyapia, IpAavdia, ITaAia,
loAavdia, Aixtevotdiv, AouEepBoUpyo, MaATa, OAavdia,
NopBnyia, MoAwvia, MopToyaAia, Poupavia, ZAofakia, AoBevia,
AuTé TO TTPOIGV TTpoopileTal yia KatavaAwTég. (Katnyopia 3)

To xapaktnpioTiké WLAN ToU TTp0iévVTOg autoU TTPETTEl va
XPNOIUOTIOIEITAI ATTOKAEIOTIKG Kal HOVO OTO ECWTEPIKS KTIPIWV.
(access point) Twv 2,4 GHz 5 GHz WLAN.

Portugués [BDT330] [BDT233] [BDT230

Declaragao de

Com o presente documento, a c € 1 73 1 @
“Panasonic Corporation”

declara que este produto é

referentes a Directriz 1999/5/EC.

Os clientes podem baixar uma cépia da declaragéo de
conformidade (DoC) para nossos produtos R&TTE do Server
http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Contacto com um Representante Autorizado:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Este produto deve ser usado nos seguintes paises.

Austria, Bélgica, Bulgaria, Chipre, Republica Checa, Dinamarca,
Finlandia, Franga, Alemanha, Grécia, Hungria, Irlanda, Italia,
Noruega, Polénia, Portugal, Roménia, Eslovaquia, Eslovénia,
Espanha, Suécia, Reino Unido, Suica

Este produto destina-se ao consumador geral. (Categoria 3)
exclusivamente na estrutura interna.

Este produto deve ser ligado somente a conexdes 2,4 GHz ou

5 GHz WLAN.

Vyhlasenie o zhode (DoC)

“Panasonic Corporation” C € 1 73 1 @
tymto prehlasuje, Ze tento

zakladnymi poZiadavkami a

dalSimi prislusnymi ustanoveniami smernice 1999/5/ES.
Zakaznici si mézu stiahnut kopiu pévodného DoC na nase R&TTE
http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Kontakt na splnomocneného zastupcu:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Tento produkt je uréeny pre pouZitie v tychto krajinach:

Rakusko, Belgicko, Bulharsko, Cyprus, Ceska republika, Dansko,
Finsko, Francuzsko, Nemecko, Grécko, Madarsko, Irsko,
Holandsko, Nérsko, Polsko, Portugalsko, Rumunsko, Slovensko,
Slovinsko, Spanielsko, Svédsko, Velka Britania, Svajgiarsko
Tento produkt je uréeny pre vSeobecného spotrebitela.

WLAN funkcia tohto vyrobku musi byt pouzivana vyhradne vo
vnutri budov.

Tento vyrobok pouziva na pripojenie k pristupovému bodu

AuoTpia, BéAyio, Bouhyapia, Kutrpog, Toexikiy Anpokparia, Aavia,
loTravia, Zoundia, Hvwuévo BaaoiAeio, EABeTIa

To Tpoidv auTtd aTTOOKOTIE TN OUVOEDT PE onueio TTpdoBaong
Conformidade (DoC)

conforme os requisitos especificos e demais especificages
DoC:

Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburgo, Alemanha

Islandia, Liechtenstein, Luxemburgo, Malta, Paises Baixos,

A caracteristica WLAN deste produto pode ser usada
Slovensky

vyrobok je v zhode so

vyrobky z nasho servera DoC:

Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Nemecko

Taliansko, Island, Lichtenstajnsko, Luxembursko, Malta,
(Kategoria 3)

2,4 GHz alebo 5 GHz WLAN.

(70) VQT4v29

Eesti keel

Vastavusdeklaratsioon

€17310
“Panasonic Corporation”

kinnitab kdesolevaga, et see

toode on vastavuses pdhiliste .

nduete ja muude direktiivi 1999/5/EU asjakohaste satetega.
Kliendid saavad koopia meie R&TTE toodetele kehtiva
originaalvastavusdeklaratsiooni koopia alla laadida meie
DoC-serverist:

http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Vétke ihendust volitatud esindajaga:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

See toode on moeldud kasutamiseks jargmistes maades.
Austria, Belgia, Bulgaaria, Kiipros, T§ehhi Vabariik, Taani, Soome,
Prantsusmaa, Saksamaa, Kreeka, Ungari, lirimaa, Itaalia, Island,
Liechtenstein, Luksemburg, Malta, Holland, Norra, Poola,
Portugal, Rumeenia, Slovakkia, Sloveenia, Hispaania, Rootsi,
Uhendkuningriik, Sveits

See toode on mdeldud tavakasutajale. (IIl kategooria)

Selle toote WLAN-funktsiooni tohib kasutada vaid hoonete sees.
See toode on mdeldud 2,4 GHz v6i 5 GHz WLAN-paasupunktiga
Ghenduse loomiseks.

Latviski

Atbilstibas deklaracija

(DoC)

Kompanija “Panasonic

Corporation” ar $o pazino, ka

Sis izstradajums atbilst

batiskam prasibam un citam saisto§am Direktivas 1999/5/EK
prasibam.

Pircéji var lejupieladét originalo DoC kopiju misu R&TTE
izstradajumos no masu DoC servera:
http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Ladzam sazinaties ar pilnvaroto parstavi:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

Sis izstradajums ir paredzéts lieto$anai $adas valstis:

Austrija, Belgija, Bulgarija, Kipra, Cehijas Republika, Danija,
Somija, Francija, Vacija, Griekija, Ungarija, Trija, Italija, Islandg,
Lihtensteina, Luksemburga, Malta, Niderland&, Norvégija, Polija,
Portugélé, Rumanija, Slovakija, Slovénija, Spanija, Zviedrija,
Apvienotaja Karalisté, Sveicé

Sis izstradajums ir paredzéts parastam patérétajam.
(3. kategorija)
$T izstradajuma WLAN funkciju at|auts lietot tikai iekStelpas.
So izstradajumu ir paredzéts savienot ar 2,4 GHz vai 5 GHz
WLAN piek|uves punktu.

Lietuviskai

Atitikties deklaracija (AD)

Bendrové “Panasonic c € 1 73 1 @
Corporation” patvirtina, kad

Sis gaminys tenkina

direktyvos 1999/5/EB

esminius reikalavimus ir kitas taikytinas nuostatas.

Masy R&TTE gaminiy originalios atitikties deklaracijos kopijg,
klientai gali atsisiysti i masy AD serverio:
http://www.doc.panasonic.de

|galiotojo atstovo adresas:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Vokietija

Sis gaminys skirtas naudoti toliau vardijamose Salyse.

Austrija, Belgija, Bulgarija, Kipras, Cekijos Respublika, Danija,
Suomija, Prancizija, Vokietija, Graikija, Vengrija, Airija, Italija,
Islandija, Lichtensteinas, Liuksemburgas, Malta, Nyderlandai,
Norvegija, Lenkija, Portugalija, Rumunija, Slovakija, Slovénija,
Ispanija, Svedija, Jungtiné Karalysté, Sveicarija

Sis gaminys skirtas bendrajam vartojimui. (3 kategorija.)

Sio gaminio WLAN savybés naudojamos iskirtinai pastaty viduje.
Sis gaminys yra skirtas prisijungti prie 2,4 arba 5 GHz WLAN.



Slovensko [BDT330] [BDT233 | [BDT230

S pri¢ujoco izjavo podjetje
“Panasonic Corporation”

Izjava o skladnosti (DoC) c € 1 731 @

izjavlja, da so svoji izdelki
skladni s poglavitnimi

zahtevami in drugimi odgovarjajo¢imi predpisi direktive 1999/5/ES.

Stranka lahko nalozi izvod izvirnega DoC o nasih izdelkih R&TTE
s streznika DoC:

http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Naslov pooblas¢enega predstavnika:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Nemdija

Ta izdelek je namenjen uporabi v naslednjih drzavah:

Avstrija, Belgija, Bolgarija, Ciper, Ceska republika, Danska,
Finska, Francija, Nemdija, Grcija, MadzZarska, Irska, Italija,
Islandija, Liechtenstein, Luksemburg, Malta, Nizozemska,
Norveska, Poljska, Portugalska, Romunija, Slovaska, Slovenija,
Spanija, Svedska, Zdruzeno kraljestvo, Svica

I1zdelek je namenjen splo$ni uporabi. (Razred 3)

Povezava WLAN tega izdelka je namenjena izkljuéno uporabi v
objektih.

I1zdelek je namenijen prikljuditvi pri dostopni tocki 2,4 GHz ali

5 GHz WLAN.

Norsk

Samsvarserklaring (DoC)
“Panasonic Corporation”
erkleerer at utstyret er i
samsvar med de

grunnleggende krav og @vrige

relevante krav i direktiv 1999/5/EF.

Kundene kan laste ned en kopi av den originale
samsvarserklzeringen (DoC) for vart R&TTE utstyr fra var DoC
server:

http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Kontaktinformasjon autorisert representant:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Tyskland

Utstyret er ment til bruk i felgende land.

Osterrike, Belgia, Bulgaria, Kypros, Tsjekkia, Danmark, Finland,
Frankrike, Tyskland, Hellas, Ungarn, Irland, Italia, Island,
Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spania, Sverige,
Storbritannia, Sveits

Utstyrets WLAN-funksjon er utelukkende til innendgrsbruk.
Utstyret kan kobles til et tilgangspunkt pa 2,4 GHz eller 5 GHz
Hrvatski

Deklaracija o podobnosti

Ovime, “Panasonic c E 1 73 1 @
Corporation” izjavljuje da je

relevantnim uvjetima Smjernice 1999/5/EC.

Kupci mogu preuzeti kopiju originalne DoC za nase R&TTE proizvode s
http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Obratite se ovlastenom predstavniku:

Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Njemacka

Ovaj proizvod je predviden za upotrebu u slijede¢im zemljama.
Francuska, Njemacka, Grcka, Madarska, Irska, Italija, Island,
Lihtenstajn, Luksemburg, Malta, Nizozemska, Norveska, Poljska,
Ujedinjena Kraljevina Velike Britanije i Sjeverne irske, Svicarska
Ovaj proizvod je namijenjen za opéu potrosnju (kategorija 3)

isklju¢ivo u zatvorenim prostorima.

Ovaj proizvod se povezuje na pristupne tocke bezi¢ne mreze od

Liechtenstein, Luxembourg, Malta, Nederland, Norge, Polen,
Utstyret er beregnet pa den vanlige forbruker (klasse 3).
WLAN.

(DoC)

ovaj proizvod udovoljava osnovnim zahtjevima i ostalim

naSeg DoC posluzitelja:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Austrija, Belgija, Bugarska, Cipar, Ce$ka, Danska, Finska,
Portugal, Rumunjska, Slovagka, Slovenija, Spanjolska, Svedska,
Funkcija bezZi¢ne mrezZe ovog proizvoda treba biti koriStena

2,4 GHz ili 5 GHz.

Romén

Declaratie de Conformitate
(DoC)
Prin prezenta, societatea

“Panasonic Corporation”

declara ca produsul este

conform cu cerintele esentiale si cu alte norme corespunzatoare
Directivei 1999/5/EC.

Clientii pot descarca o copie a DoC-ului original al produselor
noastre R&TTE de la adressa noastra DoC din Internet:
http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Contactati Reprezentantul Autorizat:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

Acest produs a fost proiectat pentru a fi utilizat in urmatoarele tari:
Austria, Belgia, Bulgaria, Cipru, Republica Ceha, Danemarca,
Finlanda, Franta, Germania, Grecia, Ungaria, Irlanda, Italia,
Islanda, Liechtenstein, Luxemburg, Malta, Olanda, Norvegia,
Polonia, Portugalia, Romania, Slovachia, Slovenia, Spania,

Suedia, Marea Britanie, Elvetia
Acest produs a fost proiectat pentru clientela generala.
Functia WLAN a acestui produs trebuie sa fie folosita numai in
interiorul cladirilor.

Acest produs a fost proiectat pentru a fi contecta la access point
Bunrapcky [BDT330] [BDT233 | (BDT230|

[eknapauus 3a

cborBetcTBME (DOC) c E 1 ? 3 1 @
[Aeknapupa, Ye To3un nNpoaykT

CbOTBETCTBa Ha

CbLLECTBEHUTE U3NUCKBAHWSI N APYrUTE NPUNOXUMU pa3nopeadtn
MoTpebutenuTe MoraT Aa cBanaT konue oT opuriHanHute DoC
KbM HaluTe npoaykTuTe ot Tuna R&TTE oT cbpBbpa, Ha Ko1To ce
cbxpaHssat DoC:

CBbpXKeTe ce C HalUsA YMTbIIHOMOLLEH NPeACTaBUTEN:

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH, Panasonic Testing Centre,
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, lepmanus

AbpXaBu:

Asctpus, Benrvs, Bvnrapus, Kunsp, Yewwka peny6nvka, Janus,
DuHnanaua, PpaHuus, Nepmanus, Mepuus, Yarapus, Mpnangus,
Hwaepnanausa, Hopserus, Monwa, Moptyranus, PyMbHUS,
CnoBakusi, Crnosenus, Vcnanus, Weeunsa, ObeamHeHo kpancTteo,
LLisevinapusi

DyHkumata WLAN Ha npoaykTa MoXe fja ce U3nonasa
©[JVHCTBEHO B 3aKPUTU NOMELLEHUS.

Tosn NpoAyKT e NpeAHasHa4YeH 3a CBbP3BaHe KbM TOUKM 3a

(Categoria 3)

WLAN 2,4 GHz sau 5 GHz.

“Panasonic Corporation”

Ha Aupektusa 1999/5/EC.

http://www.doc.panasonic.de

To3u NpoaAyKT e NpeaHasHavueH 3a U3NoN3BaHe B criefHuTe
Wtanusa, Ucnanaus, NuxteHwany, liokcembypr, ManTa,

Toau nNpoaykT e npegHasHaveH 3a obuwa ynotpeba. (Kateropus 3)
noctbn oT 2,4 GHz unu 5 GHz WLAN.
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Svenska

Vekselstromnett

LASER-specifikation
Klass 1 LASER-produkt

Nettstopselet er trukket ut fra denne enheten.
Installer denne enheten slik at nettstopselet umiddelbart kan
trekkes fra stikkontakten.

Vaglangd : 785 nm (CDs)/660 nm (DVDs)/405 nm (BDs)
Laserstyrka : Ingen farlig stralning
Dansk

l FORSIKTIG

Produkt

LASER-specifikation
Klasse 1 LASER-produkt

e Dette produktet anvender en laser. Betjening av kontroller eller
justering eller andre inngrep enn de beskrevet i denne

Bolgeleengde : 785 nm (CD’er)/660 nm (DVD’er)/405 nm (BD’er) bruksanvisning kan fare til farlig bestraling.
Lasereffekt : Ingen farlig straling ® Plasser ikke apen ild, slik som levende lys, oppa apparatet.
o Dette apparatet er beregnet for bruk under moderate
NORSK klimaforhold.
Plassering
I ADVARSEL For a redusere faren for brann, elektrisk stot eller skade pa
apparatet:
Produkt ® lkke plasser apparatet i en bokhylle, et innebygget kabinett eller
For & redusere faren for brann, elektrisk stgt eller skade pa et annet lukket sted. Pass pa at produktet er godt ventilert.
apparatet: ® Apparatets ventilasjonsapninger méa ikke dekkes til med aviser,
o Utsett ikke produktet for regn, fukt, drypping eller sprut. duker, gardiner eller lignende.

® |kke plasser objekter som er fylt med vaeske, som vaser, pa

apparatet.
® Bruk kun anbefalt tilbeher.
Fjern ikke deksler.

servicepersonell.

Reparer ikke denne enheten selv, overlat service til kvalifisert

CAUTION - VISIBLE AND INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN.
DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM FDA 21CFRICLASS I (Ila)

CAUT‘ON - CLASS 2 VISIBLE AND INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN.
DO NOT STARE INTO THE BEAM. IEC60825-1/CLASS 2

ATTENTION - RAYONNEMENT LASER VISIBLE ET INVISIBLE, CLASSE 2,
EN CAS D'OUVERTURE. NE PAS REGARDER DANS LE FAISCEAU.

FORSIGTIG- ivnue OG USYNLIG LASERSTRALING KLASSE 2, NAR LAGET ER

BENT. UNDGA AT SE LIGE IND | STRALEN.
VARO

~ AVATTAESSA OLET ALTTIINA LUOKAN 2 NAKYVAR JA NAKYMATONTA
LASERSATEILYA. ALA TULJIOTA SATEESEEN.

VARNING - KLASS 2 SYNLIG OCH OSYNLIG LASERSTRALNING NAR DENNA DEL AR
OPPNAD. STIRRA EJ IN [ STRALEN.

VORSICHT - SICHTBARE UND UNSICHTBARE LASERSTRAHLUNG KLASSE 2,

WENN ABDECKUNG GEOFFNET. NICHT IN DEN STRAHL BLICKEN.
=
TR

- IAMARALRT AR, Be KRB
FB - CoANK LTS AR2NTRRURTRL— I REH LS
E-LEQTEAFRBCE

VQL2P54

Pursuant to the applicable EU legislation

LASER-spesifikasjon

Klasse 1 LASER-produkt:

Bolgelengde : 785 nm (CD)/660 nm (DVD)/405 nm (BD)
Laserstyrke : Ingen farlig straling sendes ut

(Inside of product)

(A l'intérieur de I'appareil)
(All'interno del prodotto)
(Parte interior del aparato)
(Binnenin het apparaat)
(Apparatens insida)
(Indersiden af apparatet)
(

(

(

(

(

CLASS 1

LASER PRODUCT

LUOKAN 1 LASERLAITE

KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
Uvnitr F,’rehrava_cfe) BDT330|[BDT233) [BDT230 |
A termék belsejében) |

. E3
Wewnatrz urzadzenia) j
Tuotteen sisalla)

Produktets innside)

= ]

EU

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH

Panasonic Testing Centre

Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

Environment friendly printed on chlorine free bleached paper.

Panasonic Corporation
Web Site: http://panasonic.net

© Panasonic Corporation 2013
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